
左右542×天地640mm

DUAL CURED REINFORCED GLASS IONOMER ORTHODONTIC
BRACKET CEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
1. Bonding metal brackets and attachments.
2. Bonding ceramic brackets.
3. Bonding acrylic appliances  e.g. Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE)

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to glass 

ionomer cement, methacrylate monomer or methacrylate polymer.
2. Bonding polycarbonate brackets.
3. Cementation of stainless steel crown-retained appliances (e.g., Herbst
 Appliances).

IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak Cartridge SL
 1. Cover  2. Inner plunger  3.Cartridge tip  4.Sleeve
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 5. Piston  6. Adjusting guide  7. Lever  8. Sliding block  
 9. Piston release
C. GC Mixing Tip SL for LC

PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE SL LOADING
1. Make sure that the piston is completely retracted into the dispenser
 (Fig. 2).
 NOTE:
 To retract the piston, push the piston release and at the same time pull
 the sliding block (on the underside of the dispenser) with fingers.
2. Load the cartridge into the Paste Pak Dispenser (Fig.3). Ensure the ▲ 

mark on the cartridge lines up with the ▲ mark on the Paste Pak 
Dispenser as illustrated. Then turn the cartridge fully to the right position.

3. After cartridge loading, push the piston release forward until it stops
 (Fig. 4).

a) Push the piston release forward.
b) Do not push the upper side.
 NOTE:
 To remove the cartridge, retract the piston fully and turn the cartridge 

back to the marked positions.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. TOOTH PREPARATION

a) Hold the syringe of ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER upright and
 remove the wing cap by turning counterclockwise. Promptly and
 securely attach the brush tip by turning clockwise.
b) Clean tooth surfaces to be bonded with pumice and water. Rinse
 thoroughly with water.
c) Dispense ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER directly onto the tooth
 surface to be bonded and leave for 10 seconds. Rinse thoroughly
 with water.
d) Remove excess moisture by blotting with a cotton pellet or gently
 blowing with an oil-free air. DO NOT DESICCATE. Prepared
 surfaces should appear moist (glistening).
 NOTE:
 If the surface to be bonded contains porcelain, zirconium ceramic or 

metal, porcelain should be sandblasted and pre-treated with silane, 
and zirconium ceramic and metal should be sandblasted. Refer to 
manufacturer’s instructions.

2. BRACKET PREPARATION
 Make sure that the bracket is pretreated and handled according to the
 manufacturer’s instructions.
3-1. DISPENSING AND HANDMIXING

a) Remove the cartridge cover.
b) Before every use, check the two openings of the cartridge tip and
 confirm the pastes are at the same level to ensure even flow from
 the cartridge.
 NOTE:
 Before dispensing the first time from a new cartridge or after a
 long interval in between use, bleed the pastes from the cartridge
 (Fig. 5).
c) Depress the lever to dispense the required amounts of paste onto
 the mixing pad.
 NOTE:

The adjusting guide can be moved forwards or backwards to
change the quantity of material to be dispensed (Fig. 6). Set the
adjusting guide to the front of the lever for cementation of multiple
brackets.

d) While depressing the lever (Fig. 7-1), level and cut off the extruded 
material from the cartridge tips by moving the cartridge and 
dispenser to an upright position on the mixing pad (Fig. 7-2).

e) When the lever is released after dispensing, residual pastes at the 
cartridge tips are retracted into the cartridge. Clean the cartridge tip 
and replace the cartridge cover (Fig. 8).

 NOTE:
 The amount of residual material in the cartridge can be confirmed 

by the position of the sliding block on the underside of the
 dispenser.
f) After dispensing, spread the two pastes thinly on the mixing pad
 using a plastic spatula. Mix thoroughly, with lapping strokes, for
 10 seconds. Be careful not to incorporate air bubbles.
 NOTE:

1) Larger amount of paste requires a longer mixing time (15 
seconds).

2) Do not mix GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix with other 
materials.

3-2. DISPENSING AND AUTOMIXING with GC Mixing Tip SL for LC
a) Remove the cartridge cover
b) Before every use, check the two openings of the cartridge tip and
 confirm the pastes are at the same level to ensure even flow from
 the cartridge.
 NOTE:
 Before dispensing the first time from a new cartridge or after a
 long interval in between use, bleed the pastes from the cartridge
 (Fig. 5).
c) Attach the GC Mixing Tip SL for LC on the cartridge. Push the
 mixing tip completely until the end. (Fig. 9-1) Hold the sides of
 sleeve and slide it forward to lock the mixing tip (Fig. 9-2).

NOTE:
1) Make sure GC Mixing Tip SL for LC is securely attached to the
 cartridge. If not, remove the GC Mixing Tip SL for LC and
 reattach.
2) If the material has been refrigerated, leave the cartridge in
 room temperature for 10 minutes.

d) Set the adjusting guide to the front of the lever (Fig. 10).
 NOTE:
 Before dispensing the material into the appliances, bleed a small 

amount of the mixed paste on a pad.
e) Slowly depress the lever to dispense the material onto the
 appliance.
f) After dispensing, release the lever. Slide the sleeve backward
 and remove the GC Mixing Tip SL for LC. Clean the cartridge tip
 and replace the cartridge cover (Fig. 11).
 NOTE:

1) Do not leave the used GC Mixing Tip SL for LC on the cartridge
 for a long period of time.
2) The amount of residual material in the cartridge can be
 confirmed by the position of the sliding block on the underside
 of the dispenser. When only a small amount of paste remains 
 in the cartridge, the paste may not be dispensed from the GC
 Mixing Tip SL for LC.
3) To avoid damage, do not drop the dispenser with the cartridge 

and mixing tip. 
4. BONDING TECHNIQUE

A. Brackets
a) Coat the bonding surface of the bracket with sufficient mixed 

cement. The working time is 5 minutes from start of mixing at 23°C 
(73°F). Higher temperature will shorten working time.

b) Position the coated bracket on the tooth.
c) Press the bracket firmly against the tooth surface. Using an
 explorer or a scaler, remove excess cement at this time. Press
 the bracket again. Repeat the procedure and place all brackets in
 a quadrant or in the full arch. If bracket drift is a concern, “tack”
 the brackets by light curing for approximately 5 seconds using a
 visible light curing unit (470 nm wavelength : Halogen, LED) or
 2-3 seconds with GC D-Light PRO.
 NOTE:
 After removing excess cement, be careful not to disturb the
 brackets until the cement is cured. Movement of the brackets at
 this point might decrease the bond strength.
d) Light cure each bracket from the mesial and distal aspects using
 the light curing unit. 
 Halogen, LED (470 nm wavelength): 20 seconds from each aspect 

GC D-Light PRO: 10 seconds from each aspect

e) Insert leveling wire and complete initial procedures. A light force 
wire (e.g., .016 Niti or equivalent) is recommended at the initial 
bonding.

B. Acrylic Appliances (e.g. RPE)
a) Using a microetcher or a rotary instrument, roughen and place 

retention holes in the internal surfaces of the appliance.
b) Prepare the teeth as mentioned in section #1.
c) To facilitate removal of the appliance, place petroleum jelly on the 

occlusal surfaces of the teeth.
d) Fill the internal surfaces of the appliance with mixed GC Fuji 

ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Seat into proper position.
f) Immediately remove excessive cement from the periphery of the
 appliance.
g) Moving the curing light tip in a distal-to-mesial direction,
 light-cure on the buccal, palatal and occlusal surfaces. 
 Halogen, LED (470 nm wavelength): 20 seconds on each surface 
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 seconds on each surface

h) Appliance activation can begin at the patient’s bedtime the same
 evening.

5. DEBONDING PROCEDURE
A.Brackets
 Grasp the bracket with a ligature cutter and, while supporting the
 tooth with fingers from the lingual side, give a sharp clockwise
 rotation to the bracket. If resistance is met, try again twisting in the
 opposite direction after desiccating the tooth around the bracket (using 

an air syringe).
 Remove any residual cement with a scaler or rotary instrument.
B. Acrylic Appliances
 To remove bonded appliances, flex the appliance in multiple sites
 with band removing pliers. If this does not remove the appliance,
 section the appliance, desiccate the cement, and remove the
 appliance.

CLEANING / STERILIZATION OF PASTE PAK DISPENSER
For cleaning and sterilization of PASTE PAK DISPENSER, refer to the
respective instructions for use.

SHADE
Universal

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F). If not in use for a prolonged period of time, store
in refrigerator.

PACKAGE
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Starter Set 
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC Mixing Tip SL for LC 

(20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2), Brush tip (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Refill
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Syringe (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3), Brush tip (25)
4) GC Mixing Tip SL for LC Refill (20)
5) Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

CAUTION
 1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a
  sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid
  contact, a rubber dam and / or COCOA BUTTER can be used to
  isolate the operation field from the skin or oral tissue.
 2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek
  medical attention.
 3. In rare cases metal may cause sensitivity to some people. If any
  such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of Paste Pak
  Dispenser (nickel-plated aluminum) and refer to a physician.
 4. Store Paste Pak Dispenser away from chemicals such as iodine
  tincture containing halogen element. Otherwise the dispenser may
  discolor.
 5. Do not use GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix in combination
  with eugenol containing materials as eugenol may hinder GC Fuji
  ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix from setting or bonding properly.
 6. The GC Mixing Tip SL for LC and the brush tip are for single use
  only. To prevent cross contamination between patients, do not reuse
  the the GC Mixing Tip SL for LC and the brush tip. The GC Mixing Tip
  SL for LC and the brush tip cannot be sterilized in an autoclave or
  chemiclave.
 7. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks
  and safety eyewear should always be worn.
 8. Wear protective eye glasses during light curing.
 9. Do not wipe the GC Mixing Tip SL for LC with excessive alcohol as
  this may cause contamination of the paste.
10.  Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
11.  In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. 
  If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the
  product and refer to a physician.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety
data sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately
after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if 
damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and
accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered
healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional / national 
guidelines.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar 
events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this 
instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant 
vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of your country 
accessible through the following link:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

ДВОЙНО ПОЛИМЕРИЗИРАЩ ПОДСИЛЕН ГЛАС-ЙОНОМЕРЕН
ЦИМЕНТ ЗА ЗАЛЕПВАНЕ НА БРЕКЕТИ

За употреба само от дентални специалисти по препоръчаните
индикации.

ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНИ ИНДИКАЦИИ
1. Залепване на брекети и приспособления.
2. Залепване на керамични брекети.
3. Залепване на акрилни приспособления напр. апарат за бърза
 палатинална експанзия (RPE).

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
1. Избягвайте употребата на този продукт при пациенти с известни
 алергии към глас-йономерен цимент, метакрилатен мономер
 или метакрилатен полимер.
2. Залепване на поликарбонатни брекети.
3. Циментиране на апарати, закрепени чрез корони, изработени от
 неръждаема стомана (напр., апарат на Herbst).

ОЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА ЧАСТИТЕ (Фиг. 1)
A. Paste Pak картуш SL
 1. Капачка  2. Вътрешно бутало  3. Накрайник на картуша  4. Ръкав
Б. Paste Pak Дозатор
 5. Бутало  6. Плъзгач  7. Дозиращ лост  8. Блокиращ лост
 9. Отключващ лост
В. GC Mixing Tip SL за LC

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА PASTE PAK КАРТУША
1. Уверете се, че буталото е напълно прибрано в дозатора. (Фиг. 2).

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
За да върнете буталото назад, хванете едновременно
блокиращия и отключващия лост (от долната страна на дозатора)
с пръсти и ги издърпайте назад.

2. Поставете картуша в Paste Pak Дозатора (Фиг.3). Уверете се, че
▲ маркер върху картуша съвпада с ▲ маркер на Paste Pak
Дозатора, както е показано. След това завъртете картуша до
крайно дясно положение.

3. След зареждането на каруша, плъзнете освобождаващия
лост до край напред (Фиг. 4).
a) Избутайте освобождаващия лост напред.
б) Не натискайте горната страна.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
За да извадите картуша, издърпайте до край буталото и
завъртете картуша до отбелязаните позиции.

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. ПОДГОТОВКА НА ЗЪБА

а) Хванете спринцовката на ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 изправена и отвъртете капачката обратно на часовниковата
 стрелка. Бързо и здраво закрепете четката като завъртите по
 посока на часовниковата стрелка.
б) Почистете зъбните повърхности, подлежащи на циментиране
 с пемза и вода. Промийте обилно с вода.
в) Нанесете ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER директно върху
 подлежащата на залепване зъбна повърхност и оставете да
 действа 10 секунди. Промийте обилно с вода.
г) Отстранете излишната влага чрез попиване с памучен тупфер 

или леко продухайте с обезмаслен въздух. НЕ ПРЕСУШАВАЙТЕ. 
Подготвените повърхности трябва да изглеждат влажни 
(блестящи).
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Ако повърхността, върху която ще се циментира, съдържа
порцелан, циркониева керамика или метал, порцеланът
трябва да бъде почистен с пясъкоструйник и предварително
третиран със силан, а циркониевата керамика и металът да
бъдат почистени с пясъкоструйник. Погледнете инструкциите
на производителя.

2. ПОДГОТОВКА НА БРЕКЕТА
 Уверете се, че брекетът е предварително обработен и третиран 

според изискванията на производителя.
3-1.  ДОЗИРАНЕ И РЪЧНО СМЕСВАНЕ

а) Свалете капачката на картуша.
б) Преди всяка употреба, проверете двата отвора на накрайника 

на картуша и се уверете, че пастите са на едно ниво, за да 
осигурите равномерно изтичане от картуша.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Преди дозиране на материала за първи път от нов картуш
или след дълъг интервал без употреба, изкарайте малко
количество от картуша (Фиг. 5).

в) Натиснете лоста за дозиране на желаното количество от
 пастите върху смесителното блокче.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Плъзгачът може да бъде местен напред и назад, за да
промените количеството на дозирания материал. (Фиг. 6).
Поставете плъзгача пред дозиращия накрайник за
циментирането на повече брекети.

г) Докато натискате дозиращия
 накрайник (Фиг. 7-1), изправете и откъснете екструдирания 

материал от накрайника на картуша, чрез придвижване на 
картуша и Дозатора в изправено положение върху блокчето за 
размесване (Фиг. 7-2).

д) Когато след дозиране, лостът е отпуснат, остатъчната паста
се връща в каруша. Почистете накрайника на каруша и
поставете отново капачката на картуша (Фиг. 8).
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Количеството на останалия материал в картуша може да се
прецени според позицията на блокиращия лост на долната
страна на дозатора.

е) След дозиране, разстелете материала в тънък слой върху
блокчето за смесване, използвайки пластмасова шпатула.
Смесете напълно чрез загръщащи движения за 10 секунди.
Внимавайте да не включите въздушни мехурчета.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
1) Двете пасти са с подобен цвят, затова разбъркайте
 внимателно. По-голямо количество паста изисква
 по-дълго разбъркване (15секунди).
2) Не смесвайте GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix с
 други материали.

3-2. ДОЗИРАНЕ И АВТОМАТИЧНО СМЕСВАНЕ С GC Mixing Tip SL за  
   LC

а) Отстранете капачката на картуша.
б) Преди всяка употреба, проверете двата отвора на
 накрайника на картуша и се уверете, че пастите са на едно 

ниво, за да осигурите равномерно изтичане от картуша.
 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
 Преди дозиране на материала за първи път от нов картуш
 или след дълъг интервал без употреба, изкарайте малко
 количество от картуша (Фиг. 5).
в) Прикрепете GC Mixing Tip SL за LC на картуша. Натиснете 

смесителния накрайник напълно докрай (Фиг. 9-1). Дръжте 
страните на ръкава и го плъзнете напред докато заключите 
смесителния накрайник (Фиг. 9-2).
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
1) Уверете се, че GC Mixing Tip SL за LC е здраво закрепен към 

картуша. В противен случай свалете GC Mixing Tip SL за LC 
и закрепете отново.

2) Ако материалът е бил в хладилник, оставете картуша
 на стайна температура за 10 минути.

г)  Поставете плъзгача в предния край на лоста (Фиг. 10).
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Преди нанасяне на материала, изкарайте малко
количество смесен материал върху смесителното блокче.

д) Леко натиснете лоста, за да нанесете материал в пръстена.
е) След нанасяне, освободете лоста. Плъзнете ръкава назад и 

отстранете GC Mixing Tip SL за LC (Фиг. 11). Почистете 
накрайника и поставете отново капачката.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
1) Не оставяйте използван GC Mixing Tip SL за LC върху 

картуша за дълъг период от време.
2) Количеството на останалия материал в картуша може да се 

прецени според позицията на вътрешното бутало.
 Когато остава малко количество от пастите в картуша,
 пастите не могат да бъдат смесени с GC Mixing Tip SL за LC.
3) За да предотвратите увреждане, не изпускайте дозатора с 

картуша и смесителния накрайник.
4. ТЕХНИКА НА ЗАЛЕПВАНЕ

A. Брекети
а) Покрийте вътрешната повърхност на брекета с достатъчно
 смесен материал. Времето за работа е 5 минути от началото 

на смесване при 23°C (73°F). По-високи температури ще 
скъсят времето за работа.

б) Позиционирайте покрития с цимент брекет с върху зъба.
в) Силно притиснете брекета към зъбната повърхност. В
 това време отстранете излишъците, използвайки скалер или
 сонда. Отново притиснете брекета.
 Повторете процедурата и поставете всички брекети в
 квадранта или по цялата дъга. Ако се опасявате, че брекетът 

ще се размести, леко го прикрепете, като фотополимеризирате 
за около 5 секунди, използвайки фотополимеризиращ уред 
(470nm дължина на вълната:

 халогенен, диоден) или 2-3 секунди с GC D-Light PRO.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
След отстраняване на излишния цимент, внимавайте да не
разместите брекета, преди цимента да е полимеризирал.
Преместването на брекета в този момент може да доведе
до намаляване силата на свързване.

г) Фотополимеризирайте всеки брекет от медиално и
 дистално, използвайки фотополимеризиращ уред.
 Халогенен, диоден (470 nm дължина на вълната): 20 секунда
 от всяка посока GC D-Light PRO: 10 секунди от всяка посока

д) Поставете нивелиращата дъга и довършете процедурата.
 Препоръчва се дъга със слаба сила (напр., .016 Niti или
 подобна) при първоначалното залепване.

Б. АКРИЛНИ ПРИСПОСОБЛЕНИЯ (напр. RPE)
а) Разграпавете и направете ретенционни отвори по вътрешната 

повърхност на приспособлението, използвайки ротиращи 
инструменти или микро ецващ уред.

б) Подгответе зъбите, както е описано в параграф 1.
в) За да улесните свалянето на приспособлението, намажете с
 вазелин оклузалните повърхности на зъбите.
г) Напълнете вътрешната повърхност на приспособлението
 със смесен GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.
д) Поставете в правилната позиция.
е) Веднага отстранете излишния цимент от периферията на
 приспособлението.
ж) Движете фотополимеризиращия накрайник от медиална
 към дистална посока, полимеризирайте букалната,
 палатиналната и оклузалната повърхности. Халогенен,
 диоден (470 nm дължина на вълната): 20 секунди за всяка
 повърхност
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 секунди за всяка повърхност.

з) Активирането на приспособлението може да започне
 същата вечер преди лягане на пациента.

5. СВАЛЯНЕ
A. Брекети

Хванете брекета със секач и придържайки с пръсти зъба от
лингвално, рязко завъртете по посока на часовниковата
стрелка. Ако срещнете съпротива, опитайте отново в
противоположна посока след подсушаване (с въздух) на зъба
около брекета. Отстранете остатъците от цимента със скалер
или с ротиращ инструмент.

Б. Акрилни приспособления
За да свалите циментираното приспособление, огънете го на
няколко места с клещи за сваляне на пръстени.
Ако това не свали приспособлението - разрежете го,
пресушете цимента и отстранете приспособлението.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ/ СТЕРИЛИЗИРАНЕ НА PASTE PAK ДОЗАТОРА
За почистване и стерилизиране на PASTE PAK ДОЗАТОРА,
следвайте съответните инструкции за употреба.

ЦВЯТ
Универсален

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
За оптимално представяне се препоръчва, cъхранявайте на
хладно и тъмно място (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
Ако не се използва за дълъг период от време, съхранявайте в
хладилник.

ОПАКОВКА
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Стартов комплект
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC Mixing Tip SL за LC 

(20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2), Четка (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Допълнително
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Шприца (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3), Четка (25)
4) GC Mixing Tip SL за LC Допълнително (20)
5) Paste Pak Дозатор (1)

ВНИМАНИЕ
 1. В случай на контакт с оралните тъкани или кожа, премахнете
  веднага с памучен тупфер, напоен в алкохол. Промийте обилно с
  вода. За да избегнете контакт, може да използвате кофердам и /
  или COCOA BUTTER, за да изолирате операционното поле от
  кожата или оралните тъкани.
 2. В случай на контакт с очите, промийте веднага обилно с вода и
  потърсете медицинска помощ.
 3. В редки случаи металът може да причини свръхчувствителност.
  В такъв случай прекратете употребата на Paste Pak Дозатора
  (никелиран алуминий) и потърсете лекарска помощ.
 4. Съхранявайте Paste Pak Дозатора далеч от химикали, като йодна 

тинктура, съдържащи халогенни елементи.
  В противен случай Дозаторът може да се оцвети.
 5. Не използвайте GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix в
  комбинация с евгенол съдържащи материали, тъй като евгенолът 

може да наруши пълното втвърдяване и свързване на GC Fuji 
ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.

 6. GC Mixing Tip SL за LC и върхът на четката са само за еднократна 
употреба. За да предотвратите кръстосаното заразяване между 
пациентите, не използвайте повторно GC Mixing Tip SL за LC и 
върха на четката. GC Mixing Tip SL за LC и върхът на четката не 
може да се стерилизира в автоклав или хемиклав.

 7. Лични предпазни средства (ЛПЕ) като ръкавици, маска и
  предпазни очила винаги трябва да бъдат носени.
 8. Носете защитни очила по време на фото полимеризиране.
 9. Не избърсвайте GC Mixing Tip SL за LC с излишък от алкохол, тъй 

като това може да причини контаминация на пастата.
10.  Изхвърляйте всички отпадъци, съгласно местните разпоредби.
11.  В редки случаи, продуктът може да предизвика 

свръхчувствителност у някои хора. При такива реакции, 
прекратете употребата на продукта и потърсете лекарска помощ.

Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, могат да
бъда определени като опасни съгласно GHS. Винаги се
запознавайте с информационните данни за безопасност, налични на:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Те също така могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
ДОЗИРАЩИ СИСТЕМИ ЗА МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА: за да се
избегне кръстосано замърсяване между пациентите, устройството
изисква средно ниво на дезинфекция.
Веднага след употреба инспектирайте устройството и етикета за
влошаване на състоянието. Изхвърлете устройството, ако е
увредено.
НЕ ОБЛИВАЙТЕ. Почистете добре устройството, за да се
предотврати изсъхване и натрупване на замърсители.
Дезинфекцирайте с продукт за контрол на инфекциите средно
ниво, регистриран за здравни цели, в зависимост от регионалните /
националните указания.

Докладване на нежелани ефекти:
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни
събития, възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително
тези, които не са изброени в тази инструкция за употреба, моля,
докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната система за бдителност,
като изберете подходящия орган във вашата страна достъпни чрез
следната връзка:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност:
vigilance@gc.dental
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на безопасността
на този продукт.

Последна редакция: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

DUÁLNĚ TUHNOUCÍ ZPEVNĚNÝ SKLOIONOMERNÍ CEMENT K
FIXACI ORTODONTICKÝCH ZÁMKŮ

Určeno výhradně k použití ve stomatologické praxi v doporučených
indikacích.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKACE
1. Bondování kovových zámků a attachmentů.
2. Bondování keramických zámků.
3. Bondování akrylových aparátů, např. Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE)

KONTRAINDIKACE
1. Nepoužívejte tento produkt u pacientů se známou alergií na
 skloionomerní cement, metakrylátový monomér nebo metakrylátový
 polymér.
2. Bondování polykarbonátových zámků.
3. Cementování aparátů ukotvených na korunkách z nerezové oceli
 (např. Herbstovy aparáty).

POPIS ČÁSTÍ (obr. 1)
A. Kartuše Paste Pak SL
 1. Krytka  2. Zátka  3. Ústí kartuše  4. Ochranný návlek
B. Dávkovač Paste Pak
 5. Píst  6. Jezdec  7. Páčka  8. Posuvný blok  9. Uvolnění pístu
C. GC MIXING TIP SL For LC 

VLOŽENÍ KARTUŠE PASTE PAK SL
1. Ujistěte se, že čep je kompletně vytažen z aplikátoru (obr. 2).
 POZNÁMKA:
 Pro vytažení pístu zatlačte na uvolňovací píst a současně prsty
 zatáhněte posuvný blok (na spodní straně aplikátoru).
2. Vložte kartuši do dávkovače Paste Pak. (obr. 3) Ujistěte se, že
 značka trojúhelníku na kartuši je v úrovni se stejnou značkou na
 dávkovači Paste Pak, viz obrázek. Potom kartuši zcela otočte do
 správné pozice.
3. Po vložení kartuše tlačte uvolňovací píst až na doraz (obr. 4).

a) Zatlačte na uvolňovací píst.
b) Netlačte na horní stranu.

POZNÁMKA:
K vyjmutí kartuše úplně vytáhněte píst a kartuši otočte zpět
na označené pozice.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. PREPARACE ZUBU

a) Stříkačku uchopte ve svislém směru a otočením proti směru 
hodinových ručiček sejměte křídlový uzávěr. Otočením ve směru 
pohybu hodinových ručiček rychle a bezpečně nasaďte aplikační  
koncovku.

b) Povrchy zubu určené k cementaci očistěte pemzou a vodou.
 Důkladně opláchněte vodou.
c) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER naneste přímo na povrch zubu,
 určeného k bondování a nechte 10 sekund působit. Důkladně 

opláchněte vodou.
d) Přebytečnou vlhkost odsajte vatovou peletou nebo jemně osušte 

proudem vzduchu bez příměsi oleje. NEPŘESUŠTE.
 Preparovaný povrch má mít vlhký (lesklý) vzhled.
 POZNÁMKA:
 Pokud povrch určený k cementaci obsahuje keramiku, zirkonovou
 keramiku nebo kov, keramiku je nutno opískovat a předem ošetřit 

silanem, zirkonovou keramiku a kov opískovat.
 Řiďte se pokyny výrobce.

2. PŘÍPRAVA ZÁMKU
 Ujistěte se, že byl zámek řádně předběžně ošetřen a manipulace s ním 

proběhla dle pokynů výrobce.
3-1. DÁVKOVÁNÍ A RUČNÍ MÍCHÁNÍ

a) Sejměte z kartuše krytku.
b) Před každým použitím zkontrolujte oba otvory ústí kartuše
 a ujistěte se, že obě pasty jsou na stejné úrovni, pro rovnoměrné
 vytékání z kartuše.
 POZNÁMKA:
 Před prvním dávkováním z nové kartuše, případně po dlouhé
 přestávce mezi jednotlivými použitími vytlačte malé množství
 past z kartuše (obr. 5).
c) Stlačením páčky naneste potřebné množství pasty na mísicí
 podložku.

POZNÁMKA:
Posouváním jezdce dopředu nebo dozadu lze změnit množství
dávkovaného materiálu (obr. 6). Pro cementaci více zámečků
posuňte jezdec na přední stranu páčky.

d) Za stálého tlačení na páčku (obr. 7-1) nadzvedněte kartuši a
 dávkovač tak, aby byly svisle k mísicí podložce, a zarovnejte a
 odřízněte vytlačený materiál od hrotů kartuše (obr. 7-2).
e) Uvolněním páčky se zbytky past z ústí kartuše zatáhnou zpět do
 kartuše. Vyčistěte ústí kartuše a uzavřete krytkou (obr. 8).
 POZNÁMKA:
 Množství zbylého materiálu v kartuši můžete zjistit podle pozice
 posuvného bloku na spodní straně dávkovače.
f) Po vytlačení obě pasty plastovou špachtlí rozetřete v tenké vrstvě na 

mísící podložku. Důkladně míchejte rychlými pohyby 10
 sekund. Dbejte, aby se nevytvářely vzduchové bubliny.

POZNÁMKA:
1) Obě pasty mají podobnou barvu, takže míchejte pečlivě. Větší
 množství pasty vyžaduje delší dobu míchání (15 sekund).
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix nemíchejte s
 jinými materiály.

3-2. DÁVKOVÁNÍ A MÍCHÁNÍ AUTOMIXEM s GC MIXING TIP SL For LC
a) Sejměte krytku kartuše.
b) Před každým použitím zkontrolujte oba otvory ústí kartuše
 a ujistěte se, že obě pasty jsou na stejné úrovni, pro rovnoměrné 

vytékání z kartuše.
 POZNÁMKA:
 Před prvním dávkováním z nové kartuše, případně po dlouhé 

přestávce mezi jednotlivými použitími vytlačte malé množství past
 z kartuše (obr. 5).
c) GC MIXING TIP SL For LC správně nasaďte na kartuši. Míchací 

špičku zcela stlačíme až na konec (obr. 9-1). Držte ochranný návlek 
a posuňte ho dopředu, abyste uzamkli koncovku

 (obr. 9-2).
POZNÁMKA:
1) Ujistěte se, že GC MIXING TIP SL For LC je bezpečně připevněn 

ke kartuši. V opačném případě GC MIXING TIP SL For LC 
sejměte a znovu nasaďte (obr. 5-2).

2) Pokud byl materiál v lednici, nechte kartuši 10 minut při pokojové 
teplotě.

d) Jezdec nasaďte na přední stranu páčky (obr. 10).
 POZNÁMKA:
 Než začnete materiál nanášet do aparátů, vytlačte malé
 množství smíchaných past na podložku.
e) Pomalým tlakem na páčku naneste materiál na aparát.
f)  Po nanesení páčku uvolněte. Stáhněte ochranný návlek a GC 

MIXING SL TIP For LC sejměte z kartuše. Vyčistěte hrot kartuše a 
nasaďte víko kartuše (obr. 11).
POZNÁMKA:
1) Použitý GC MIXING TIP SL For LC nenechávejte dlouho na
 kartuši.
2) Množství zbylého materiálu v kartuši můžete zjistit podle
 pozice posuvného bloku na spodní straně dávkovače. I malé
 množství pasty, které ulpí na kartuši, může zabránit vytékání
 pasty z GC MIXING TIP SL For LC.
3) Dávkovač s kartuší a míchací kanylou neodhazujte,
 abyste zabránili poškození.

4. BONDOVÁNÍ
A. Zámky

a) Povrch zámku určeného k bondování pokryjte dostatečným
 množstvím cementu. Doba práce je 5 minut od začátku míchání
 při 23°C (73,4°F). Při vyšší teplotě se doba práce zkracuje.
b) Natřený zámek přiložte k zubu.
c) Zámek pevně přitlačte k povrchu zubu. Současně sondou nebo 

scalerem odstraňte přebytečný cement. Zámek znovu přitlačte. 
Postupně umístěte všechny zámky do kvadrantu anebo celého 
oblouku. Pokud se obáváte posunu zámků, „přichyťte“ je vytvrzením 
světlem po dobu přibližně 5 sekund pomocí polymerační lampy na 
viditelné světlo (470 nm vlnové délky: Halogen, LED) anebo 2-3 
sekund pomocí GC D-Light PRO.

 POZNÁMKA:
 Po odstranění přebytečného cementu dejte pozor, aby se s nimi
 nehýbalo, dokud cement neztvrdne. Pohyb zámků v tuto chvíli by
 mohl zhoršit pevnost vazby.
d) Každý zámek vytvrzujte světlem z mesiálního a distálního
 pohledu pomocí polymerační lampy.
 Halogen, LED (470 nm vlnové délky): 20 sekund z každé
 strany GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekund z každé strany

e) Vložte nivelizační drát a dokončete počáteční proceduru.
 Na počáteční bondování se doporučuje slabší drátek
 (např.016 niTi nebo ekvivalent).

B. Akrylové aparáty (např. RPE)
a) Pomocí mikroleptacího činidla nebo rotačního nástroje zdrsněte 

vnitřní povrchy aparátu a vytvořte do nich retenční otvory.
b) Preparujte zuby, jak je uvedeno v odstavci č. 1.
c) Pro snazší odstranění aparátu naneste na okluzální povrchy zubů 

vazelínu.
d) Vnitřní povrchy aparátu vyplňte namíchaným GC Fuji ORTHO LC
 PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Řádně usaďte.
f)  Přebytečný materiál z okrajů aparátu ihned odstraňte.
g) Koncovkou polymerační lampy pohybujte ve směru od distální k
 mesiální části a vytvrzujte z bukální, palatinální a okluzální plochy.
 Halogen, LED (470 nm vlnové délky): 20 vteřin každou plochu
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 vteřin každou plochu

h) Pacient může aparát aktivovat ještě tentýž večer před spaním.

5. ODSTRANĚNÍ
A. Zámky
 Zámek uchopte kleštěmi, prsty podepřete zub z lingvální strany a
 zámkem prudce otočte po směru hodinových ručiček.
 Pokud narazíte na odpor, zub v okolí zámku osušte (vzduchovou
 pistolí) a pokuste se otáčet v opačném směru.
 Scalerem nebo rotačním nástrojem odstraňte všechny zbytky
 materiálu.
B. Akrylové aparáty
 Připevněné aparáty odstraníte pomocí kleští na snímání kroužků,
 kterými aparát ohnete na několika místech. Pokud se aparát
 nepodaří odstranit tímto způsobem, rozřežte ho, cement vysušte a
 aparát vyjměte.

ČIŠTĚNÍ / STERILIZACE PASTE PAK DÁVKOVAČE
Při čištění a sterilizaci dávkovače PASTE PAK dodržujte pokyny výrobce.

ODSTÍN
Univerzální

USKLADNĚNÍ
Pro optimální výsledek, skladujte na suchém a chladném místě
(4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).
Pokud materiál delší dobu nepoužíváte, skladujte jej v ledničce.

BALENÍ
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Startovací sada kartuše
 Paste Pak SL (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (1), Míchací kanyla GC MIXING TIP SL
 For LC, ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (2), 
 aplikační koncovka (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Náhradní balení kartuše Paste 

Pak SL (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Stříkačka (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (3), aplikační koncovka (25)
4) Míchací kanyla GC MIXING TIP SL For LC Náhradní balení (20)
5) Dávkovač Paste Pak (1)

UPOZORNĚNÍ
 1. V případě zasažení ústní tkáně nebo pokožky ihned odstraňte
  houbičkou nebo kouskem vaty namočeným v alkoholu.
  Opláchněte vodou. Abyste zamezili kontaktu, můžete ošetřované
  místo izolovat od pokožky nebo ústní tkáně pomocí kofrdamu a /
  nebo COCOA BUTTER.
 2. V případě zasažení očí ihned vypláchněte vodou a vyhledejte
  lékařskou pomoc.
 3. V ojedinělých případech může kov u některých osob vyvolat
  přecitlivělost. V takovém případě přerušte používání dávkovače Paste 

Pak (poniklovaného hliníku) a obraťte se na lékaře.
 4. Dávkovač Paste Pak neskladujte společně s chemikáliemi s
  obsahem halogenu, jako je např. jódová tinktura. Mohlo by to
  způsobit diskoloraci dávkovače.
 5. GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix nepoužívejte v kombinaci s
  materiály s obsahem eugenolu, protože eugenol může způsobit
  nedostatečné tuhnutí nebo vazbu GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK
  Automix.
 6. GC MIXING TIP SL For LC jsou určeny pro jednorázové použití. Abyste 

předešli křížové kontaminaci mezi pacienty, nepoužívejte GC MIXING 
TIP SL For LC opakovaně. GC MIXING TIP SL For LC Není možné 
sterilizovat ani v autoklávu, ani v chemiklávu. 

 7. Při práci vždy používejte osobní ochranné prostředky (OOP), jako
  jsou rukavice, obličejové masky a ochranné brýle.
 8. Během polymerování materiálu noste ochranné brýle.
 9. K otírání GC Mixing Tip SL for LC nepoužívejte nadměrné množství
  alkoholu, mohlo by dojít ke kontaminaci pasty.
10.  Všechny zbytky likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy.
11.  V ojedinělých případech může výrobek vyvolat u některých osob
  přecitlivělost. V případě takovéto reakce přerušte používání výrobku
  a obraťte se na praktického lékaře.

Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou být
klasifikovány jako nebezpečné podle GHS. Vždy se seznamte s
bezpečnostními listy, které jsou k dispozici na adrese:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Můžete je také získat u svého dodavatele.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE:
OPAKOVANĚ POUŽÍVANÉ DÁVKOVACÍ SYSTÉMY: aby se zabránilo
křížové kontaminaci mezi pacienty, vyžadují tyto dávkovací systémy
střední úroveň dezinfekce. Ihned po použití zkontrolujte a označte v
případě pochybností. Znehodnoťte, pokud došlo k poškození
dávkovacího systému.
NEPONOŘUJTE. Aby nedocházelo k zaschnutí a hromadění nečistot,
důkladně očistěte dávkovací systém. Dezinfikujte produktem
registrovaným pro střední úroveň dezinfekce dle místních zdravotních
předpisů.

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků:
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či
podobných událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto
přípravku, a to včetně těch, které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k
použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného systému hlášení
nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, který je přístupný v
následujícím odkazu:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí:
vigilance@gc.dental
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Datum poslední revize: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

POJAČANI STAKLENOIONOMERNI CEMENT ZA ORTODONTSKE
BRAVICE S DVOSTRUKIM STVRDNJAVANJEM

Samo za stručnu stomatološku uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE
1. Lijepljenje metalnih bravica i pričvrstaka.
2. Lijepljenje keramičkih bravica.
3. Lijepljenje akrilatnih naprava, npr. naprava za brzo širenje nepca (RPE)

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
1. Izbjegavati uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s poznatim 

alergijama na staklenoionomerne cemente, metakrilatni monomer ili 
metakrilatni polimer.

2. Lijepljenje polikarbonatnih bravica.
3. Cementiranje naprava pričvrćenih krunicom od nehrđajućeg čelika
 (npr. Herbst-naprave).

OPIS DIJELOVA (slika 1)
A. Paste Pak SL patrona 
 1. Poklopac  2. Unutarnji klip  3. Vrh patrone  4. Rukav
B. Paste Pak dozator
 5. Klip  6. Vodilica za prilagođavanje  7. Poluga  8. Klizni zatvarač
 9. Poluga za otpuštanje klipa
C. GC nastavak za miješanje za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju

POSTAVLJANJE PASTE PAK SL PATRONE
1. Provjeriti da je klip dokraja potisnut u dozator (slika 2).

VAŽNO:
Za potiskivanje klipa pritisnuti polugu za otpuštanje klipa te
istodobno prstima vući klizni zatvarač (na donjoj strani dozatora).

2. Patronu postaviti u Paste Pak dozator (slika 3). Provjeriti da je
oznaka ▲ na patroni poravnata s oznakom ▲ na Paste Pak dozatoru,
kako je prikazano. Zatim patronu dokraja okrenuti u pravilan položaj.

3. Nakon postavljanja patrone, polugu za otpuštanje klipa potisnuti
prema naprijed dok se ne zaustavi (slika 4).
a) Polugu za otpuštanje klipa potisnuti prema naprijed.
b) Ne gurati gornju stranu.

VAŽNO:
Za odstranjivanje patrone, potisnuti klip dokraja i okrenuti patronu
natrag u označene položaje.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. PREPARACIJA ZUBA

a) Štrcaljku ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER držati uspravno te odstraniti 
poklopac okretanjem u smjeru obrnutom od kazaljke na satu. 

 Brzo i sigurno postaviti nastavak s četkicom okretanjem u smjeru 
kazaljke na satu.

b) Plovučcem i vodom očistiti zubne površine za spajanje.
 Temeljito isprati vodom.
c) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER nanijeti direktno na površinu zuba za 

spajanje i ostaviti stajati 10 sekundi. Temeljito isprati vodom.
d) Višak vode odstraniti kuglicom vate ili blagim puhanjem bezuljnim
 zrakom. NE PRESUŠITI. Preparirane površine trebaju izgledati
 vlažne (sjajiti se).
 VAŽNO:
 Ako površina za spajanje sadrži keramiku, cirkonij-keramiku ili metal, 

keramiku treba pjeskariti i prethodno obraditi silanom, a 
cirkonij-keramiku i metal treba pjeskariti. Pridržavati se uputa

 proizvođača.
2. PREPARACIJA BRAVICA
 Bravice prethodno obraditi i rukovati njima sukladno uputama
 proizvođača.
3-1.  DOZIRANJE I RUČNO MIJEŠANJE

a) Skinuti poklopac patrone.
b) Prije svake uporabe provjeriti dva otvora na vrhu patrone te
 provjeriti jesu li paste na istoj razini kako bi se osiguralo 

ravnomjerno tečenje iz patrone.
 VAŽNO:
 Prije prvog doziranja iz nove patrone ili nakon dužeg vremena
 nekorištenja, istisnuti malu količinu pasti iz patrone (slika 5).
c) Pritisnuti polugu kako bi se istisnula potrebna količina paste na 

podlogu za miješanje.
 VAŽNO:

Vodilica za prilagođavanje može se pomicati prema naprijed ili
natrag za mijenjanje količine materijala za doziranje (slika 6).
Vodilicu za prilagođavanje namjestiti na prednji dio poluge za
cementiranje više bravica.

d) Polugu držati pritisnutom (slika 7-1), poravnati i odrezati istisnuti 
materijal iz vrha patrone stavljajući patronu i dozator u okomiti 
položaj na podlozi za miješanje (slika 7-2).

e) Pri otpuštanju poluge nakon doziranja, ostatak paste s vrha
 patrone vratiti u patronu. Očistiti vrh patrone i ponovno je poklopiti 

(slika 8).
 VAŽNO:
 Količina preostalog materijala u patroni može se utvrditi položajem 

kliznog zatvarača na donjoj strani dozatora.
f) Nakon doziranja, plastičnom špatulom tanko razmazati dvije paste 

na podlozi za miješanje. Temeljito promiješati preklapanjem u 
trajanju od 10 sekundi. Paziti da se ne uključe mjehurići zraka.
VAŽNO:
1) Veća količina pasti zahtijeva duže vrijeme miješanja (15 sekundi).
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix ne miješati s drugim 

materijalima.
3-2. DOZIRANJE I SAMOMIJEŠANJE s GC nastavkom za miješanje SL za
     svjetlosnu polimerizaciju

a) Odstraniti poklopac patrone.
b) Prije svake uporabe provjeriti dva otvora na vrhu patrone te
 provjeriti jesu li paste na istoj razini kako bi se osiguralo 

ravnomjerno tečenje iz patrone.
 VAŽNO:
 Prije prvog doziranja iz nove patrone ili nakon dužeg vremena
 nekorištenja, istisnuti malu količinu pasti iz patrone (slika 5).
c) GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju postaviti 

na patronu. Potpuno pritisnuti nastavak za miješanje do kraja
 (slika 9-1). 
 Držati rukav i povući ga prema naprijed kako bi se nastavak za 

miješanje zaključao (slika 9-2).
VAŽNO:
1) Provjeriti je li GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu
 polimerizaciju sigurno pričvršćen na patronu. Ako nije, potrebno 

ga je odstraniti i ponovno postaviti.
2) Ako je materijal čuvan u hladnjaku, patronu ostaviti na sobnoj 

temperaturi 10 minuta.
d) Vodilicu za prilagođavanje namjestiti na prednji dio poluge (slika 10).

VAŽNO:
Prije doziranja materijala, malu količinu zamiješane paste
istisnuti na podlogu za miješanje.

e) Polako pritisnuti polugu za doziranje materijala na napravu.
f)  Nakon doziranja otpustiti polugu. Povući rukav unazad i odstraniti 

GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju. Očistiti 
vrh patrone i zamijeniti poklopac (slika 11).
VAŽNO:
1) Ne ostavljati korišteni GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu 

polimerizaciju na patroni duže vrijeme.
2) Količina preostalog materijala u patroni može se utvrditi 

položajem na kliznom bloku na donjoj strani dozatora. Kada u 
patroni preostane samo mala količina paste, pastu možda neće 
biti moguće istisnuti iz GC nastavka za miješanje SL za 
svjetlosnu polimerizaciju.

3) Da bi se izbjeglo oštećenje, ne ispuštati dozator s patronom i 
nastavkom za miješanje.

4. TEHNIKA SPAJANJA
A. Bravice

a) Površinu bravice za spajanje premazati dovoljnom količinom
 zamiješanog cementa. Vrijeme rada iznosi 5 minuta od početka 

miješanja pri 23°C. Viša temperatura skratit će vrijeme rada.
b) Premazanu bravicu postaviti na zub.
c) Bravicu čvrsto pritisnuti na zubnu površinu. Sondom ili strugačem 

odstraniti višak cementa. Ponovno pritisnuti bravicu. Ponoviti 
postupak i postaviti sve bravice u kvadrantu ili u punom zubnom 
luku. Ako pomicanje bravica predstavlja problem, bravice “zalijepiti” 
pomoću uređaja za polimerizaciju vidljivim svjetlom (470 nm duljina 
valova: halogeno, LED) ili 2-3 sekunde uređajem GC D-Light Pro.

 VAŽNO:
 Nakon odstranjivanja viška cementa paziti da se bravice ne
 diraju dok se cement ne stvrdne.
 Pomicanje bravica u ovoj fazi može smanjiti čvrstoću spoja.
d) Svaku bravicu polimerizirati iz mezijalnog i distalnog smjera
 uređajem za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju.
 Halogeno, LED (470 nm duljina valova) svjetlo: 20 sekundi iz
 svakog smjera
 GC D-Light PRO : 10 sekundi iz svakog smjera

e) Postaviti nivelirajuću žicu i završiti početne postupke. Pri početnom 
spajanju preporuča se žica niske jačine sila (npr. 016 Niti ili slično).

B. Akrilatne naprave (npr. RPE)
a) Mikro uređajem za jetkanje ili rotirajućim instrumentom ohrapaviti 

površinu te postaviti retencijske rupe na unutarnjim površinama 
naprave.

b) Zube preparirati kako je navedeno pod 1.
c) Za lakše skidanje naprave, okluzijske površine zubi premazati
 vazelinom.
d) Unutarnje površine naprave napuniti zamiješanim materijalom
 GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Postaviti u pravilan položaj.
f)  Odmah odstraniti višak cementa iz rubnih dijelova naprave.
g) Pomicanjem vrha svjetla za polimerizaciju u distalnom prema
 mezijalnom smjeru, svjetlosno polimerizirati bukalne, palatinalne i 

okluzijske površine.
 Halogeno, LED svjetlo (470 nm duljine valova): 20 sekundi na svakoj
 površini 
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundi na svakoj površini.

h) Aktiviranje naprave može započeti pri odlasku pacijenta na počinak 
iste večeri.

5. POSTUPAK SKIDANJA
A. Bravice

Bravicu obuhvatiti rezačem žica te je, istodobno podupirući zub
prstima s lingvalne strane, oštro okrenuti u smjeru kazaljke na
satu. Ako se javlja otpor, pokušati je okrenuti u suprotnome
smjeru nakon prethodnog sušenja zuba oko bravice (zračnom
puhaljkom). Višak cementa odstraniti strugačem ili rotirajućim
istrumentom.

B. Akrilatne naprave
Za skidanje zalijepljenih naprava, kliještima za skidanje prstena
savinuti napravu na nekoliko mjesta. Ako se na taj način ne
može skinuti naprava, potrebno je razrezati je, presušiti cement
i skinuti napravu.

ČIŠĆENJE / STERILIZACIJA PASTE PAK DOZATORA
Za čišćenje i sterilizaciju PASTE PAK DOZATORA pridržavati se
odgovarajućih uputa za uporabu.

BOJA
Universal (univerzalna)

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvati na hladnom i tamnom mjestu
(4-25°C).
Ako se ne koristi duže vrijeme, čuvati u hladnjaku.

PAKIRANJE
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Starter Set (početni komplet)
 Paste Pak patrona SL (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (1), GC nastavak za miješanje SL 

za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (2), nastavak s četkicom (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix nadopuna
 Paste Pak patrona (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 štrcaljka (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (3), nastavak s četkicom (25)
4) GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju - nadopuna
 (20)
5) Paste Pak dozator (1)

UPOZORENJE
 1. U slučaju dodira s oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odmah odstraniti spužvom
  ili vatom namočenom u alkohol. Isprati vodom. Za izbjegavanje dodira
  može se koristiti koferdam i / ili COCOA BUTTER za izolaciju radnog
  polja od kože ili oralnog tkiva.
 2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.
 3. U rijetkim slučajevima metal može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod nekih
  ljudi. U slučaju takvih reakcija, valja prekinuti uporabu Paste Pak
  dozatora (niklom obloženi aluminij) i obratiti se liječniku.
 4. Paste Pak dozator čuvati dalje od kemikalija kao što je tinktura joda,
  koja sadrži halogeni element. U suprotnome dozator može promijenti 

boju.
 5. GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix ne koristiti u kombinaciji
  s materijalima koji sadrže eugenol, budući da eugenol može spriječiti
  stvrdnjavanje ili pravilno spajanje materijala GC Fuji ORTHO LC
  PASTE PAK Automix.
 6. GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju i nastavak s 

četkicom je za jednokratnu uporabu. Kako bi se spriječila kontaminacija 
između pacijenata ne upotrebljavati GC nastavak za miješanje SL za 
svjetlosnu polimerizaciju i nastavak s četkicom ponovno. GC nastavak 
za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju i nastavak s četkicom ne 
mogu se sterilizirati u autoklavu ili kemiklavu.

 7. Osobna zaštitna sredstva (PPE - Personal protective equipment) kao 
što su rukavice, maska za lice i sigurnosna zaštita za oči, treba uvijek 
nositi.

 8. Nositi zaštitne naočale za oči tijekom svjetlosne polimerizacije.
 9. Ne brisati GC nastavak za miješanje SL za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju s 

pretjeranom količinom alkohola jer to može uzrokovati onečišćenje 
paste.

10.  Sav otpad odložiti u skladu s lokalnim propisima.
11.  U rijetkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod 

nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija, odmah prekinuti uporabu 
proizvoda i potražiti liječnika.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputama za uporabu mogu se klasificirati 
kao opasni prema Globalnom harmoniziranom sustavu klasifikacije i 
označavanja kemikalija ((GHS - Globally Harmonized System of 
Classification and Labelling of Chemicals). Uvijek pročitati sigurnosne 
tehničke listove dostupne na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Mogu se i nabaviti od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA:
UREĐAJ ZA VIŠEKRATNU UPORABU: Kako bi se izbjegla međusobna 
kontaminacija između pacijenata, za ovaj je uređaj potrebna srednja razina 
dezinfekcije. Uređaj pregledati odmah nakon uporabe i označiti nedostatke. 
Baciti ako je oštećen.
NE URANJATI U VODU. Uređaj temeljito očistiti kako bi se spriječilo 
sušenje i nakupine nečistoća. Dezinficirati proizvodom registriranim za 
srednju razinu kontrole infekcije u zdravstvu, prema regionalnim / 
nacionalnim smjernicama.

Neželjeni učinci - prijava:
Ako su vam poznate bilo koje vrste neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja vezano uz uporabu ovog proizvoda, uključujući učinke koji nisu 
navedeni u ovim uputama za uporabu, molimo da ih direktno prijavite putem 
sustava vigilancije, izborom odgovarajućeg nadležnog tijela u vašoj zemlji, 
dostupnog na sljedećem linku:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i našem internom sustavu vigilancije: vigilance@gc.dental.
Na taj način doprinosite poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda. 

Datum zadnje revizije: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

DUÁLKÖTÉSŰ, MEGERŐSÍTETT ÜVEGIONOMER
RAGASZTÓCEMENT FOGSZABÁLYOZÓ BRACKETEK
RÖGZÍTÉSÉHEZ

Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk a
megadott felhasználási területen.

AJÁNLOTT ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
1. Fogszabályozó bracketek és rögzítők ragasztása.
2. Kerámia fogszabályozó bracketek ragasztása.
3. Akril készülékek ragasztása pl.:Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE)

ELLENJAVALLATOK
1. Kerülje a termék használatát üvegionomer cementre, metakrilát
 monomerekre vagy metakrilát polimerekre allergiás páciensek esetében.
2. Polikarbonát bracketek ragasztása.
3. Rozsdamentes acél koronákhoz rögzített fogszabályozó készülékek 

esetén.

AZ ALKATRÉSZEK MEGNEVEZÉSE (1. ábra)
A. Paste-Pak patron SL
 1. Zárókupak  2. Belső dugattyú  3. Fecskendő  4. Palást
B. Paste-Pak adagoló
 5. Fecskendő  6.Mennyiségszabályozó  7. Adagolókar  8. Rögzítőkar 
 9. Oldókar
C. GC keverőcsőr SL fényre keményedő anyaghoz

A PATRON BEHELYEZÉSE
1. Bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy a dugattyú tökéletesen vissza van húzva 

az adagolóba (2. ábra).
 MEGJEGYZÉS:
 A dugattyú visszahúzásához ujjaival szorítsa össze a rögzítőkart és az 

oldókart (az adagoló alsó oldalán) és húzza teljesen hátra.
2. Helyezze a patront az adagolóba (3. ábra). Bizonyosodjon meg arról, 

hogy a patronon elhelyezett jelzés (▲) egy vonalba esik az adagolón lévő 
jelzéssel (▲), ahogy az ábra is mutatja.

 Ezután fordítsa el teljesen a patront a megfelelő pozíció eléréséig.
3. A patron behelyezését követően a dugattyút ütközésig tolja előre
 (4. ábra).

a) Nyomja előre az oldókart.
b) Ne nyomja meg a felső részét.

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A patron eltávolításához húzza vissza az adagoló dugattyúját az
adagolóba és fordítsa el a patront a jelölés irányába.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
1. FOG ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE

a) Tartsa függőlegesen az ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 fecskendőjét és tekerje le a szárnyas kupakot az óramutató járásával 

ellentétes irányban. Gyors és biztos mozdulattal csatlakoztassa az 
ecsetvéget az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban.

b) Tisztítsa meg a fog felszínét horzsakőporral és vízzel.
 Alaposan öblítse le vízzel.
c) Adagoljon ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER-t közvetlenül a fogzománcra, 

és hagyja rajta 10 másodpercig. Alaposan öblítse le vízzel.
d) Egy vattagombóccal vagy enyhe olajmentes légárammal óvatosan
 szárítsa le a felületet. NE SZÁRÍTSA TELJESEN SZÁRAZRA.
 A zománc felszínének nedvesnek (csillogónak) kell lennie.
 MEGJEGYZÉS:
 Ha a bondozni kívánt felszín porcelánt, cirkon kerámiát vagy, fémet
 tartalmaz, a porcelánnak homokfúvottnak és szilánnal előkezeltnek, a 

cirkon kerámiának és fémnek pedig homokfúvottnak kell lennie. Lásd 
a gyártó utasításait.

2. BRACKET ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
 Győződjön meg róla, hogy a bracket a gyártó utasításainak
 megfelelően előkezelt és annak megfelelően használja.
3-1. KIADAGOLÁS ÉS KÉZI KEVERÉS

a) Távolítsa el a patron kupakját.
b) Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a patron mindkét nyílását,
 valamint hogy a paszták szintje azonos, hogy a patronból
 egyenlően legyenek kiadagolhatók
 MEGJEGYZÉS:
 Mielőtt első alkalommal használja az új patront, vagy két
 használat között hosszabb idő telt el, nyomjon ki a patronból egy
 kis adagot (5. ábra).
c) Nyomja le az adagoló kart hogy a kívánt mennyiségű pasztát 

kiadagolja a keverőlapra.
MEGJEGYZÉS:
A mennyiségszabályzót előre és hátra is mozgathatja, ezzel
szabályozva az adagolható anyagmennyiséget (6. ábra). Több
bracket ragasztásához állítsa hátra a mennyiségszabályzót az
adagolókaron.

d) Nyomja le az adagolókart, közben mozgassa hátra az adagolót
 és a patront (7-1. ábra). Az adagolókart lenyomva tartva a kiáramló 

anyagot elvághatja, amennyiben az adagolót a keverőtömbön 
függőleges helyzetbe mozgatja (7-2. ábra).

e) Ha elengedi az adagolókart, a fecskendő végén az anyag 
visszahúzódik a patronba. Tisztítsa meg a fecskendőt, majd 
helyezze vissza a zárókupakot (8. ábra).
MEGJEGYZÉS:
A patronban található anyagmennyiség megállapítható, ha
ránéz az adagoló alján található rögzítőkarra.

f) Miután kiadagolta az anyagot, egy műanyag spatula segítségével
 vékonyan kenje szét a keverőtömbön. 10 másodpercig gondosan
 átlapolva keverje az anyagot, közben ügyeljen arra, hogy ne 

keverjen bele légbuborékot.
MEGJEGYZÉS:
1) Nagyobb mennyiség esetén hosszabb keverési időre van 

szükség (15 másodperc).
2) Ne keverje össze a GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix-et 

más anyagokkal.
3-2. KIADAGOLÁS ÉS ÖNKEVERÉS GC Mixing Tip SL keverőcsőrrel 

fényre keményedő anyaghoz
a) Távolítsa el a patron kupakját.
b) Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a patron mindkét nyílását,
 valamint hogy a paszták szintje azonos, hogy a patronból
 egyenlően legyenek kiadagolhatók

MEGJEGYZÉS:
Mielőtt első alkalommal használja az új patront, vagy két
használat között hosszabb idő telt el, nyomjon ki a patronból egy
kis adagot (5. ábra).

c) Csatlakoztassa a GC keverőcsőrt a patronhoz.
 Kattanásig nyomja a csőrt a patron felé (9-1. ábra) Tartsa az ujjait a 

palást oldalain, és csúsztassa előre hogy rögzítse a keverőcsőrt 
(9-2. ábra).
MEGJEGYZÉS:
1) Győződjön meg róla, hogy a GC keverőcsőrt megfelelően
 csatlakoztatta a patronhoz. Amennyiben nem, távolítsa el a
 keverőcsőrt, majd csatlakoztassa újból.
2) Ha az anyagot hűtőszekrényben tárolta, 10 percig hagyja állni
 szobahőmérsékleten.

d) Állítsa be a mennyiségszabályzót az adagolókar elejére (10. ábra).
MEGJEGYZÉS:
Mielőtt a helyére adagolná az anyagot, nyomjon ki belőle
egy keveset egy keverőlapra.

e) Lassan nyomja le az adagolókart a kiadagoláshoz.
f) Kinyomás után engedje fel az adagolókart. A GC keverőcsőr
 eltávolításához húzza hátra a palástot. (11. ábra).
 Tisztítsa meg a patron hegyét, majd helyezze vissza a
 patron zárókupakját.

MEGJEGYZÉS:
1) Ne hagyja a használt GC keverőcsőrt hosszabb ideig a
 patronhoz csatlakoztatva.
2) A patronban található anyagmennyiség megállapítható, ha ránéz 

az adagoló alján található rögzítőkarra. Mivel az anyag áttetsző 
patronban van, mennyisége vizuálisan is megállapítható. Amikor 
már csak kevés anyag maradt a

 patronban, a paszta már nem nyerhető ki biztosan a GC
 keverőcsőrből.
3) A sérüléseket elkerülendő, ne ejtse le az adagolót a patronnal és 

a keverőcsőrrel.
4. RAGASZTÁSI TECHNIKA

A. Bracketek esetén
a) A bracket rögzítendő felszínét fedje be a megfelelően megkevert 

ragasztócementtel. A munkaidő a keverés kezdetétől számítva 5 
perc 23°C-os (73°F) hőmérséklet esetén. A magasabb hőmérséklet 
csökkenti a munkaidőt.

b) Illessze a ragasztócementtel bevont bracketet a fogra.
c) Nyomja a bracketet erősen a zománcra. Egy szonda vagy scaler 

segítségével távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot.
 Nyomja rá újból a bracketet. Folytassa a többi bracket felhelyezését. 

Ragassza fel a kvadráns vagy a teljes fogív összes bracketjét. 
Amennyiben nem szeretné kockáztatni a bracketek elmozdulását, 
kb. 5 másodperces fénykezeléssel

 (470 nm hullámhossz: Halogen, LED) odatapaszthatja őket a
 fogfelszínhez, vagy használjon GC D-Light PRO-t 2-3 másodpercig.
MEGJEGYZÉS:
A felesleg eltávolítása után ügyeljen arra, hogy a fénykezelés
előtt ne érjen a bracketekhez. Ebben a munkafázisban történő
elmozdulásuk csökkentheti a kötőerőt.
d) Egy fénypolimerizáló készülékkel fénykezeljen minden bracketet
 meziális és disztális irányból.
 Halogen, LED (470nm hullámhossz): 20 másodperc
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 másodperc minden irányból

e) Helyezze be a nivelláló ívet, és fejezze be a szükséges
 teendőket.
 A kezdeti rögzítésnél puha drót (pl. 016 NiTi vagy hasonló)
 használata ajánlott.

B. Akril fogszabályozási készülékek esetén (pl.: RPE)
a) Savazással vagy forgó eszközzel érdesítse fel a készülék
 felszínét, és készítsen retenciós lyukakat a készülék belső
 oldalába.
b) Készítse elő a fogakat az #1 részben részletezettek alapján.
c) A készülék eltávolításának megkönnyítésére vonja be a fogak
 okkluzális felszínét petróleumzselével.
d) A készülék belső felületeit töltse meg GC Fuji ORTHO LC
 PASTE PAK Automix anyaggal.
e) Illessze a megfelelő pozícióba.
f) Azonnal távolítsa el a készülék széleiről a felesleges anyagot.
g) A fénypolimerizáló berendezés fényvezető csőrét a
 diszto-meziális irányban mozgatva fénykezelje a bukkális,
 palatinális és okkluzális felszíneket.
 Halogen, LED (470 nm hullámhossz): 20 másodperc egyenként,
 minden felszínen GC D-Light PRO: 10 másodperc egyenként, minden 

felszínen

h) A készülék aktiválását ugyanezen este lefekvés előtt lehet elkezdeni.

5. ELTÁVOLÍTÁS
A. Bracketek esetén
 Fogja meg a bracketet egy ligatúravágó fogóval. Miközben a lingvális 

oldalról megtámasztja a fogat, csavarja erősen a bracketet az 
óramutató járásával megegyezően.

 Amennyiben ellenállásba ütközik, légárammal szárítsa meg a fogat a 
bracket körül, majd próbálkozzon az ellenkező irányban.

 Scalerrel vagy forgó eszközzel távolítsa el a fogról a ragasztócement 
maradékát.

B. Akril készülékek esetén
 A ragasztott készülék eltávolításához gyűrűeltávolító fogóval
 vágja el a készüléket több darabba. Amennyiben ez nem távolítja
 el a készüléket, több metszéssel darabolja fel, szárítsa ki a
 ragasztócementet, majd távolítsa el a készüléket.

A PASTE PAK ADAGOLÓ TISZTÍTÁSA ÉS STERILIZÁLÁSA
A Past Pak adagoló tisztításáról és sterilizálásáról lásd a vonatkozó
használati útmutatót.

SZÍNÁRNYALAT
Univerzális

TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítmény érdekében, sötét, hűvös
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) helyen tárolandó. Ha hosszabb ideig nincs
használatban a termék, tárolja hűtőszekrényben.

KISZERELÉS
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix kezdő készlet
 Paste Pak patron (13.3 g / 7.2 ml) (1), GC SL keverőcsőr fényre
 keményedő anyaghoz (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 (1.4 g / 1.2 ml) (2), ecsetvég (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix utántöltő
 Paste Pak patron (13.3 g / 7.2 ml) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 fecskendő (1.4 g / 1.2 ml) (3), ecsetvég (25)
4) GC SL keverőcsőr utántöltő fényre keményedő anyaghoz (20)
5) Paste Pak adagoló (1)

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
 1. Ha nyálkahártyára vagy bőrre kerül, azonnal távolítsa el alkoholba
  mártott vattával vagy szivaccsal. Öblítse le vízzel.
  Hogy elkerülje az anyag nyálkahártyával történő érintkezését izolálja
  a beavatkozás területét, használjon kofferdámot és / vagy
  kakaóvajat.
 2. Amennyiben az anyag szembe kerül, bő vízzel öblítse ki és forduljon
  szakorvoshoz.
 3. Néhány esetben a fémek fémérzékenységet okozhatnak bizonyos
  személyeknél. Ilyen reakciók előfordulása esetén függessze fel az
  adagoló használatát (nikkelezett alumínium) és forduljon
  szakorvoshoz.
 4. A Paste Pak adagolót tartsa távol a vegyszerektől (pl. halogén
  elemeket tartalmazó jód-tinktúra) mert az adagoló elszíneződhet.
 5. Ne használja a GC Fuji ORTHO BAND LC PASTE PAK-et eugenolt
  tartalmazó anyagokkal, mert az eugenol megakadályozhatja, hogy a
  GC Fuji ORTHO BAND LC PASTE PAK megfelelően
  megkeményedjen.
 6. A GC SL keverőcsőr és az ecsetvég egyszerhasználatos, nem
  sterilizálható.
 7. Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést, mint például kesztyűt, 
  maszkot, biztonsági szemvédőt.
 8. Fénykezelés során viseljen védőszemüveget.
 9. A GC SL keverőcsőrt ne törölje le bő alkohollal, mert ez az anyag
  elszennyeződését okozhatja.
10.  Minden felesleget a helyi hulladékkezelési szabályoknak megfelelően 

semmisítsen meg.
11.  A termék ritkán érzékenységi reakciót válthat ki egyes személyeken.
  Amennyiben hasonlót tapasztal, függessze fel a termék használatát,
  és páciense forduljon szakorvoshoz.

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS
besorolás szerint veszélyes lehet. Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági
adatlapokból, melyek az alábbi címen érhetőek el:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS:
TÖBBCÉLÚ KISZERELÉS: a páciensek közti keresztfertőzések
elkerülésének érdekében ez az eszköz közepes szintű dezinfekciót
igényel. A használat után azonnal ellenőrizze az eszköz és a címke
sértetlenségét. Amennyiben sérült dobja ki.
NE MERÍTSE FOLYADÉKBA. Alaposan tisztítsa meg az eszközt a
szennyeződések megtapadásának vagy rászáradásának elkerülésére.
Fertőtlenítse egészségügyben regisztrált közepes szintű infekciókontrol
csoportba tartozó termékkel, a regionális / nemzeti előírásoknak
megfelelően.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót észlel
a termék használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem szerepel a
használati utasításban található felsorolásban, kérjük jelentse
közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi linken tudja kiválasztani
az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető szolgálatunknak
is: vigilance@gc.dental
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának
javításához.

Utoljára módosítva: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

PODWÓJNIE WIĄŻĄCY WZMOCNIONY CEMENT GLASJONOMEROWY
DO ZAMKÓW ORTODONTYCZNYCH

Do stosowania wyłącznie przez dentystyczny personel medyczny zgodnie
z zalecanymi wskazaniami.

WSKAZANIA
1. Mocowanie zamków i zaczepów metalowych
2. Mocowanie zamków ceramicznych
3. Mocowanie aparatów akrylowych np. Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE)

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
1. Unikać stosowania tego produktu u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną alergią na
 cement szkłojonomerowy, monomer metakrylanowy lub polimer 

metakrylanu.
2. Łączenie zamków poliwęglanowych.
3. Cementowanie aparatów ortodontycznych utrzymujących się na 

koronach ze stali nierdzewnej (np. aparaty Herbsta).

OPIS CZĘŚCI SKŁADOWYCH (ryc. 1)
A. Nabój Paste Pak SL
 1. Osłona  2. Tłok wewnętrzny  3. Końcówka naboju  4.Nasuwka
B. Podajnik Paste Pak
 5. Tłok  6. Nasadka regulacyjna  7. Dźwignia 8. Suwak 
 9. Zwolnienie blokady tłoka 
C. Końcówka mieszająca GC Mixing Tip SL do wersji LC – 

światłoutwardzalnej

ŁADOWANIE NABOJU PASTE PAK SL
1. Upewnić się, że tłok cofnięty jest do końca podajnika (ryc. 2).

UWAGA:
Aby cofnąć tłok, nacisnąć palcami przycisk zwalniający i jednocześnie
przesunąć do tyłu suwak (w dolnej części podajnika).

2. Włożyć nabój do podajnika Paste Pak Dispenser (ryc.3). Upewnić się, że 
znak ▲ na naboju pokrywa się ze znakiem ▲ na podajniku Paste Pak 
Dispenser, tak jak zostało to zilustrowane. Następnie przekręcić nabój do 
prawidłowej pozycji.

3. Po załadowaniu naboju przesunąć przycisk zwalniający blokadę do 
przodu do oporu (ryc. 4).
a) Przesunąć przycisk zwalniający tłok do przodu
b) Nie naciskać przy tym dźwigni.

UWAGA:
Aby wyjąć nabój, cofnąć tłok do końca i nabój przekręcić z powrotem
do oznaczonej pozycji.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
1. PREPARACJA ZĘBA

a) Strzykawkę ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER trzymać w pozycji
 pionowej i zdjąć skrzydełkową nakrętkę obracając ją w kierunku
 przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara. Od razu założyć końcówkę 

aplikacyjną przykręcając ją w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek 
zegara.

b) Oczyścić powierzchnie podlegające łączeniu pumeksem i wodą.
 Dokładnie spłukać wodą. 
c) Nałożyć ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER bezpośrednio na powierzchnie 

zęba przeznaczone do łączenia i pozostawić na 10 sekund. 
 Dokładnie spłukać wodą. 
d) Usunąć nadmiar wody wacikiem lub osuszyć delikatnym
 strumieniem powietrza nie zawierającym oleju. NIE PRZESUSZYĆ. 

Przygotowane powierzchnie powinny sprawiać wrażenie wilgotnych 
(błyszczeć).

 UWAGA:
 Jeżeli powierzchnią podlegającą łączeniu jest porcelana, 
 ceramika tlenku cyrkonu lub metal, porcelanę należy wypiaskować
 i pokryć silanem, a ceramikę tlenku cyrkonu i metal wypiaskować. 

Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producentów.
2. PREPARACJA ZAMKA
 Upewnić się, że zamek został przygotowany i opracowany zgodnie
 z instrukcją producenta.
3-1. DOZOWANIE I RĘCZNE MIESZANIE

a) Zdjąć osłonę z naboju.
b) Przed każdym użyciem sprawdzić obydwa otwory końcówki 

strzykawki i upewnić się, że pasty są na tym samym poziomie, by 
zapewnić równomierne wypływanie z naboju. 

 UWAGA:
 Przed pierwszym użyciem nowego naboju lub po dłuższej przerwie 

w stosowaniu wycisnąć niewielką ilość past (ryc. 5).
c) Nacisnąć dźwignię podajnika, aby wycisnąć wymaganą ilość pasty 

na bloczek do mieszania.
 UWAGA:
 Nasadka regulacyjna może być przesuwana do przodu lub do tyłu, 

by zmienić ilość wyciskanego materiału (ryc. 6). Do cementowania 
wielu zamków ustawić nasadkę regulacyjną z przodu dźwigni.

d) Naciskając dźwignię (ryc. 7-1), odmierzać i odcinać na bloczku do 
mieszania wyciśnięty z końcówki naboju materiał przesuwając 
nabój i podajnik do pozycji pionowej (ryc. 7-2).

e) Gdy po pobraniu materiału zwolniona zostaje dźwignia,
 pozostałości past w końcówkach naboju mogą cofnąć się do 

naboju. Oczyścić końcówkę naboju i nałożyć osłonę (ryc. 8).
 UWAGA:
 Ilość materiału pozostałego w naboju można określić na podstawie 

pozycji suwaka w dolnej części podajnika.
f) Po pobraniu rozprowadzić obydwie pasty przy użyciu plastikowej 
 szpatułki cienką warstwą na bloczku do mieszania. Mieszać 

dokładnie okrężnymi ruchami przez 10 sekund. Starać się nie 
wprowadzać pęcherzyków powietrza.
UWAGA:
1) Większa ilość pasty wymaga dłuższego czasu mieszania (15 

sekund).
2) Nie mieszać GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK z innymi 

materiałami.
3-2. DOZOWANIE I AUTOMATYCZNE MIESZANIE przy użyciu końcówki

mieszającej GC Mixing Tip SL do wersji LC - światłoutwardzalnej
a) Zdjąć osłonę z naboju.
b) Przed każdym użyciem sprawdzić obydwa otwory końcówki 

strzykawki i upewnić się, że pasty są na tym samym poziomie, by 
zapewnić równomierne wypływanie z naboju. 

 UWAGA:
 Przed pierwszym użyciem nowego naboju lub po dłuższej
 przerwie w stosowaniu wycisnąć niewielką ilość past (ryc. 5).
c) Nałożyć końcówkę mieszającą GC Mixing Tip SL do wersji LC na 

nabój. Wsunąć końcówkę mieszającą aż do samego końca
 (ryc. 9-1). Przytrzymać boki nasuwki i przesunąć ja do przodu, aby 

zablokować końcówkę mieszającą (ryc. 9-2). 
UWAGA:
1) Upewnić się, że końcówka mieszająca GC Mixing Tip SL do 

wersji LC jest dobrze zamocowana na naboju. Jeżeli nie, zdjąć 
końcówkę mieszającą GC Mixing Tip SL do wersji LC

 i ponownie zamocować (ryc. 8-2).
2) Jeżeli materiał był przechowywany w chłodziarce, pozostawić na 

10 minut w temperaturze pokojowej.
d) Nasadkę regulacyjną przesunąć do przodu dźwigni (ryc. 10).
 UWAGA:
 Przed aplikacją materiału wycisnąć niewielką ilość zmieszanej 

pasty na bloczek.
e) Powoli naciskać dźwignię dozując i aplikując materiał do aparatu.
f)  Po pobraniu materiału puścić dźwignię. Odsunąć nasuwkę do tyłu
 i zdjąć końcówkę mieszającą GC Mixing Tip SL do wersji LC. 

Oczyścić końcówkę naboju i nałożyć osłonę (ryc. 11).
UWAGA:
1) Nie pozostawiać użytej końcówki mieszającej GC Mixing Tip SL 

do wersji LC na naboju na dłuższy czasu.
2) Ilość materiału pozostałego w naboju można określić na
 podstawie pozycji suwaka w dolnej części podajnika. Jeżeli
 w naboju znajdują się niewielkie resztki pasy, pasta może nie 

przedostać się przez końcówkę mieszającą GC Mixing Tip SL do 
wersji LC.

3) Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia, podajnik z nabojem i końcówką
 mieszającą chronić przed upadkiem.

4. TECHNIKA MOCOWANIA
A. Zamki

a) Powierzchnię łączoną zamka pokryć dostatecznie zmieszanym 
materiałem. Czas pracy wynosi 5 minut od początku mieszania przy 
23°C. Wyższa temperatura skróci czas pracy.

b) Ustawić zamek pokryty klejem na zębie.
c) Przycisnąć mocno zamek do powierzchni zęba. Używając
 zgłębnika lub skalera usunąć jednocześnie nadmiar cementu.
 Przycisnąć zamek ponownie. Kontynuować procedurę i ustawić
 wszystkie zamki w kwadrancie lub w pełnym łuku. Jeżeli istnieje
 obawa przemieszczania się zamków, ustabilizować zamki
 naświetlając przez około 5 sekund lampą emitującą światło
 widzialne (długość fali 470 nm: Halogen, LED) lub 2-3 sekund
 przy użyciu GC D-Light PRO.
 UWAGA:

Po usunięciu nadmiaru cementu, zachować ostrożność i nie
dotykać zamków dopóki klej nie zwiąże. Poruszenie zamkami w tym
momencie może zmniejszyć siłę wiązania.

d) Naświetlić każdy zamek od strony mezjalnej i dystalnej przy użyciu 
lampy polimeryzacyjnej.

 Halogen, LED (długość fail 470 nm): 20 sekund z każdej
 strony GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekund z każdej strony

e) Założyć łuk niwelujący i zakończyć rozpoczęte procedury.
 W początkowej fazie prowadzenia rekomendowane są łuki o małej 

sile (np. 0,016 NiTi lub odpowiedniki).
B. Aparaty akrylowe (np. RPE)

a) Wytrawić lub zmatowić instrumentem rotacyjnym i umieścić
 otwory retencyjne na wewnętrznych powierzchniach aparatu.
b) Ząb przygotować zgodnie ze wskazaniami w części 1.
c) Aby ułatwić ściągnięcie aparatu, powierzchnie zwarciowe
 zębów pokryć wazeliną.
d) Nałożyć na wewnętrzne powierzchnie aparatu GC Fuji ORTHO
 LC PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Usytuować w prawidłowej pozycji.
f)  Natychmiast usunąć nadmiary kleju z obrzeża aparatu.
g) Przesuwając końcówkę światłowodu od strony mezjalnej do
 dystalnej, utwardzić światłem na powierzchni policzkowej,
 podniebiennej i zwarciowej.
 Halogen, LED (dlugość fail 470 nm): 20 sekund na każdą
 powierzchnię GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekund na każdą powierzchnię

h) Aktywację aparatu można rozpocząć tego samego wieczoru
 podczas snu pacjenta.

5. PROCEDURA ZDEJMOWANIA
A. Zamki

Uchwycić zamek szczypcami do ligatur i podpierając ząb palcami
od strony językowej, wykonać krótki obrót zgodnie z ruchem
wskazówek zegara. Przy napotkaniu na opór spróbować ponownie,
obracając w przeciwnym kierunku po osuszeniu (sprężonym
powietrzem) zęba dookoła zamka.
Pozostałości kleju usunąć za pomocą skalera lub instrumentu
rotacyjnego.

B. Aparaty akrylowe
Aby usunąć aparat, ponaginać go w kilku miejscach kleszczami
do zdejmowania pierścieni. Jeżeli to nie pozwoli na zdjęcie aparatu,
przeciąć aparat, wysuszyć cement i zdjąć aparat.

OCZYSZCZANIE / STERYLIZACJA PODAJNIKA PASTE PAK
DISPENSER
Postępowanie dotyczące oczyszczania i sterylizacji podajnika typu PASTE
PAK przedstawiono w oddzielnej instrukcji.

ODCIEŃ
Uniwersalny

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA
Do zapewnienia optymalnych właściwości zalecane jest przechowywanie
w chłodnym i ciemnym miejscu (4-25°C).
Jeżeli materiał nie jest używany przed dłuższy okres czasu, przechowywać
w lodówce.

OPAKOWANIA
1) Zestaw Starter GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix – 
 nabój Paste Pak SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), końcówka mieszająca
 GC MIXING TIP SL do wersji LC (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2), końcówka aplikacyjna (15)
2) Uzupełnienie GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix 
 nabój Paste Pak SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 strzykawka (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3), końcówka aplikacyjna (25)
4) Końcówka mieszająca GC MIXING TIP SL do wersji LC (20) – 

opakowanie uzupełniające
5) Podajnik/dozownik Paste Pak (1)

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
 1. W przypadku kontaktu z błoną śluzową jamy ustnej lub skórą materiał
  niezwłocznie usunąć gąbką lub wacikiem nasączonymi alkoholem. 

Spłukać wodą. W celu uniknięcia kontaktu, do odizolowania pola 
operacyjnego od skóry lub błony śluzowej można zastosować koferdam 
i/lub masło kakaowe.

 2. W przypadku kontaktu z gałką oczną, natychmiast spłukać wodą
  i skonsultować się z lekarzem specjalistą.
 3. W rzadkich przypadkach u niektórych osób metal może wywołać 

alergię. Jeżeli dojdzie do takich reakcji, przerwać stosowanie podajnika 
Paste Pak (niklowane aluminium) i skierować do lekarza.

 4. Podajnik Paste Pak przechowywać z dala od substancji chemicznych 
zawierających halogen takich jak jodyna. W przeciwnym razie podajnik 
może ulec odbarwieniu.

 5. Nie stosować GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK
  w połączeniu z materiałami zawierającymi eugenol, gdyż eugenol
  może utrudniać prawidłowe związanie lub łączenie GC Fuji ORTHO
  LC PASTE PAK.
 6. Końcówka mieszająca GC MIXING TIP SL do wersji LC jest 

przeznaczona wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Aby zapobiec 
kontaminacji między pacjentami, nie używać końcówki mieszającej GC 
MIXING TIP SL do wersji LC ponownie. Końcówki mieszające GC 
MIXING TIP SL do wersji LC nie mogą być sterylizowane w autoklawie 
ani chemicznie. 

 7. Zawsze powinny być używane środki ochrony indywidualnej (PPE),
  takie jak rękawice, maski i okulary ochronne.
 8. Stosować okulary ochronne podczas polimeryzacji świtałem.
 9. Nie wycierać końcówki mieszającej GC Mixing TIP SL do wersji LC 

alkoholem ponieważ może dość do zanieczyszczenia materiału.
10.  Wszystkie odpady utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami 

lokalnymi.
11.  W rzadkich przypadkach, u niektórych osób produkt może wywołać
  alergię. Jeżeli dojdzie do takich reakcji, należy przerwać stosowanie
  produktu i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji stosowania mogą
być sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z GHS. Zawsze należy
zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi na stronie:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
WYROBY MEDYCZNE WIELORAZOWEGO UŻYCIA: Aby uniknąć
krzyżowego zakażenia między pacjentami wyrób wymaga dezynfekcji
średniego stopnia. Bezpośrednio po użyciu produkt oraz etykietę należy
badać pod kątem uszkodzenia. Wyrzucić produkt w razie stwierdzenia 
uszkodzeń.
NIE ZANURZAĆ W ŚRODKACH DEZYNFEKCYJNYCH. Dokładnie
oczyścić produkt, aby zapobiec wysychaniu i akumulacji substancji
zanieczyszczających. Dezynfekcję wykonywać dopuszczonym do
stosowania środkiem klasy medycznej do zapobiegania infekcjom
zgodnie z wytycznymi regionalnymi / krajowymi.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub
doświadczysz podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu,
uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione w tej instrukcji
stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej jednostce
monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju dostępny za
pośrednictwem poniższego linka:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania:
vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego
produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

IONOMER DE STICLĂ ÎMBUNĂTĂŢIT CU RĂŞINĂ CU POLIMERIZARE
DUALĂ PENTRU CIMENTAREA BRACKETURILOR ORTODONTICE

A se utiliza doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor
recomandate.

INDICAŢII RECOMANDATE
1. Cimentarea bracketurilor metalice şi a ataşamentelor.
2. Cimentarea bracketurilor ceramice.
3. Cimentarea dispozitivelor acrilice e.x. Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE)

CONTRAINDICAŢII
1. Evitați utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii
 cunoscute la cimenturi ionomere de sticlă, monomeri sau polimeri 

metacrilați.
2. Cimentarea bracketurilor din policarbonat.
3. Cimentarea dispozitivelor din oţel turnat (e.x. coroană Herbst).

IDENTIFICAREA COMPONENTELOR (Fig. 1)
A. Cartuş Paste Pak SL
 1. Capac  2. Piston intern  3. Vârful cartuşului  4. Manșon
B. Aplicator Paste Pak
 5. Piston  6. Ghidaj reglabil  7. Mâner  8. Bloc glisant
 9. Mecanism deblocare piston 
C. Vârf de mixare GC SL pentru LC

ÎNCĂRCAREA CARTUŞULUI PASTE PAK SL
1. Verificați dacă pistonul este complet retras în aplicator (Fig. 2).

NOTĂ:
Pentru a retrage pistonul, apăsaţi mecanismul de deblocare al pistonului
şi în acelaşi timp trageţi blocul glisant (situat pe partea inferioară a
aplicatorului) cu degetele. 

2. Introduceţi cartuşul în Aplicatorul Paste Pak (Fig.3).
Verificați dacă semnul ▲ de pe cartuş este aliniat cu semnul ▲ de pe
Aplicatorul Paste Pak ca în imaginea alăturată. Apoi rotiţi complet
cartuşul în poziţia corectă.

3. După încărcarea cartuşului, împingeţi înainte mecanismul de deblocare 
al pistonului până când se opreşte (Fig. 4).
a) Împingeţi mecanismul de deblocare al pistonului în faţă. 
b) Nu împingeţi partea superioară.

NOTĂ:
Pentru a îndepărta cartuşul, retrageţi complet pistonul şi rotiţi cartuşul
înapoi în poziţia marcată.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
1. PREGĂTIREA DINTELUI

a) Menţineţi seringa de ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER în poziţie verticală 
şi îndepărtaţi capacul prin rotire în sensul invers acelor de ceasornic. 
Ataşaţi corect vârful periei prin rotire în sensul acelor de ceasornic.

b) Curăţaţi suprafeţele dentare pe care urmează a fi aplicat adezivul cu o 
perie şi apă. Clătiţi bine cu apă.

c) Dozaţi ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER direct pe suprafaţa dentară pe 
care urmează a fi aplicat adezivul şi aşteptaţi 10 secunde. Clătiţi bine 
cu apă.

d) Îndepărtaţi umiditatea în exces prin tamponare cu o buletă sau prin
 uscare cu aer necontaminat cu ulei. NU DESICAŢI.
 Suprafeţele pregătite trebuie să aibă un aspect umed (lucios).
 NOTĂ:
 Dacă suprafaţa pe care urmează a fi aplicat adezivul conţine
 porţelan, zirconiu sau metal, porţelanul trebuie sablat şi pretratat cu
 un silanizator, iar zirconiul şi metalul trebuie sablate. Consultaţi
 instrucţiunile producătorului.

2. PREGĂTIREA BRACKETULUI
 Asiguraţi-vă că bracketul este pretratat şi manipulat conform
 instrucţiunilor producătorului.
3-1.  DOZAREA ŞI MIXAREA MANUALĂ

a) Îndepărtaţi capacul cartuşului.
b) Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificaţi cele două deschideri ale 

vârfului cartuşului pentru a stabili dacă pastele sunt la acelaşi nivel 
astfel încât să poată fi dozate în mod egal din cartuş.

 NOTĂ:
Atunci când realizaţi dozarea pentru prima dată dintr-un
cartuş nou sau dacă a trecut o perioadă mai lungă de timp
între utilizări, lăsaţi pastele să curgă din cartuş (Fig.5).

c) Apăsaţi mânerul pentru a doza cantităţile necesare de pastă pe
hârtia de amestec.
NOTĂ:
Ghidajul reglabil poate fi glisat înainte sau înapoi pentru a modifica
cantitatea dozată de material (Fig. 6). Poziţionaţi ghidajul reglabil în
faţa mânerului pentru cimentarea bracketurilor multiple.

d) În timp ce apăsați mânerul (Fig. 7-1), nivelaţi şi tăiaţi materialul 
dozat prin poziţionarea cartuşului şi a aplicatorului în poziţie 
verticală pe hârtia de amestec (Fig. 7-2).

e) Atunci când mânerul este eliberat după dozare, pastele reziduale 
din vârful cartuşului sunt retrase în cartuş.

 Curăţaţi vârful cartuşului şi închideţi capacul acestuia. (Fig. 8)
 NOTĂ:
 Cantitatea de material rezidual din cartuş poate fi stabilită
 prin verificarea poziţiei blocului glisant situat pe partea inferioară a 

aplicatorului.
f) După dozare, întindeţi cele două paste într-un strat subţire pe hârtia 

de amestec utilizând o spatulă de plastic.
 Amestecaţi bine, cu mişcări ample, timp de 10 secunde.
 Atenţie să nu încorporaţi bule de aer.

NOTĂ:
1) Cantităţile de pastă mai mari necesită un timp de amestecare mai 

îndelungat (15 secunde).
2) Nu amestecaţi GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix cu alte 

materiale.
3-2. DOZAREA ŞI AUTOMIXAREA cu Vârful de Mixare GC SL pentru LC

a) Îndepărtaţi capacul cartuşului.
b) Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificaţi cele două deschideri ale 

vârfului cartuşului pentru a stabili dacă pastele sunt la acelaşi nivel 
astfel încât să poată fi dozate în mod egal din cartuş.
NOTĂ:
Atunci când realizaţi dozarea pentru prima dată dintr-un cartuş nou
sau dacă a trecut o perioadă mai lungă de timp între utilizări, lăsaţi
pastele să curgă din cartuş (Fig.5).

c) Ataşaţi Vârful de Mixare GC SL pentru LC la cartuş. Împingeți 
complet vârful de mixare până la capăt (Fig. 9-1).

 Prindeți părțile laterale ale manșonului și glisați înainte pentru a
 fixa vârful de mixare (Fig. 9-2).

NOTĂ:
1) Verificați dacă Vârful de Mixare GC SL pentru LC este ataşat în
 mod corect la cartuş. În caz contrar, îndepărtaţi Vârful de Mixare 

GC SL pentru LC şi ataşaţi-l din nou 
2) Dacă materialul a fost păstrat la frigider, lăsaţi cartuşul la 

temperatura camerei timp de 10 minute.
d) Poziţionaţi ghidajul reglabil în faţa mânerului. (Fig. 10)

NOTĂ:
Înainte de a aplica materialul pe dispozitiv, lăsaţi să curgă o
cantitate mică de pastă mixată pe o hârtie de amestec.

e) Apăsaţi ușor mânerul pentru a doza materialul pe dispozitiv.
f)  După dozare, eliberaţi mânerul. Glisați manșonul înapoi și 

îndepărtați Vârful de mixare GC SL pentru LC. Curăţaţi vârful 
cartuşului şi închideţi capacul acestuia. (Fig. 11)
NOTĂ:
1) Vârful de Mixare GC SL pentru LC utilizat nu trebuie lăsat
 ataşat la cartuş pentru o perioadă lungă de timp.
2) Cantitatea de material rezidual din cartuş poate fi stabilită prin
 verificarea poziţiei blocului glisant situat pe partea inferioară a 

aplicatorului. Atunci când în cartuş a rămas o cantitate mică de 
pastă, este posibil ca aceasta să nu mai poată fi dozată de Vârful 
de Mixare GC SL pentru LC.

3) Pentru a evita deteriorarea, nu loviţi aplicatorul cu cartuşul şi
 vârful de mixare.

4. TEHNICA DE ADEZIUNE
A. Bracketuri

a) Aplicaţi pe suprafaţa de adeziune a bracketului o cantitate 
suficientă de ciment mixat. Timpul de lucru este de 5 minute de la

 începerea amestecării la 23°C (73°F).
 Temperaturile mai ridicate vor scurta timpul de lucru.
b) Poziţionaţi bracketul pe dinte.
c) Presaţi ferm bracketul pe suprafaţa dintelui. Utilizând o
 sondă sau un instrument de detartraj îndepărtaţi excesul de ciment 

în acest moment. Presaţi din nou bracketul.
 Repetaţi procedeul şi poziţionaţi toti brackeţii într-un cadran sau
 pe întreaga arcadă. Pentru a evita deplasarea bracketului, “fixaţi”
 bracketul prin fotopolimerizare timp de aproximativ 5 secunde
 utilizând o lampă de fotopolimerizare cu lumină vizibilă (470 nm
 lungime de undă: Halogen, LED) sau 2-3 secunde utilizând GC
 D-Light PRO.

NOTĂ:
După îndepărtarea cimentului în exces, brackeţii nu trebuie
deplasaţi până în momentul în care cimentul este polimerizat
complet. Deplasarea brackeţilor în acest moment poate diminua
puterea de adeziune.

d) Fotopolimerizaţi fiecare bracket dinspre mezial şi distal utilizând 
lampa de fotopolimerizare.

 Halogen, LED (470 nm lungime de undă): 20 secunde dinspre
 fiecare faţă 
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 secunde dinspre fiecare faţă

e) Inseraţi sârma şi încheiaţi procedurile iniţiale. Pentru
adeziunea iniţială este recomandată o sârmă uşoară
(e.x. .016 Niti sau echivalent).

B. Dispozitive acrilice (e.x. RPE)
a) Utilizând un micro-demineralizant sau un instrument rotativ, creaţi 

asperităţi şi retenţii pe suprafeţele interne ale dispozitivului.
b) Pregătiţi dintele urmând instrucţiunile de la punctul #1.
c) Pentru a facilita îndepărtarea dispozitivului aplicaţi vaselină pe
 suprafeţele ocluzale ale dinţilor.
d) Umpleţi suprafeţele interne ale dispozitivului cu GC Fuji ORTHO LC 

PASTE PAK Automix mixat.
e) Aşezaţi în poziţia corectă.
f)  Îndepărtaţi imediat cimentul în exces de pe marginile dispozitivului.
g) Mişcând vârful lămpii de fotopolimerizare dinspre zona distală 

înspre cea mezială, fotopolimerizaţi suprafeţele bucale, palatinale şi 
ocluzale.

 Halogen, LED (470 nm lungime de undă): 20 secunde pentru
 fiecare suprafaţă 
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 secunde pentru fiecare suprafaţă

h) Activarea dispozitivului poate începe în aceeaşi seară atunci
 când pacientul va merge la culcare.

5. PROCEDEUL DE ÎNDEPĂRTARE
A. Bracketuri

Prindeţi bracketul cu un cutter pentru tăiat sârmă şi, în timp ce
susţineţi dintele cu degetele dinspre zona linguală, realizaţi o rotire
precisă a bracketului în sensul acelor de ceasornic.
Dacă acesta opune rezistenţă, încercaţi din nou rotind în direcţia
opusă după ce aţi desicat zona dentară din jurul bracketului (cu
ajutorul unei seringi cu aer). Îndepărtaţi cimentul rezidual cu un
instrument de detartraj sau un instrument rotativ.

B. Dispozitive acrilice
Pentru îndepărtarea dispozitivelor, flexaţi dispozitivul în mai
multe zone cu ajutorul unor cleşti pentru îndepărtarea benzilor.
Dacă nu reuşiţi să îndepărtaţi dispozitivul, secţionaţi dispozitivul,
desicaţi cimentul, şi îndepărtaţi dispozitivul.

CURĂŢAREA / STERILIZAREA APLICATORULUI PASTE PAK
Pentru curăţarea şi sterilizarea APLICATORULUI PASTE PAK consultaţi
instrucţiunile de folosire ale acestuia.

NUANŢĂ
Universală

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă depozitarea într-un loc
răcoros şi întunecat (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
În cazul în care nu se va utiliza o perioadă mai mare de timp, depozitaţi
la frigider.

AMBALARE
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Starter Set
 Cartuș Paste Pak SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), Vârf de mixare GC SL pentru 

LC (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2), Vârf tip 
pensulă (15)

2) Rezervă GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix 
 Cartuș Paste Pak SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Seringă (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3), Vârf tip pensulă (25)
4) Rezervă Vârf de mixare GC SL pentru LC (20)
5) Aplicator Paste Pak (1)

ATENŢIE
 1. În cazul contactului cu ţesuturile orale sau cu pielea, îndepărtaţi
  imediat cu un burete sau cu o buletă îmbibate în alcool. Clătiţi cu apă.
  Pentru a evita contactul, puteţi utiliza diga şi / sau COCOA BUTTER
  pentru a izola perimetrul de lucru de piele sau ţesutul oral.
 2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu apă şi consultați medicul.
 3. În cazuri rare metalul poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite persoane.
  Dacă apar astfel de reacţii, opriţi utilizarea Aplicatorului Paste Pak
  (nichel placat cu aluminiu) şi adresaţi-vă medicului.
 4. Nu depozitaţi Aplicatorul Paste Pak în apropierea materialelor
  chimice cum ar fi tinctura de iod ce conţin elemente halogene.
  În caz contrar aplicatorul se poate decolora. 
 5. Nu utilizaţi GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix în combinaţie cu
  materiale ce conţin eugenol deoarece eugenolul poate împiedica
  GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix să adere sau să facă priză în
  mod corect.
 6. Vârful de mixare GC SL pentru LC este de unică folosință. Pentru a 

preveni contaminarea încrucișată între pacienți nu reutilizați Vârful de 
mixare GC SL pentru LC.

  Vârful de mixare GC SL pentru LC nu poate fi sterilizat în autoclav sau
  chemiclav.
 7. Echipamentul personal de protecție, (EPP) cum ar fi mănușile, masca 

de protecție și ochelarii de protecție, trebuie întotdeauna utilizat. 
 8. Utilizați ochelari de protecție pe perioada fotopolimerizării.
 9. Nu ștergeți Vârful de mixare GC SL pentru LC cu alcool în exces 

deoarece acest lucru poate duce la contaminarea pastei.
10.  Îndepărtați toate deșeurile conform reglementărilor locale.
11.  În cazuri rare produsul poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite persoane.
  Dacă apar astfel de reacţii, încetaţi utilizarea produsului şi adresaţi-vă
  unui medic.

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi
clasificate ca fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă
întotdeauna cu Fișele de Siguranță disponibile la:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Pot fi obţinute de asemenea şi de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

CURĂȚAREA ȘI DEZINFECTAREA
RECIPIENTE DESTINATE UTILIZĂRILOR MULTIPLE: pentru a se evita
contaminarea încrucișată între pacienți acest dispozitiv necesită un nivel
mediu de dezinfectare. Imediat după utilizare inspectați recipientul și
eticheta pentru a observa dacă au suferit deteriorări. În cazul în care
recipientul este deteriorat, renunțați la utilizarea sa.
A NU SE SCUFUNDA ÎN SOLUȚIA DEZINFECTANTĂ. Curățați
dispozitivul pentru a preveni uscarea și acumularea de substanțe
contaminante. Dezinfectați cu un produs medical autorizat pentru
prevenirea și controlul infecțiilor de nivel mediu în conformitate cu
reglementările naționale / regionale.

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse sau
evenimente similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a celor
neincluse în aceste instrucțiuni de folosire, vă rugăm să le raportați
direct către sistemul de control competent, relevant, prin selectarea
instituției corespunzătoare din țara dumneavoastră din lista disponibilă
în link-ul următor:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest
produs.
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GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

Усиленный стеклоиономерный цемент двойного отверждения для
фиксации ортодонтических брекетов
Материал предназначен только для профессионального применения в
соответствии с показаниями, описанными в настоящей инструкции.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Фиксация металлических брекетов и аттачментов.
2. Фиксация керамических брекетов.
3. Фиксация акриловых конструкций, напр., для быстрого расширения 

нёба (RPE).
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
1. Не использовать у пациентов, имеющих в анамнезе аллергию на 

стеклоиономерные цементы, метакрилатные мономеры и/или 
метакрилатные полимеры.

2. Фиксация поликарбонатных брекетов.
3. Цементирование конструкций из нержавеющей стали с опорой на 

коронки (напр, аппараты Herbst).
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ ЧАСТЕЙ СИСТЕМЫ (Рис. 1)
A. Paste Pak картридж SL
 1. Крышка  2. Внутренний поршень  3. Носик картриджа 
 4. Надвижная муфта
В. Paste Pak диспенсер
 5. Поршень  6. Зажим-ограничитель  7. Рукоять  8. Скользящий блок  

9. Освобождающий рычажок
C. GC Наконечник SL для смешивания материалов типа LC 
УСТАНОВКА КАРТРИДЖА PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE SL
1. Убедитесь, что поршень полностью отведён в диспенсер (рис. 2).
 Примечание:
 Для смещения поршня сожмите пальцами скользящий блок и
 освобождающий рычажок (расположенные в нижней части
 диспенсера) и одновременно оттяните их назад.
2. Установите картридж в Paste Pak диспенсер (рис. 3). Убедитесь, что 

маркировка ▲ на картридже совпадает с маркировкой ▲ на Paste Pak 
диспенсере, как показано на рисунке. Затем проверните картридж по 
часовой стрелке так, чтобы он занял правильное положение.

3. После установки картриджа продвиньте освобождающий рычажок 
вперёд до упора (рис. 4).
a) Продвигайте, нажимая на внешнюю часть освобождающего рычажка.
b) Не давите на него сверху.
 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Для извлечения картриджа полностью отведите поршень назад
 и поверните и извлеките картридж.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. ПОДГОТОВКА ЗУБА

a) Держа шприц ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER вертикально крышкой 
вверх, снимите с него крышку, повернув её против часовой стрелки. 
Сразу же установите на шприце наконечник-кисточку, повернув его 
по часовой стрелке.

b) Очистите поверхности, подлежащие бондингу, с помощью пемзы и 
воды. Тщательно промойте поверхности водой.

c) Нанесите ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER на поверхности, подлежащие 
бондингу, и оставьте на 10 секунд. Тщательно промойте 
подготовленные поверхности водой.

d) Удалите излишки влаги ватным тампоном, или слегка обдувая 
воздухом без примесей. НЕ ПЕРЕСУШИВАЙТЕ. Подготовленные 
поверхности должны выглядеть влажными (блестящими).

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Если поверхности, подлежащие бондингу, содержат фарфор, 

керамику на основе циркония или металл, следует произвести 
пескоструйную обработку, а фарфоровые поверхности 
дополнительно обработать силаном. Следуйте соответствующим 
инструкциям производителей данных материалов.

2. ПОДГОТОВКА БРЕКЕТОВ
 Произведите предварительную обработку брекетов согласно 

соответствующим инструкциям фирмы-производителя.
3-1. ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЕ МАТЕРИАЛА И ЗАМЕШИВАНИЕ ВРУЧНУЮ

a) Снимите защитную крышку с картриджа.
b) Перед каждым применением убедитесь, что оба отверстия 

дозирующих наконечников свободны и уровень паст в обоих 
тубах одинаков. Это обеспечит равномерное выделение паст.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Перед первым выдавливанием материала из нового картриджа, 

или если картридж долго не использовался, сначала выдавите 
небольшое количество материала на бумагу (Рис.5).

c) Нажимая на рукоять, выдавите нужное количество паст на блок 
для замешивания.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Для изменения количества выдавливаемого материала 

сдвиньте зажим-ограничитель вперёд или назад (Рис. 6). 
 Для фиксации нескольких брекетов подряд сдвиньте 

зажим-ограничитель вперёд.
d) Надавливая на рукоять, двигайте диспенсер с картриджем назад 

вдоль поверхности блока для замешивания. Выдавив 
достаточное количество материала, придайте картриджу 
вертикальное положение, продолжая давить на рукоять 

 (Рис. 7-1), и, слегка надавливая на картридж, снимите материал 
об бумагу (Рис. 7-2).

e) Когда ручка отпущена, оставшаяся паста в наконечниках 
картриджа затягивается внутрь. Протрите носик картриджа и 
плотно закройте крышку (Рис. 8).

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Количество материала в картридже легко контролировать по 

положению скользящего блока в нижней части диспенсера.
f) После извлечения нужного количества материала пластиковым 

шпателем распределите обе пасты тонким слоем на блоке для 
замешивания. Тщательно замешайте переворачивающими 
движениями в течение 10 секунд. Следите, чтобы не 
образовывалось пузырьков воздуха.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
1) Две пасты схожи по цвету, поэтому замешивайте аккуратно и 

тщательно. Если используется большее количество 
материала, время замешивания увеличивается до 15 секунд.

2) Не смешивайте пасты GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix с 
другими материалами.

3-2. ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЕ И АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ЗАМЕШИВАНИЕ
МАТЕРИАЛА с помощью GC Наконечника SL для смешивания
материалов типа LC 
a) Снимите защитную крышку с картриджа.
b) Перед каждым применением убедитесь, что оба отверстия 

дозирующих наконечников свободны и уровень паст в обоих 
тубах одинаков. Это обеспечит равномерное выделение паст.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Перед первым выдавливанием материала из нового картриджа, 

или если картридж долго не использовался, сначала выдавите 
небольшое количество материала на бумагу (Рис.5).

c) Присоедините GC Наконечника SL для смешивания материалов 
типа LC к картриджу. Надавите, пока он не защёлкнется

 (Рис. 9-1). Зажав надвижную муфту с боков, сдвиньте её вперёд, 
чтобы зафиксировать наконечник на картридже (Рис. 9-2).
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
1) Убедитесь, что наконечник правильно зафиксирован. Если 

нет, то снимите его и присоедините снова.
2) Если материал находился в холодильнике, то сначала 

подержите его при комнатной температуре 10 минут.
d) Установите зажим-ограничитель на ручке в крайнее переднее 

положение (Рис. 10).
 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 Перед внесением материала на поверхность конструкции 

сначала выдавите небольшое количество материала на бумагу.
e) Медленно нажимайте на ручку диспенсера и наносите материал 

на поверхность конструкции.
f)  Выдавив достаточное количество материала, отпустите ручку. 

Сдвиньте надвижную муфту назад и снимите GC Наконечника SL 
для смешивания материалов типа LC. Протрите носик 
картриджа и плотно закройте крышку (Рис. 11).
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
1) После использования не оставляйте смешивающий 

наконечник на картридже надолго.
2) Количество материала в картридже легко контролировать по 

положению скользящего блока в нижней части диспенсера. 
Только если материала в картридже осталось совсем мало, 
его не удастся извлечь из GC Наконечника SL для 
смешивания материалов типа LC.

3) Во избежание повреждения не роняйте диспенсер с 
установленным картриджем и наконечником для смешивания.

4. ТЕХНИКА ФИКСАЦИИ
A. Брекеты

a) Нанесите на внутреннюю поверхность фиксируемого брекета 
достаточное количество замешанного цемента. Рабочее время 
составляет 5 минут от начала замешивания материала при 
температуре 23°C (73°F). Повышение температуры сокращает 
рабочее время.

b) Расположите брекет на зубе.
c) Плотно прижмите брекет к поверхности зуба. С помощью зонда 

или экскаватора удалите излишки материала. Ещё раз плотно 
прижмите брекет к поверхности зуба. Повторяя данную 
процедуру, установите все брекеты в квадранте или полной дуге. 
Если существует возможность «сползания» брекетов, 
произведите предварительное светоотверждение материала 
под каждым брекетом в течение 5 секунд, используя установку с 
длиной волны видимого спектра (длина волны 470 нм: галоген, 
LED), или в течение 2-3 секунд с помощью GC D-Light PRO.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
 После удаления излишков материала следите за тем, чтобы 

брекеты не сдвигались с места до полного светоотверждения 
материала, в противном случае прочность фиксации может 
снизиться.

d) Произведите светоотверждение каждого брекета с мезиальной 
и дистальной стороны, используя фотополимеризационную 
установку.

 Галоген, LED (длина волны 470 нм): 20 секунд с каждой стороны 
GC D-Light PRO: 10 секунд с каждой стороны

e) Установите проволочную дугу и завершите начальный этап 
лечения. В период сразу после фиксации брекетов 
рекомендуется использовать лёгкие проволочные дуги 
(напр., .016 NiТi или эквивалентные им).

B. АКРИЛОВЫЕ КОНСТРУКЦИИ (напр. RPE)
a) С помощью микрошлифа или вращающегося инструмента 

загрубите внутренние поверхности конструкции и сформируйте 
ретенционные отверстия.

b) Подготовьте поверхность зубов, как описано в разделе #1.
c) Для облегчения удаления конструкции нанесите вазелин на 

окклюзионные поверхности зубов.
d) Нанесите замешанный GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix на 

внутренние поверхности конструкции.
e) Установите конструкцию в нужном положении.
f)  Сразу же удалите излишки материала по периметру 

конструкции.
g) Двигая наконечник светодиода в направлении от дистального к 

мезиальному, произведите фотополимеризацию с язычной, 
небной и окклюзионной сторон.

 Галоген, LED (длина волны 470 нм): 20 секунд с каждой стороны 
GC D-Light PRO: 10 секунд с каждой стороны

h) Активацию конструкции можно начинать в тот же вечер перед 
сном.

5. ПРОЦЕДУРА УДАЛЕНИЯ КОНСТРУКЦИИ
A. Брекеты
 Захватите брекет лигатурными щипцами и, поддерживая зуб 

пальцами с язычной стороны, резко поверните брекет по часовой 
стрелке. Если брекет не поддаётся, просушите поверхность вокруг 
него (используя струю воздуха без примесей) и попробуйте 
повернуть брекет против часовой стрелки. Остатки фиксирующего 
материала удалите с помощью экскаватора или вращающегося 
инструмента.

B. Акриловые конструкции
 Для того чтобы удалить зафиксированную конструкцию, погните её 

в нескольких местах, используя щипцы для снятия 
ортодонтических колец. Если конструкция не снимается, рассеките 
конструкцию, высушите цемент, а затем удалите конструкцию.

ОЧИСТКА / СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ PASTE PAK ДИСПЕНСЕРА
О методах очистки и стерилизации PASTE PAK Диспенсера читайте в
соответствующей инструкции по применению.
ОТТЕНОК
Универсальный
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для поддержания оптимальных рабочих качеств, xранить в
прохладном тёмном месте (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
Если открытый материал не используется в течение длительного
времени, хранить в холодильнике.
УПАКОВКИ
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Стартовый Набор
 Картридж Paste Pak SL (13.3 г / 7.2 мл) (1), GC Наконечника SL для 

смешивания материалов типа LC (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER 
(1.4 г / 1.2 мл) (2), наконечники-кисти (15)

2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Отдельный набор
 Картридж Paste Pak SL (13.3 г / 7.2 мл) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Шприц (1.4 г / 1.2 мл) (3), наконечники-кисти (25)
4) GC Наконечника SL для смешивания материалов типа LC (20)
5) Paste Pak Диспенсер (1)
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
 1. В случае контакта с тканями полости рта и кожей, немедленно 

удалите губкой или ватным тампоном, смоченными в спирте. 
Промойте водой. Чтобы избежать попадания материала на 
слизистые и кожу, используйте раббер-дам и / или COCOA BUTTER.

 2. В случае попадания в глаза, немедленно промойте их водой и 
обратитесь к врачу.

 3. В редких случаях металл может вызывать чувствительность у 
некоторых лиц. В этом случае прекратите использование Paste Pak 
Диспенсера (никелированный алюминий) и обратитесь к врачу.

 4. Храните Paste Pak Диспенсер вдали от химических реактивов, таких 
как йодные настойки, или других реактивов, содержащих соединения 
галогенов. В противном случае диспенсер может окраситься.

 5. Не используйте GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix в сочетании с 
эвгенол содержащими материалами, так как эвгенол препятствует 
отверждению и адгезии GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.

 6. GC Наконечника SL для смешивания материалов типа LC и 
наконечники-кисти предназначены исключительно для одноразового 
использования. Во избежание перекрёстной передачи микрофлоры 
у пациентов не используйте GC Наконечника SL для смешивания 
материалов типа LC и наконечники-кисти повторно. GC Наконечника 
SL для смешивания материалов типа LC и наконечники-кисти не 
могут подвергаться стерилизации.

 7. При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной защиты 
(РРЕ) – перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.

 8. Во время полимеризации материала надевайте защитные очки.
 9. Не протирайте GC Наконечника SL для смешивания материалов 

типа LC избыточным количеством спирта во избежание 
контаминации паст внутри картриджа.

10.  Все отходы следует утилизировать согласно действующим местным 
правовым нормам.

11.  В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась повышенная 
чувствительность к материалу. В случае возникновения 
аллергических реакций необходимо прекратить использование 
материала и обратиться к врачу.

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, могут 
быть классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с Согласованной 
на глобальном уровне системой классификации и маркировки 
химических веществ (GHS). Обязательно ознакомьтесь с 
соответствующими Паспортами безопасности (safety data sheets), 
доступными по ссылке:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего поставщика.
ОЧИЩЕНИЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ:
МНОГОРАЗОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЯ МАТЕРИАЛОВ: во 
избежание перекрёстной передачи микрофлоры от пациента к 
пациенту инструменты подобных систем требуют проведения 
дезинфекции промежуточного уровня. Сразу после применения 
проверьте инструмент и заводские метки на предмет повреждений. В 
случае обнаружения повреждений немедленно прекратите 
использование инструмента.
НЕ ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ. Тщательно очищайте инструмент во 
избежание образования скоплений загрязняющих частиц и их 
последующего присыхания к поверхности инструмента. Производите 
дезинфекцию, используя одобренные органами здравоохранения 
средства инфекционного контроля, рекомендованные для проведения 
дезинфекции промежуточного уровня; в процессе проведения 
дезинфекции соблюдайте соответствующие нормативы регионального 
/ национального правового регулирования.
Побочные эффекты - Уведомление:
Если Вам станет известно о каких-либо побочных эффектах, реакциях и 
прочих схожих недостатках, связанных с использованием данного 
продукта, включая те, что не перечислены в данной инструкции по 
применению, пожалуйста, уведомите об этом напрямую через систему 
мониторинга, выбрав нужную инстанцию вашей страны из списка, 
доступного по ссылке ниже:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
а также уведомите об этом нас через нашу внутреннюю систему
мониторинга: vigilance@gc.dental
Таким образом Вы поможете повысить безопасность применения
данного продукта
Последняя редакция: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix
ДЖИ СИ Фуджи ОРТО Л Си Пэйст Пак Аутомикс

ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. BGПреди употреба, внимателно прочетете 

инструкциите за употреба. CSPřed použitím si pečlivě přečtěte 
návod k použití. PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie 

instrukcję stosowania.HRPrije uporabe pažljivo pročitati 
upute za uporabu. HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót 

olvassa el figyelmesen! ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie 
instrucţiunile de folosire. RUВнимательно прочитайте инструкцию 

перед применением.
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Light curing unit Irradiation time
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sec.
High power LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sec.

Фотополимеризиращ уред Време на облъчване
Халоген/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 сек.
Високоенергиен LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 сек.

Фотополимеризиращ уред Време на облъчване
Халоген/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 сек.
Високоенергиен LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 сек.

Polymerační lampa Čas osvitu
Halogenová/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Vysoce výkonná LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Polymerační lampa Čas osvitu
Halogenová/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Vysoce výkonná LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Fénykezelő készülék Fénykezelési idő
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 mp
High power LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 mp

Uređaj za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju Vrijeme osvjetljavanja
Halogeno/LED svjetlo > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Visokoučinkovito LED svjetlo > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Uređaj za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju Vrijeme osvjetljavanja
Halogeno/LED svjetlo > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Visokoučinkovito LED svjetlo > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Fénykezelő készülék Fénykezelési idő
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 mp
High power LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 mp

Тип полимеризационной установки Время полимеризации
Галоген/LED > 700 мВт/см2 20 сек
LED высокой мощности > 1200 мВт/см2 10 сек

Lampă de fotopolimerizare Timp de iradiere
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sec.
LED cu putere ridicată > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sec.

Lampa do polimeryzacji światłem Czas naświetlania
Halogen/LED >700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Wysokiej mocy LED >1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Lampa do polimeryzacji światłem Czas naświetlania
Halogen/LED >700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Wysokiej mocy LED >1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Lampă de fotopolimerizare Timp de iradiere
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sec.
LED cu putere ridicată > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sec.

Тип полимеризационной установки Время полимеризации
Галоген/LED > 700 мВт/см2 20 сек
LED высокой мощности > 1200 мВт/см2 10 сек

Light curing unit Irradiation time
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sec.
High power LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sec.
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(obr. 1) (Sl. 1) (Slika 1) (Рис. 1) 
(Şekil 1) (1.att.) (Pav. 1) (Fig. 1)

(obr. 2) (Sl. 2) (Slika 2) (Рис. 2) 
(Şekil 2) (2.att.) (Pav. 2) (Fig. 2)

(obr. 3) (Sl. 3) (Slika 3) (Рис. 3) 
(Şekil 3) (3.att.) (Pav. 3) (Fig. 3)

(obr. 4) (Sl. 4) (Slika 4) (Рис. 4) 
(Şekil 4) (4.att.) (Pav. 4) (Fig. 4)

(obr. 5) (Sl. 5) (Slika 5) (Рис. 5) 
(Şekil 5) (5.att.) (Pav. 5) (Fig. 5)

(obr. 6) (Sl. 6) (Slika 6) (Рис. 6) 
(Şekil 6) (6.att.) (Pav. 6) (Fig. 6)

(obr. 7) (Sl. 7) (Slika 7) (Рис. 7) 
(Şekil 7) (7.att.) (Pav. 7) (Fig. 7)

(obr. 8) (Sl. 8) (Slika 8) (Рис. 8) 
(Şekil 8) (8.att.) (Pav. 8) (Fig. 8)

(obr. 9) (Sl. 9) (Slika 9) (Рис. 9) 
(Şekil 9) (9.att.) (Pav. 9) (Fig. 9)

(obr. 10) (Sl. 10) (Slika 10) (Рис. 10) 
(Şekil 10) (10.att.) (Pav. 10) (Fig. 10)

DUÁLNE TUHNÚCI ZOSILNENÝ SKLOIONOMÉRNY CEMENT NA
FIXÁCIU ORTODONTICKÝCH ZÁMKOV

Určený výhradne na použitie v stomatologickej praxi v doporučených
indikáciách.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKÁCIE
1. Bondovanie kovových zámkov a attachmentov.
2. Bondovanie keramických zámkov.
3. Bondovanie akrylových aparátov, napr. Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE)

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
1. Nepoužívajte tento produkt u pacientov so známou alergiou na
 skloionomérny cement, metakrylátový monomér alebo metakrylátový
 polymér.
2. Bondovanie polykarbonátových zámkov.
3. Fixácia aparátov z nerezovej ocele ukotvených na korunkách
 (napr. Herbstove).

POPIS ČASTÍ (obr. 1)
A. Kartuša Paste Pak Cartridge SL 
 1. Kryt  2. Vnútorný plunžer  3. Hrot kartuše  4. Objímka
B. Dávkovač Paste Pak Dispenzer
 4. Piest  5. Jazdec  6. Páčka  7. Posuvný blok  8. Uvoľňovací piest
C. GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC

VKLADANIE KARTUŠE PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE
1. Ubezpečte sa, že piest je kompletne vytiahnutý z dávkovača (obr. 2).
 POZNÁMKA:
 Na vytiahnutie piesta zatlačte na uvoľňovaciu páčku a súčasne
 prstami zatiahnite posuvný blok (na spodnej strane aplikátora).
2. Vložte kartušu do dávkovača Paste Pak Dispenzer.
 (obr. 3) Ubezpečte sa, že značka trojuholníka na kartuši je v úrovni s
 rovnakou značkou na dávkovači Paste Pak Dispenzer, tak ako je
 znázornené na obrázku. Potom kartušu úplne otočte do správnej
 pozície.
3. Po vložení kartuše posuňte uvoľňovaciu páčku až na doraz (obr. 4).

a) Stlačte uvoľňovaciu páčku dopredu.
b) Netlačte na hornú stranu.

POZNÁMKA:
Na vybratie kartuše úplne zatiahnite piest a kartušu otočte
späť do označenej pozície.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
1. PRÍPRAVA ZUBA

a) Striekačku držte v zvislom smere a otočením proti smeru hodinových 
ručičiek zložte krídlový uzáver. Otočením v smere

 pohybu hodinových ručičiek rýchlo a bezpečne nasaďte aplikačnú
 koncovku.
b) Povrchy zubov určené na cementáciu očistite pemzou a vodou.
 Dôkladne vypláchnite vodou.
c) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER naneste priamo na povrch zuba,
 určeného na bondovanie, a nechajte 10 sekúnd pôsobiť. Dôkladne
 vypláchnite vodou.
d) Nadbytočnú vlhkosť odsajte vatovou peletkou alebo jemne
 osušte prúdom vzduchu bez prímesi oleja.
 NEPRESÚŠAJTE. Pripravovaný povrch má mať vlhký (lesklý)
 vzhľad.

POZNÁMKA:
Ak povrch určený na fixáciu je z porcelánu, zirkónovej keramiky
alebo kovu, postupujte nasledovne: porcelán treba opieskovať a
predošetriť silanom, zirkónovú keramiku a kov opieskovať. Riaďte
sa pokynmi výrobcu.

2. PRÍPRAVA ORTODONTICKÝCH ZÁMKOV
 Ubezpečte sa, že zámky boli riadne predbežne ošetrené a
 manipulácia s nimi prebehla podľa pokynov výrobcu.
3-1.  DÁVKOVANIE A RUČNÉ MIEŠANIE

a) Zložte z kartuše kryt.
b) Pred každým použitím skontrolujte oba otvory hrotu kartuše a
 ubezpečte sa, že obe pasty sú na rovnakej úrovni pre
 rovnomerné vytláčanie z kartuše.
 POZNÁMKA:
 Pred prvým dávkovaním z novej kartuše, prípadne po dlhšej
 prestávke medzi jednotlivými použitiami vytlačte malé
 množstvo pást z kartuše (obr. 5).
c) Stlačením páčky naneste potrebné množstvo pasty na
 miešaciu podložku.

POZNÁMKA:
Posúvaním jazdca dopredu alebo dozadu možno zmeniť
množstvo dávkovaného materiálu (obr. 6). Na cementáciu
jedného zámku posuňte jazdca na prednú stranu páčky.

d) Za stáleho tlačenia na páčku (obr. 7-1) naddvihnite kartušu a 
dávkovač tak, aby boli zvisle k miešacej podložke, zarovnajte a 
oddeľte vytlačený materiál od hrotov kartuše (obr. 7-2).

e) Uvoľnením páčky sa zvyšky pást z hrotov kartuše zatiahnu späť
 do kartuše. Vyčistite hrot kartuše a uzatvorte krytom (obr. 8).

POZNÁMKA:
Množstvo zvyšného materiálu v kartuši môžete zistiť podľa
pozície posuvného bloku na spodnej časti dávkovača.

f) Po vytlačení obe pasty plastovou špachtľou rozotrite v tenkej
 vrstve na miešacej podložke. Dôkladne miešajte rýchlymi
 pohybmi 10 sekúnd. Dbajte na to, aby sa nevytvárali vzduchové
 bubliny.

POZNÁMKA:
1) Obe pasty majú podobnú farbu, takže miešajte starostlivo.
 Väčšie množstvo pasty vyžaduje dlhší čas miešania (15 sekúnd).
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix nemiešajte s inými 

materiálmi.
3-2. DÁVKOVANIE A MIEŠANIE s GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC

a) Zložte kryt kartuše.
b) Pred každým použitím skontrolujte oba otvory hrotu kartuše a
 ubezpečte sa, že obe pasty sú na rovnakej úrovni pre
 rovnomerné vytláčanie z kartuše.
 POZNÁMKA:
 Pred prvým dávkovaním z novej kartuše, prípadne po dlhšej
 prestávke medzi jednotlivými použitiami vytlačte malé
 množstvo pást z kartuše (obr. 5).
c) GC MIXING TIP SL pre LC správne nasaďte na kartušu.
 Zmiešavaciu kanylu zatlačte až na doraz (obr. 9-1). Po stranách
 držte objímku a posúvajte ju dopredu, aby ste zaistili zmiešavaciu 

kanylu (obr. 9-2).
POZNÁMKA:
1) Ubezpečte sa, že kanyla GC MIXING TIP SL pre LC je bezpečne 

pripevnená ku kartuši. V opačnom prípade GC MIXING TIP SL 
pre LC zložte a opäť nasaďte.

2) Ak bol materiál v chladničke, nechajte kartušu na 10 minút
 pri izbovej teplote.

d) Jazdca nasaďte na prednú stranu páčky (obr. 10).
 POZNÁMKA:
 Skôr ako začnete materiál nanášať do aparátov, vytlačte malé
 množstvo zmiešaných pást na podložku.
e) Pomalým tlakom na páčku naneste materiál na aparát.
f) Po nanesení páčku uvoľnite. Posuňte objímku dozadu a vyberte 
 GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC. Vyčistite hrot kartuše a nasaďte kryt 

kartuše (obr. 11).
POZNÁMKA:
1) Použitú zmiešavaciu koncovku GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC
 nenechávajte dlho na kartuši.
2) Množstvo zvyšného materiálu v kartuši môžete zistiť podľa
 pozície posuvného bloku na spodnej časti dávkovača.
3) Aj malé množstvo pasty, ktorá priľne na kartušu, môže
 zabrániť vytekaniu pasty z GC MIXING TIP SL pre LC.
 Dávkovač s kartušou a koncovkou GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC
 neodhadzujte, aby ste zabránili poškodeniu.

4. BONDOVANIE
A. Zámky

a) Povrch zámku určeného na bondovanie pokryte dostatočným
 množstvom cementu. Čas práce je 5 minút od začiatku miešania
 pri 23°C (73°F). Pri vyššej teplote sa čas práce skracuje.
b) Natretý zámok priložte k zubu.
c) Zámok pevne pritlačte k povrchu zuba. Súčasne sondou
 alebo scalerom odstráňte nadbytočný cement. Zámok
 opäť pritlačte. Postupne umiestnite všetky zámky do
 kvadrantu alebo celého oblúka. Ak sa obávate posunu zámkov,
 „prichyťte“ ich vytvrdením svetlom počas približne 5 sekúnd
 pomocou polymerizačnej lampy (470 nm vlnovej dĺžky: Halogén,
 LED) alebo 2-3 sekundy pomocou GC D-Light PRO.
 POZNÁMKA:
 Po odstránení nadbytočného cementu dajte pozor, aby sa s nimi
 nehýbalo, dokiaľ cement nestvrdne. Pohyb zámkov v tejto chvíli
 by mohol zhoršiť pevnosť väzby.
d) Každý zámok vytvrdzujte svetlom z meziálnej a distálnej strany
 pomocou polymerizačnej lampy.
 Halogén, LED (470 nm vlnovej dĺžky): 20 sekúnd z každej strany
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekúnd z každej strany

e) Vložte nivelizačný drôt a dokončite počiatočnú procedúru.
 Na počiatočné bondovanie sa odporúča slabší drôt (napr. 016
 NiTi alebo ekvivalent).

B. Akrylové aparáty (napr. RPE)
a) Pomocou mikroleptacieho činidla alebo rotačného nástroja
 zdrsnite vnútorné povrchy aparátu a vytvorte do nich retenčné
 otvory.
b) Pripravte zuby, ako je uvedené v odstavci č. 1.
c) Pre ľahšie odstránenie materiálu naneste na okluzálne povrchy
 zubov vazelínu.
d) Vnútorné povrchy aparátu vyplňte namiešaným GC Fuji ORTHO
 LC PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Riadne usaďte.
f) Nadbytočný materiál z okrajov aparátu ihneď odstráňte.
g) Koncovkou polymerizačnej lampy pohybujte v smere od distálnej
 k meziálnej časti a vytvrdzujte z bukálnej, palatinálnej a
 okluzálnej plochy. 
 Halogén, LED (470 nm vlnovej dĺžky): 20 sekúnd každú plochu 
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekúnd každú plochu

h) Pacient môže aparát aktivovať ešte ten istý večer pred spaním.

5. ODSTRÁNENIE
A. Zámky
 Zámok uchopte kliešťami, prstami podoprite zub z lingválnej
 strany a zámkom prudko otočte v smere hodinových ručičiek.
 Ak narazíte na odpor, zub v okolí zámku osušte (vzduchovou
 pištoľou) a pokúste sa otáčať v opačnom smere. Scalerom alebo
 rotačným nástrojom odstráňte všetky zvyšky materiálu.
B. Akrylové aparáty
 Pripevnené aparáty odstránite pomocou klieští na snímanie
 krúžkov, ktorými aparát ohnete na niekoľkých miestach. Ak
 sa aparát nepodarí odstrániť týmto spôsobom, rozrežte ho,
 cement vysušte a aparát vyberte.

ČISTENIE / STERILIZÁCIA DÁVKOVAČA PASTE PAK DISPENSER
Pri čistení a sterilizácii dávkovača PASTE PAK DISPENSER
dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu.

ODTIEŇ
Univerzálny

USKLADNENIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych fyzikálnych vlastností, skladujte na
suchom a chladnom mieste (4-25°C) (39,-77,0°F).
Ak materiál dlhší čas nepoužívate, skladujte ho v chladničke.

BALENIE
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Štartovacia sada
 Paste Pak SL kartuša (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (1), GC MIXING TIP SL pre LC – 

zmiešavacia koncovka (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (2), Aplikačná koncovka (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Náhradné balenie
 Paste Pak SL kartuša (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (2), 
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER Striekačka (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (3),
 Aplikačná koncovka (25)
4) GC MIXING TIP SL pre LC Náhradné balenie (20)
5) Dávkovač Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

UPOZORNENIE
 1. V prípade zasiahnutia sliznice úst alebo pokožky, ihneď odstráňte
  hubkou alebo kúskom vaty namočeným v alkohole.
  Opláchnite vodou. Aby ste zamedzili kontaktu, ošetrované miesto
  môžete izolovať od pokožky alebo sliznice úst pomocou koferdamu a / 

alebo COCOA BUTTER.
 2. V prípade zasiahnutia oči ihneď vypláchnite vodou a vyhľadajte
  lekársku pomoc.
 3. V ojedinelých prípadoch môže kov u niektorých osôb vyvolať
  precitlivenosť. V takom prípade prerušte používanie dávkovača
  Paste Pak Dispenser (poniklovaného hliníka) a obráťte sa na lekára.
 4. Dávkovač Paste Pak Dispenser neskladujte spoločne s chemikáliami
  s obsahom halogénu, ako napr. jódová tinktúra. Mohlo by to spôsobiť
  diskoloráciu dávkovača.
 5. GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix nepoužívajte v kombinácii
  s materiálmi s obsahom eugenolu, keďže eugenol môže spôsobiť
  nedostatočné tuhnutie alebo väzbu GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK
  Automix.
 6. Koncovky GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC sú určené na jednorázové použitie. 

Aby sa zabránilo krížovej kontaminácii medzi pacientmi, opakovane 
nepoužívajte GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC. GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC sa 
nedajú sterilizovať v autokláve alebo chemikláve.

 7. Vždy používajte osobné ochranné pomôcky (OOP), ako sú rukavice,
  maska a okuliare.
 8. Počas vytvrdzovania svetlom noste ochranné okuliare.
 9. Na utieranie GC Mixing Tip SL pre LC nepoužívajte nadmerné
  množstvo alkoholu, mohlo by dôjsť ku kontaminácii pasty.
10.  Zlikvidujte všetky odpady v súlade s miestnymi predpismi.
11.  V ojedinelých prípadoch môže výrobok spôsobiť u niektorých osôb
  precitlivenosť. Ak sa vyskytne takáto reakcia, prerušte používanie
  výrobku a vyhľadajte lekára.

Niektoré výrobky uvádzané v návode na použitie, môžu byť
klasifikované ako nebezpečné podľa GHS. Vždy sa oboznámte s
bezpečnostnými kartami, ktoré sú k dispozícii na adrese:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Môžete ich tiež získať od svojho dodávateľa.

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA:
DÁVKOVACIE SYSTÉMY PRE VIACNÁSOBNÉ POUŽITIE: aby sa
zabránilo krížovej kontaminácii medzi pacientami vyžadujú tieto
dávkovacie systémy strednú - úroveň dezinfekcie. Ihneď po použití
skontrolujte, či nie je dávkovací systém a štítok poškodený. V prípade
poškodenia, ho ihneď zlikvidujte.
NEPONÁRAJTE DO TEKUTÍN. Dávkovací systém dôkladne očistite,
aby sa zabránilo vysýchaniu a hromadeniu nečistôt. Dezinfikujte s
registrovanými zdravotnými prostriedkami na strednej úrovni dezinfekcie
v závislosti na regionálnych / národných smerniciach.

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov:
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo
podobné udalosti, pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré nie sú
uvedené v tomto návode na použitie, oznámte ich priamo cez príslušný
vigilance systém, zadaním správnej autority Vašej krajiny, na
nasledujúcom linku:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: vigilance@gc.dental
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Dátum poslednej opravy: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

DVOJNO STRJUJOČI OJAČANI STEKLASTO IONOMERNI CEMENT
ZA ORTODONTSKE NOSILCE / BREKETE

Primerno za uporabo v zobozdravstveni ordinaciji, le v priporočenih
indikacijah.

PRIPOROČENE INDIKACIJE
1. Adhezija kovinskih breketov in etečmenov.
2. Adhezija keramičnih breketov.
3. Adhezija akrilnih aparatov npr. Rapid Palatal Expander – aparat za
 hitro širjenje neba (RPE)

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
1. Ne uporabljajte tega izdelka pri pacientih z znano alergijo na
 stekloionomerne cemente, metakrilatne monomere ali metakrilatne
 polimere.
2. Adhezija polikarbonatnih breketov.
3. Cementiranje elementov reteniranih z kovinskimi prevlekami
 (npr., Herbst aparat).

OPIS ELEMENTOV (Sl. 1)
A. Paste Pak kartuša SL
 1. Zamašek  2. Notranji bat  3. Nastavek za kartušo  4. rokav
B. Paste Pak Dispenzer - razdeljevalnik
 5. Bat  6. Vodilo za nastavitev  7. Vzvod  8. Drseči blok
 9. Stikalo za sprostitev bata
C. GC MIXING TIP SL za LC – mešalni nastavki 

VSTAVITEV PASTE PAK KARTUŠE SL
1. Prepričajte se, da je bat popolnoma potegnjen nazaj v dispenzer
 (Sl. 2).
 UPOŠTEVAJTE:
 Za potegnitev bata nazaj, potisnite stikalo za sprostitev bata in hkrati
 povlecite drseči blok (na spodnji strani dispenzerja) s prsti.
2. Vstavite kartušo v Paste Pak Dispenzer (Sl.3). Poskrbite, da je ▲ oznaka 

na kartuši v skladu z ▲ oznako na Paste Pak Dispenzer-ju, kot je 
prikazano na sliki. Nato obrnite kartušo v pravilen položaj.

3. Po vstavitvi kartuše, potisnite bat naprej, dokler se ne ustavi (Sl. 4).
a) Stikalo za sprostitev bata potisnite naprej.
b) Ne pritiskati na zgornji strani.

UPOŠTEVAJTE:
Za odstranitev kartuše, povlecite bat popolnoma nazaj in obrnite
kartušo vstran od označenih položajev.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. PRIPRAVA ZOBA

a) Brizgo ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER držite obrnjeno navzgor in
 odvijte krilasti zamašek v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca. Takoj in
 previdno namestite ščetkasti nastavek z vrtenjem v smeri urinega
 kazalca.
b) Površino zoba temeljito očistite in sperite s plovcem in vodo.
 Temeljito sperite z vodo.
c) Nanesite ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER neposredno na površino
 zoba, na katero se bo nalepil material in pustite 10 sekund.
 Temeljito sperite z vodo.
d) Vlažno površino osušite z vpijanjem z vatno kroglico ali z nežnim
 pihanjem zraka brez vsebnosti olja.
 NE PREVEČ OSUŠITI. Pripravljena površina mora biti rahlo
 navlažena (lesketajoča).

OPOMBA:
Če površina, na katero se bo cementiralo, vsebuje tudi porcelan,
cirkon keramiko ali kovino, je potrebno porcelan peskati in
silanizirati, in cirkon keramiko ter kovino peskati.
Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca.

2. PRIPRAVA BREKETA
 Prepričajte se, da je breket predhodno obdelan in pripravljen v
 skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
3-1. ODMERJANJE IN ROČNO MEŠANJE

a) Odstranite zamašek kartuše.
b) Pred vsako uporabo preverite obe odprtini nastavka kartuše
 in se prepričajte, da sta pasti na enakem nivoju za enakomeren iztis 

iz kartuše.
 Opomba:
 Pred prvim iztiskanjem iz nove kartuše ali po dalj časa trajajoči 

neuporabi iztisnite in zavrzite manjšo količino paste (Sl. 5).
c) Pritisnite vzvod in iztisnite potrebno količino paste na mešalno
 podlogo.
 UPOŠTEVAJTE:
 Vodilo za nastavitev lahko premikate naprej in nazaj ter s tem
 spreminjate količino iztisnjenega materiala (Sl. 6). Za cementiranje 

večih breketov postavite vodilo za nastavitev čisto na začetek 
vzvoda.

d) Pritisnite vzvod in medtem premikajte kartušo in dispenzer
nazaj (Sl. 7-1). Še zmeraj stiskajte vzvod, izravnajte in
odrežite iztisnjen material od nastavka kartuše s premikanjem
kartuše in dispenzerja v pokončni položaj glede na mešalno
podlogo (Sl. 7-2).

e) Ko je vzvod sproščen po iztiskanju, se preostala pasta iz
nastavka kartuše povleče nazaj v kartušo. Očistite nastavek
kartuše in namestite zamašek na kartušo (Sl. 8).
OPOMBA:
Količina preostalega materiala v kartuši se lahko preveri s
položajem drsečega bloka na spodnji strani dispenzerja.

f) Po iztiskanju, pasto na tanko razmažite na mešalni podlogi z
uporabo plastične spatule. Temeljito mešajte pasto, s krožnimi
potegi, 10 sekund. Bodite pazljivi, da ne vključite zračnih
mehurčkov.
OPOMBA:
1) Obe pasti sta enake barve, zato mešajte še posebej pazljivo.
 Za večje količine paste je potreben daljši čas mešanja
 (15 sekund).
2) Ne mešajte GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix z drugimi
 materiali.

3-2. ODMERJANJE IN SAMOMEŠANJE z GC MIXING TIP SL za LC –
mešalnimi nastavki 
a) Odstranite zamašek kartuše.
b) Pred vsako uporabo preverite obe odprtini nastavka kartuše
 in se prepričajte, da sta pasti na enakem nivoju za enakomeren iztis 

iz kartuše.
 Opomba:
 Pred prvim iztiskanjem iz nove kartuše ali po dalj časa trajajoči 

neuporabi iztisnite in zavrzite manjšo količino paste (Sl. 5).
c) Pravilno namestite GC MIXING TIP Sl za LC – mešalni nastavek. 

Potisnite mešalni nastavek popolnoma do konca (Sl. 9-1). Držite 
strain rokava in drsite naprej, dokler ne klikne (Sl. 9-2)
OPOMBA:
1) Prepričajte se, da je GC MIXING TIP Sl za LC – mešalni
 nastavek pravilno pritrjen na kartušo. Če ni, snemite mešalni
 nastavek in ga vstavite ponovno 
2) Če ste material hranili v hladilniku, pustite kartušo na sobni
 temperaturi za 10 minut.

d) Vodilo za nastavitev postavite čisto na začetek vzvoda (Sl. 10).
OPOMBA:
Pred iztiskanjem materiala v elemente (npr. prevleko), iztisnite
manjšo količino paste na mešalno podlogo.

e) Počasi stisnite vzvod, da iztisnete material v element.
f)  Po iztisu, popustite vzvod. Za odstranitev mešalnega nastavka,

ga potisnite nazaj in odstranite GC MIXING TIP Sl za LC – mešalni
nastavek. Očistite nastavek kartuše in namestite zamašek na
kartušo (Sl. 11).
OPOMBA:
1) Rabljenega mešalnega nastavka ne pustite na kartuši za daljše 

obdobje.
2) Količina preostalega materiala v kartuši se lahko preveri s 

položajem drsečega bloka na spodnji strani dispenzerja. Ko 
ostane le manjša količina paste v kartuši, se pasta ne more 
iztisniti z mešalnim nastavkom - GC MIXING TIP Sl za LC.

3) Za preprečevanje poškodbe, preprečite padec dispenzerja z
 kartušo in mešalnim nastavkom na tla.

4. TEHNIKE LEPLJENJA
A. Breketi

a) Prekrijte adhezivno površino breketa z zadostno količino
 zamešanega cementa. Delovni čas je 5 minut in 30 sekund od
 začetka mešanja pri 23°C (73°F). Višja temperatura bo skrajšala 

delovni čas.
b) Brekete s cementom namestite na zob.
c) Breket čvrsto pritisnite na zobno površino. Hkrati s sondo ali
 skalerjem odstranite višek cementa. Ponovno pritisnite breket ob
 zob. Postopek ponovite in namestite vse brekete v kvadrantu ali
 po celotnem zobnem loku. Zaskrbljujoče je, da breket zdrsne,
 “pričvrstite” ga s svetlobnim presvetljevanjem za 5 sekund
 z uporabo polimerizacijske lučke (470 nm valovna dolžina:
 Halogen, LED) ali 2-3 sekundi z GC D-Light PRO.
 OPOMBA:
 Po odstranitvi viškov cementa, pazite da ne premaknete breketov, 

dokler se cement ne strdi. Premikanje breketov v tej fazi lahko 
zmanjša moč adhezije.

d) Svetlobno presvetlite vsak breket iz mezialne in distalne
 smeri s polimerizacijsko lučjo.
 Halogen, LED (470 nm valovna dolžina): 20 sekund iz vsake
 smeri GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekund iz vsake smeri

e) Vsavite žični lok in zaključite postopke. Po začetni adheziji
 se priporoča žični lok z nižjo silo (npr., .016 Niti ali ekvivalentno).

B. Akrilni aparat (npr. RPE)
a) S pomočjo mikrojedkanja ali rotirajočega instrumenta, površino 

naredite hrapavo in naredite retencijske luknje na notranji površini 
aparata.

b) Pripravite zob, kot je omenjeno v sekciji #1.
c) Za lažjo odstranitev aparata, namažite okluzalno površino zoba s 

parafinom.
d) Notranjo površino aparata napolnite z zamešano GC Fuji ORTHO
 LC PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Namestite v pravilni položaj.
f)  Nemudoma odstranite odvečen cement iz periferije aparata.
g) S premikanjem svetlobnega vodila polimerizacijske luči v
 distalno-mezialni smeri, polimerizirajte na lični, nebni in grizni
 površini.
 Halogen, LED (470 nm valovna dolžina): 20 sekund iz vsake
 smeri GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekund iz vsake smeri

h) Aktivacija aparata se lahko začne isto noč, ko gre pacient spat.

5. POSTOPEK ODSTRANJEVANJA
A. Breketi

Breket zagrabite z ligaturnimi kleščami in ga, medtem ko zob
podpirate s prstom iz zadnje strani, obrnete v smeri urinega
kazalca. Če se ne sname, ga poskusite zavrteti v nasprotni smeri,
še prej pa osušite zob okrog breketa (z zrakom).
Preostanek cementa odstranite s skalerjem ali rotirajočim
instrumentom.

B. Akrilni aparat
Za odstranitev cementiranega aparata, upogibajte aparat v večih
smereh s primernimi kleščami. Če s tem aparata ne odstranite, ga
prerežite, izsušite cement in odstranite aparat.

ČIŠČENJE / STERILIZACIJA PASTE PAK DISPENZERJA
Za čiščenje in sterilizacijo PASTE PAK DISPENZER-ja, upoštevajte
navodila za uporabo dispenzerja.

BARVNI ODTENEK
Univerzalni

HRANJENJE
Za optimalne lastnosti, hranite v hladnem in temnem prostoru
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
Če materiala ne boste uporabljali daljše obdobje, ga hranite v hladilniku.

PAKIRANJE
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Začetni set
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC MIXING TIP SL za LC –
 mešalni nastavki (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2),
 ščetkasti nastavki (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Refil – dopolnilno
 pakiranje Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER Brizga (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3),
 ščetkasti nastavki (25)
4) Mešalni nastavki - GC MIXING TIP SL za LC Refill (20)
5) Paste Pak Dispenzer - pištola (1)

OPOZORILO
 1. V primeru, da material pride v kontakt z ustno sluznico ali kožo, ga
  nemudoma odstranite z gobico ali vato prepojeno z alkoholom.
  Sperite z vodo. Da preprečite stik, lahko uporabite koferdam in / ali
  COCOA BUTTER, da izolirate operacijsko polje od kože ali ustne
  sluznice.
 2. V primeru, da pride material v stik z očmi, jih takoj sperite z vodo in
  bolnika napotite k zdravniku.
 3. V redkih primerih lahko proizvod pri nekaterih ljudeh povzroči
  preobčutljivostno reakcijo. V primeru take reakcije, prenehajte
  z uporabo Paste Pak Dispenzer (z nikljem prekrit aluminij) in bolnika
  napotite k zdravniku.
 4. Paste Pak Dispenzer ne hranite v bližini kemičnih sredstev, kot je
  jodova tinktura, ki vsebuje halogene elemente.
  V nasprotnem primeru se dispenzer lahko razbarva.
 5. GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK ne uporabljajte v kombinaciji
  z materiali, ki vsebujejo evgenol, ker le-ta lahko moti pravilno strjevanje 

ali vezavo GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK.
 6. Ščetkasti nastavek je primeren za enkratno uporabo. Ščetkasti
  nastavki se ne dajo sterilizirati.
 7. Osebna varovalna oprema kot so rokavice, obrazna maska in zaščitna
  očala se mora vedno uporabljati.
 8. Uporabljajte zaščitna med svetlobno polimerizacijo.
 9. Ne brišite pretirano mešalne konice GC Mixing Tip SL z alkoholom, ker 

to lahko povzroči kontaminacijo paste.
10.  Zavrzite odpadke v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
11.  V redkih primerih lahko proizvod pri nekaterih ljudeh povzroči 

preobčutljivostno reakcijo. V primeru take reakcije prenehajte z uporabo 
proizvoda in bolnika napotite k zdravniku.

Nekateri proizvodi omenjeni v predhodnih navodilih za uporabo so lahko
klasificirani kot nevarni glede na GHS. Vedno se podučite o navodilh za
varno uporabo na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Lahko pa jih dobite tudi pri vašem zastopniku.

ČIŠČENJE IN DEZINFEKCIJA:
SISTEM ZA VEČKRATNO UPORABO: da se izognete navzkrižni
kontaminaciji med pacientom in sistemom za večkratno uporabo, je
zahtevana dezinfekcija srednjega nivoja. Takoj po uporabi preglejte
sistem za večkratno uporabo in označite poškodbe če so le-te prisotne.
Poškodovan sistem zavrzite.
NE NAMAKAJTE V TEKOČE SREDSTVO ZA DEZINFEKCIJO.
Temeljito očistite sistem za večkratno uporabo, da preprečite sušenje in
nabiranje nečistoče. Dezinficirajte s sredstvom za dezinfekcijo
srednjega nivoja, registriranega pri zdravstveno infektivni kontroli
skladno z regionalno / lokalno regulativo.

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih:
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih
dogodkov, do katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi,
ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno prek
ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, tako da izberete ustrezen organ v
vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje povezave:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_sl
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnji pregled: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

POJAČAN GLASJONOMER CEMENT ZA ORTODONTSKE
BRAVICE SA DVOSTRUKIM STVRDNJAVANJEM

Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u preporučenim indikacijama.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE
1. Lepljenje metalnih bravica i pričvrstaka.
2. Lepljenje keramičkih bravica.
3. Lepljenje akrilatnih naprava, npr. naprava za brzo širenje nepca (RPE)

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
1. Izbeći korišćenje ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata sa poznatim alergijama 

na glasjonomer cemente, metakrilatni monomer ili metakrilatni polimer.
2. Lepljenje polikarbonatnih bravica.
3. Cementiranje naprava pričvrćenih krunicom od nerđajućeg čelika
 (npr. Herbst-naprave).

OPIS DELOVA (slika 1)
A. Paste Pak SL patrona 
 1. Poklopac  2. Unutrašnji klip  3. Vrh patrone  4. Rukav
B. Paste Pak dozator
 5. Klip  6. Vodilica za prilagođavanje 7 . Poluga  8. Klizni zatvarač
 9. Poluga za otpuštanje klipa
C. GC nastavak za mešanje za svetlosnu polimerizaciju

POSTAVLJANJE PASTE PAK SL PATRONE
1. Provjeriti da je klip do kraja potisnut u dozator (slika 2).
 VAŽNO:
 Za potiskivanje klipa pritisnuti polugu za otpuštanje klipa i
 istovremeno prstima vući klizni zatvarač (na donjoj strani dozatora).
2. Patronu postaviti u Paste Pak dozator (slika 3). Proveriti da je oznaka ▲ 

na patroni poravnata s oznakom ▲ na Paste Pak dozatoru, kako je 
prikazano. Zatim patronu do kraja okrenuti u pravilan položaj.

3. Nakon postavljanja patrone, polugu za otpuštanje klipa potisnuti
 prema napred dok se ne zaustavi (slika 4).

a) Polugu za otpuštanje klipa potisnuti prema napred.
b) Ne gurati gornju stranu.

VAŽNO:
Za odstranjivanje patrone, potisnuti klip do kraja i okrenuti patronu
nazad u označene položaje.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
1. PREPARACIJA ZUBA

a) Špric ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER držati uspravno i
odstraniti poklopac okretanjem u smeru obrnutom od kazaljke
na satu. Brzo i sigurno postaviti nastavak sa četkicom okretanjem u
smeru kazaljke na satu.

b) Plovučcem i vodom očistiti zubne površine za spajanje.
 Detaljno isprati vodom.
c) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER naneti direktno na površinu

zuba za spajanje i ostaviti da stoji 10 sekundi. Detaljno isprati vodom.
d) Višak vode odstraniti kuglicom vate ili blagim duvanjem bezuljnim

vazduhom. NE PRESUŠITI. Preparisane površine treba da izgledajui
vlažno (da se sjaje).
VAŽNO:
Ako površina za spajanje sadrži keramiku, cirkonijum-keramiku ili
metal, keramiku treba peskirati i prethodno obraditi silanom, a
cirkonijum-keramiku i metal treba peskirati. Pridržavati se uputstva
proizvođača.

2. PREPARACIJA BRAVICA
 Bravice prethodno obraditi i rukovati njima shodno uputstvima
 proizvođača.
3-1. DOZIRANJE I RUČNO MEŠANJE

a) Skinuti poklopac patrone.
b) Pre svake upotrebe proveriti dva otvora na vrhu patrone i proveriti 

jesu li paste na istom nivou kako bi se osiguralo ravnomerno tečenje 
iz patrone.

 VAŽNO:
 Pre prvog doziranja iz nove patrone ili nakon dužeg vremena
 nekorišćenja, istisnuti malu količinu pasti iz patrone (slika 5).
c) Pritisnuti polugu kako bi se istisnula potrebna količina paste na 

podlogu za mešanje.
 VAŽNO:
 Vodilica za prilagođavanje se može pomerati prema napred ili 

nazad za menjanje količine materijala za doziranje (slika 6). Za 
cementiranje više bravica vodilicu za doziranje postaviti na prednji 
deo poluge.

d) Polugu držati pritisnutu (slika 7-1), poravnati i odrezati istisnuti 
materijal iz vrha patrone stavljajući patronu i dozator u ravan položaj 
na podlozi za mešanje (slika 7-2).

e) Pri otpuštanju poluge nakon doziranja, ostatak paste sa vrha
 patrone vratiti u patronu. Očistiti vrh patrone i ponovno je poklopiti 

(slika 8).
 VAŽNO:
 Količina preostalog materijala u patroni može se utvrditi položajem 

kliznog zatvarača na donjoj strani dozatora.
f) Nakon doziranja, plastičnom špatulom tanko razmazati dve
 paste na podlozi za mešanje. Temeljno promešati preklapanjem u 

trajanju od 10 sekundi. Paziti da se ne uključe mehurići vazduha.
VAŽNO:
1) Veća količina pasti zahteva duže vreme mešanja (15 sekundi).
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix ne mešati sa
 drugim materijalima.

3-2. DOZIRANJE I SAMOMEŠANJE sa GC nastavkom za
Mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju
a) Odstraniti poklopac patrone.
b) Pre svake upotrebe proveriti dva otvora na vrhu patrone i proveriti 

jesu li paste na istom nivou kako bi se osiguralo ravnomerno tečenje 
iz patrone.

 VAŽNO:
 Pre prvog doziranja iz nove patrone ili nakon dužeg vremena
 nekorišćenja, istisnuti malu količinu pasti iz patrone (slika 5).
c) GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju 
 postaviti na patronu. Potpuno pritisnuti nastavak za mešanje do 

kraja (slika 9-1). 
 Držati rukav i povući ga prema napred kako bi se nastavak za 

mešanje zaključao (slika 9-2).
VAŽNO:
1) Proveriti je li GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu
 polimerizaciju sigurno pričvršćen na patronu. Ako nije, potrebno 

ga je odstraniti i ponovno postaviti.
2) Ako je materijal čuvan u frižideru, patronu ostaviti na sobnoj 

temperaturi 10 minuta.
d) Vodilicu za prilagođavanje namestiti na prednji deo poluge
 (slika 10).

VAŽNO:
Pre doziranja materijala, malu količinu zamešane paste istisnuti na
podlogu za mešanje.

e) Polako pritisnuti polugu za doziranje materijala na napravi.
f)  Nakon doziranja otpustiti polugu. Povući rukav unazad i odstraniti 

GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju. Očistiti vrh 
patrone i zameniti poklopac (slika 11).
VAŽNO:
1) Ne ostavljati korišćeni GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu 

polimerizaciju na patroni duže vreme.
2) Količina preostalog materijala u patroni može da se utvrdi 

položajem na kliznom bloku na donjoj strani dozatora. Kada u 
patroni preostane samo mala količina paste, pastu 

 možda neće biti moguće istisnuti iz GC nastavka za mešanje SL 
za svetlosnu polimerizaciju.

3) Da bi se izbeglo oštećenje, ne ispuštati dozator sa patronom i 
nastavkom za mešanje.

4. TEHNIKA SPAJANJA
A. Bravice

a) Površinu bravice za spajanje premazati dovoljnom količinom
 zamešanog cementa. Vreme rada iznosi 5 minuta od početka 

mešanja pri 23°C. Viša temperatura skratiće vreme rada.
b) Premazanu bravicu postaviti na zub.
c) Bravicu čvrsto pritisnuti na zubnu površinu. Sondom ili
 strugačem odstraniti višak cementa. Ponovo pritisnuti bravicu. 

Ponoviti postupak i postaviti sve bravice u kvadrantu ili u punom 
zubnom luku. Ako pomicanje bravica predstavlja problem, bravice 
“zalepiti” pomoću uređaja za polimerizaciju vidljivim svetlom (470 
nm dužina talasa: halogeno, LED) ili 2-3 sekunde G-Lightom.

 VAŽNO:
 Nakon odstranjivanja viška cementa paziti da se bravice ne
 diraju dok se cement ne stvrdne.
 Pomicanje bravica u ovoj fazi može da smanji čvrstoću spoja.
d) Svaku bravicu polimerizovati iz mezijalnog i distalnog smera

uređajem za svetlosnu polimerizaciju.
Halogeno, LED (470 nm talasna dužina) svetlo: 20 sekundi iz
svakog smera
GC D-Light PRO : 10 sekundi iz svakog smera

e) Postaviti nivelišuću žicu i završiti početne postupke. Pri početnom 
spajanju preporučuje se žica niske jačine sila (npr. 016 Niti ili 
slično).

B. Akrilatne naprave (npr. RPE)
a) Mikro uređajem za jetkanje ili rotirajućim instrumentom nahrapaviti 

površinu i postaviti retencione rupe na unutrašnjim površinama 
naprave.

b) Zube preparisati kako je navedeno pod 1.
c) Za lakše skidanje naprave, okluzione površine zuba premazati
 vazelinom.
d) Unutrašnje površine naprave napuniti zamešanim materijalom
 GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Postaviti u pravilan položaj.
f)  Odmah odstraniti višak cementa iz rubnih delova naprave.
g) Pomeranjem vrha svetla za polimerizaciju u distalnom prema
 mezijalnom smeru, svetlosno polimerizovati bukalne, palatinalne
 i okluzalne površine.
 Halogeno, LED svetlo (470 nm talasna dužina): 20 sekundi na 

svakoj površini 
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundi na svakoj površini.

h) Aktiviranje naprave može da se započne pri odlasku pacijenta na
 spavanje iste večeri.

5. POSTUPAK SKIDANJA
A. Bravice

Bravicu obuhvatiti rezačem žica pa je, istovremeno podupirući zub
prstima sa lingvalne strane, oštro okrenuti u smeru kazaljke na
satu. Ako se javlja otpor, pokušati okrenuti je u suprotnom
smeru nakon prethodnog sušenja zuba oko bravice (vazdušnim
pusterom). Višak cementa odstraniti strugačem ili rotirajućim
istrumentom.

B. Akrilatne naprave
Za skidanje zalepljenih naprava, kleštima za skidanje prstena
savinuti napravu na nekoliko mesta. Ako na taj način naprava ne 
može da se skine, potrebno je da se razreže , presušiti cement
i skinuti napravu.

ČIŠĆENJE / STERILIZACIJA PASTE PAK DOZATORA
Za čišćenje i sterilizaciju PASTE PAK DOZATORA pridržavati se
odgovarajućih uputstava za upotrebu.

BOJA
Universal (univerzalna)

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvanje na hladnom i tamnom mestu
(4-25°C).
Ako se ne koristi duže vreme, čuvati u frižideru.

PAKOVANJE
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Starter Set (početni komplet)
 Paste Pak patrona SL (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (1), GC nastavak za mešanje SL 

za svetlosnu polimerizaciju (20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (2), nastavak sa četkicom (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix dopuna
 Paste Pak patrona (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 špric (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (3), nastavak sa četkicom (25)
4) GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju - dopuna
 (20)
5) Paste Pak dozator (1)

UPOZORENJE
 1. U slučaju dodira sa oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odmah odstraniti 

sunđerom ili vatom umočenom u alkohol. Isprati vodom. Za izbegavanje 
dodira može da se koristi koferdam i / ili COCOA BUTTER za izolaciju 
radnog polja od kože ili oralnog tkiva.

 2. U slučaju dodira sa očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti lekara.
 3. U retkim slučajevima metal može da uzrokuje osetljivost kod nekih
  ljudi. U slučaju takvih reakcija, treba prekinuti upotrebu Paste Pak
  dozatora (niklom obloženi aluminijum) i obratiti se lekaru.
 4. Paste Pak dozator čuvati dalje od hemikalija kao što je tinktura joda,
  koja sadrži halogeni element. U suprotnom dozator može da
  promeni boju.
 5. GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix ne koristiti u kombinaciji
  sa materijalima koji sadrže eugenol, budući da eugenol može da spreči
  stvrdnjavanje ili pravilno spajanje materijala GC Fuji ORTHO LC
  PASTE PAK Automix.
 6. GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju i nastavak sa 

četkicom je za jednokratnu upotrebu. Kako bi se sprečila kontaminacija 
između pacijenata ne upotrebljavati GC nastavak za mešanje SL za 
setlosnu polimerizaciju i nastavak sa četkicom ponovo. GC nastavak za 
mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju i nastavak sa četkicom ne 
mogu da se sterilišu u autoklavu.

 7. Lična zaštitna sredstva (PPE - Personal protective equipment) kao što 
su rukavice, maska za lice i sigurnosna zaštita za oči, treba uvek nositi.

 8. Nositi zaštitne naočare za oči tokom svetlosne polimerizacije.
 9. Ne brisati GC nastavak za mešanje SL za svetlosnu polimerizaciju sa 

preteranom količinom alkohola jer to može uzrokovati kontaminaciju 
paste.

10.  Sav otpad odložiti u skladu sa lokalnim propisima.
11.  U retkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može da uzrokouje osetljivost kod 

nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija, odmah prekinuti upotrebu 
proizvoda i potražiti lekara.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputstvima za upotrebu mogu da se 
klasifikuju kao opasni prema Globalnom harmonizacionom sistemu 
klasifikacije i označavanja hemikalija ((GHS - Globally Harmonized System 
of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals). Uvek pročitati sigurnosne 
tehničke listove dostupne na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Mogu se i nabaviti od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA:
UREĐAJ ZA VIŠEKRATNU UPOTREBU: Kako bi se izbegla međusobna 
kontaminacija između pacijenata, za ovaj uređaj potreban je srednji stepen 
dezinfekcije. Uređaj pregledati odmah nakon upotrebe i označiti 
nedostatke. Baciti ako je oštećen.
NE URANJATI U VODU. Uređaj detaljno očistiti kako bi se sprečilo sušenje 
i skupljanje nečistoća. Dezinfikovati proizvodom registrovanim za srednji 
nivo kontrole infekcije u zdravstvu, prema regionalnim / nacionalnim 
smernicama.

Neželjena dejstva - prijava:
Ako su vam poznate bilo koje vrste neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja vezano za upotrebu ovog proizvoda, uključujući dejstva koja nisu 
navedena u ovim uputstvima za upotrebu, molimo da ih direktno prijavite 
putem sistema vigilancije, izborom odgovarajućeg nadležnog tela u vašoj 
zemlji, dostupnog na sledećem linku:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i našem internom sistemu vigilancije: vigilance@gc.dental.
Na taj način doprinosite poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda. 

Datum zadnje revizije: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

ПІДСИЛЕНИЙ СКЛОІОНОМЕРНИЙ ЦЕМЕНТ ПОДВІЙНОГО
ТВЕРДІННЯ ДЛЯ ФІКСАЦІЇ ОРТОДОНТИЧНИХ БРЕКЕТІВ
Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами у випадках, що
описані в даній інструкції.
ПОКАЗАННЯ
1. Фіксація металевих брекетів та атачментів.
2. Фіксація керамічних брекетів.
3. Фіксація пластмасових апаратів, наприклад, піднебінних розширювачів.
ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
1. Не використовуйте цей матеріал для пацієнтів з алергією на
 склоіономерні цементи, мономер метакрилату або полімер
 метакрилату.
2. Фіксація полікарбонатних брекетів.
3. Фіксація апаратів з опорою на коронки з неіржавіючої сталі
 (наприклад, апарат Гербста).
ПОЗНАЧЕНННЯ ЧАСТИН (Рис. 1)
A. Paste Pak картридж SL 
 1. Кришка;  2. Внутрішній плунжер;  3. Носик;  4. Фіксуючий блок;
B. Диспенсер Paste Pak
 5. Поршень;  6. Обмежувач;  7. Ручка;  8. Ковзний блок;
 9. Вивільняючий важіль;
C. Змішуюча насадка GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій
УСТАНОВКА КАРТРИДЖА PASTE PAK
1. Упевніться, що поршень повністю втягнений в диспенсер. (Рис. 2)
 ПРИМІТКА:
 Для втягування поршня стисніть пальцями ковзний блок та
 вивільняючий важіль (розташовані в нижній частині диспенсера)
 та разом відтягніть їх.
2. Встановіть картридж у диспенсер Paste Pak (Рис. 3).
 Переконайтеся, що відмітка ▲ на картриджі співпадає з такою
 ж відміткою на диспенсері Paste Pak, як показано на рисунку.
 Далі повертайте картридж, поки він не зафіксується у
 правильному положенні.
3. Після встановлення картриджа проштовхніть вивільняючий
 важіль вперед аж до його зупинки (Рис. 4).

a) Штовхайте вивільняючий важіль вперед.
b) Не натискайте на нього зверху.

ПРИМІТКА:
Для вивільнення картриджа повністю відтягніть поршень
назад та прокручуйте картридж у зворотному напрямку, доки
він не опиниться у початковому положенні.

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. ПІДГОТОВКА ПОВЕРХНІ ЗУБА

a) Тримайте шприц з гелем-кондиціонером ORTHO GEL
 CONDITIONER ковпачком догори й зніміть ковпачок, повертаючи 

його проти годинникової стрілки. Швидко та надійно приєднайте 
насадку-щіточку до шприца, провертаючи її за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

б) Очистіть поверхні зуба, що призначені для бондингу, пемзою з
 водою. Ретельно промийте водою.
в) Безпосередньо на поверхню зуба, що призначена для бондингу, 

нанесіть гель-кондиціонер ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER на 10 
секунд. Ретельно промийте водою.

г)  Видаліть надлишки вологи, промокнувши ватною кулькою або 
злегка підсушивши струменем повітря без домішок мастила. НЕ 
ПЕРЕСУШУЙТЕ. Підготовлена поверхня має виглядати вологою 
(блищати).
ПРИМІТКА:
Якщо поверхня, яка призначена для бондингу, містить кераміку,
цирконієву кераміку або метал, то керамічну поверхню необхідно
загрубити з допомогою піскоструменевого апарату та нанести
силан, а цирконієву кераміку та металпросто загрубити
піскоструменевим апаратом. Дотримуйтесь вказівок виробника.

2. ПІДГОТОВКА БРЕКЕТА
 Переконайтеся, що брекет оброблений згідно з вказівками виробника.
3-1.  ДОЗУВАННЯ ТА РУЧНЕ ЗАМІШУВАННЯ

a) Зніміть кришку з картриджа.
б) З метою забезпечення рівномірного видавлювання
 матеріалу з картриджа перед кожним застосуванням
 огляньте отвори на носиках картриджа й переконайтеся, що
 пасти в тубах знаходяться на одному рівні.
 ПРИМІТКА:
 Перед першим видавлюванням матеріалу з нового
 картриджа або, якщо картриджем довго не користувалися,
 видавіть спочатку невелику кількість паст (Рис. 5).
в) Натисніть на ручку, щоб видавити необхідну кількість паст
 на блок для замішування.

ПРИМІТКИ:
Для регулювання кількості матеріалу, що видавлюється,
переміщуйте обмежувач вперед або назад (Рис. 6). Для
дозування порції матеріалу для фіксації декількох брекетів
проштовхніть обмежувач вперед по ручці аж до зупинки.

г) Натискаючи на ручку (Рис. 7-1), видавіть матеріал, потім
 “відріжте” його об палетку для замішування, перемістивши 

картридж з диспенсером у вертикальне положення, при цьому 
притискаючи його до палетки (Рис. 7-2).

д) Коли ручка відпускається після видавлювання, паста, що
 знаходилася в носиках, втягується назад в картридж. Очистіть 

носики картриджа та встановіть на місце кришку (Рис. 8).
ПРИМІТКА:
Кількість матеріалу, що залишився у картриджі, можна
визначати за положенням ковзного блоку у нижній частині
диспенсера.

е) Після видавлювання розподіліть обидві пасти тонким шаром 
на блоці для замішування, використовуючи пластиковий 
шпатель. Ретельно замішуйте протягом 10 секунд, декілька 
разів розподіляючи матеріал тонким шаром у процесі 
замішування. Уникайте утворення повітряних бульбашок.
ПРИМІТКИ:
1) Пасти подібні за кольором, тому замішуйте їх ретельно.
 Більшу кількість матеріалу потрібно замішувати довше
 (15 секунд).
2) Не змішуйте GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix з
 іншими матеріалами.

3-2. ДОЗУВАННЯ ТА АВТОМАТИЧНЕ ЗАМІШУВАННЯ ІЗ
     ЗМІШУЮЧОЮ НАСАДКОЮ GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих
     конструкцій

a) Зніміть кришку з картриджа.
б) З метою забезпечення рівномірного видавлювання матеріалу з 

картриджа перед кожним застосуванням огляньте отвори на 
носиках картриджа й упевніться, що пасти в тубах знаходяться 
на одному рівні.

 ПРИМІТКА:
 Перед першим видавлюванням матеріалу з нового
 картриджа або, якщо картриджем довго не користувалися,
 видавіть спочатку невелику кількість паст (Рис. 5).
в) Приєднайте GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій до 

картриджа. Притисніть змішувальну насадку повністю до кінця 
(Рис. 9-1). Тримаючи фіксуючий блок з боків штовхайте його 
вперед, щоб зафіксувати змішувальну насадку (Рис. 9-2)
ПРИМІТКИ:
1) Переконайтеся, що змішуюча насадка GC Mixing Tip SL 
 для довгих конструкцій надійно приєднана до картриджа. В 

протилежному випадку зніміть насадку та ще раз 
приєднайте її.

2) Якщо матеріал зберігався в холодильнику, перед
 використанням залиште його на 10 хвилин при кімнатній
 температурі.

г) Проштовхніть обмежувач вперед по ручці аж до зупинки
 (Pис. 10).
 ПРИМІТКА:
 Перед видавлюванням матеріалу на відповідну ортодонтичну 

конструкцію видавіть спочатку невелику кількість замішаних 
паст на палетку для замішування.

д) Повільно натискайте на ручку, щоб видавити матеріал на 
конструкцію.

е) Після внесення матеріалу відпустіть ручку. Відтягніть 
фіксуючий блок назад та зніміть GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих 
конструкцій. Очистіть носики картриджа та встановіть захисну 
кришку (Рис.11).
ПРИМІТКИ:
1) Не залишайте надовго використану змішуючу насадку
 GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій на картриджі.
2) Кількість матеріалу, що залишився в картриджі, можна
 визначати за положенням ковзного блоку у нижній частині
 диспенсера. Коли в картриджі залишається невелика
 кількість матеріалу, дозування його через змішуючу
 насадку GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій є 

неможливим.
3) Щоб запобігти пошкодженню, не допускайте падіння
 диспенсера зі встановленим картриджем та змішуючою
 насадкою.

4. ТЕХНІКА ФІКСАЦІЇ
А. БРЕКЕТИ

a) Нанесіть достатню кількість замішаного матеріалу на
 поверхню брекету, що призначена для бондингу. При
 температурі 23°C (73°F) робочий час складає 5 хвилин
 30 секунд від початку замішування. Більш висока температура 

призведе до скорочення робочого часу.
б) Встановіть покритий матеріалом брекет на зуб.
в) Міцно притисніть брекет до поверхні зуба. На цьому етапі
 видаліть надлишки цементу зa допомогою зонда або скейлера. 

Знову притисніть брекет. Так само встановіть усі брекети в 
квадранті або в повній дузі. Якщо заважає рухливість брекетів, 
закріпіть їх, «прихопивши» цемент світлом протягом 5 секунд 

 зa допомогою терапевтичного полімеризатора (довжина хвилі 
470 нм: галогеновий, світлодіодний полімеризатор) або 2-3 
секунд з допомогою полімеризатора GC D-Light PRO.
ПРИМІТКА:
Після видалення надлишків цементу не рухайте брекети,
доки цемент не затвердне. Рух брекетів на цьому етапі може
призвести до послаблення адгезії.
г) Засвітіть кожен брекет з мезіальної та дистальної сторін з
допомогою терапевтичного полімеризатора:
Галогеновий та світлодіодний полімеризатори (довжина
хвиль 470 нм): 20 секунд кожну сторону;
GC D-Light PRO: 10 секунд кожну сторону.

д) Встановіть дугу та завершіть початкові процедури.
 Одразу після фіксації рекомендується використовувати
 дуги з невеликим зусиллям (наприклад, 016 NiTi або аналог).

Б. ПЛАСТМАСОВІ АПАРАТИ (НАПРИКЛАД, ПІДНЕБІННИЙ
 РОЗШИРЮВАЧ)

a) Застосовуючи внутрішньоротовий піскоструменевий апарат 
або обертальний інструмент, загрубіть внутрішню поверхню 
апарату та зробіть ретенційні отвори.

б) Підготуйте поверхню зубів, як описано у розділі № 1.
в) Для полегшення зняття апарату на оклюзійні поверхні зубів 

нанесіть вазелін.
г) Нанесіть замішаний матеріал GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK 

Automix на внутрішні поверхні апарату.
д) Встановіть у потрібному положенні.
е) Негайно видаліть надлишки цементу по периферії апарату.
є) Переміщаючи світловод від дистальної до мезіальної
 поверхні, полімеризуйте світлом протягом 30 секунд щічну, 

піднебінну та оклюзійні поверхні апарату:
 Галогеновий та світлодіодний полімеризатори (довжина
 хвиль 470 нм): 20 секунд кожну поверхню;
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 секунд кожну поверхню.

 
ж) Використання апарату можна починати на ніч у той самий день.

5. ПРОЦЕДУРА ЗНЯТТЯ
А. БРЕКЕТИ
 Затиснувши брекет лігатурними щипцями та підтримуючи
 зуб пальцями з язичної сторони, різко поверніть брекет за
 годинниковою стрілкою. Якщо відчувається спротив, спробуйте 

повернути брекет в іншу сторону, попередньо висушивши 
струменем повітря зуб навколо брекета. Видаліть залишки 
цементу скейлером або обертальним інструментом.

B. ПЛАСТМАСОВІ АПАРАТИ
 Для видалення зафіксованого апарату вигніть його в декількох
 місцях щипцями для видалення кілець. Якщо після цього апарат 

не знімається, розріжте його, висушіть цемент та зніміть апарат.
ОЧИСТКА / СТЕРИЛІЗАЦІЯ ДИСПЕНСЕРА PASTE PAK
Очищуйте та стерилізуйте диспенсер Paste Pak згідно з
відповідними вказівками до його використання.
ВІДТІНОК
Універсальний
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Для оптимальних робочих характеристик рекомендується, зберігати у
прохолодному та темному місці при температурі 4-25°C (39,2-77,0°F).
При тривалому невикористанні зберігайте матеріал в холодильнику.
ПАКОВАННЯ
1) Початковий набір GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix:
 картридж PASTE PAK SL (13,3 г / 7,2 мл) (1), змішуюча насадка
 GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій (20), гель-кондиціонер 

ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1,4 г / 1,2 мл) (2), насадка-щіточка (15);
2) Додаткова упаковка GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix:
 картридж PASTE PAK SL (13,3 г / 7,2 мл) (2) 
3) Гель-кондиціонер ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER, шприц
 (1,4 г / 1,2 мл) (3), насадка-щіточка (25)
4) Додатково: змішуюча насадка GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих 

конструкцій (20)
5) Диспенсер Paste Pak (1)
УВАГА
 1. У випадку контакту матеріалу з м’якими тканинами порожнини
  рота або шкірою негайно видаліть матеріал губкою або ватним
  тампоном, змоченими у спирті. Промийте водою. Для запобігання 

потраплянню матеріалу на шкіру або слизову можна 
використовувати кофердам та / або COCOA BUTTER для ізоляції 
робочого поля.

 2. При потраплянні в очі негайно промийте водою та зверніться
  до лікаря.
 3. В поодиноких випадках метал може викликати у деяких
  пацієнтів підвищену чутливість. У разі виникнення таких реакцій
  припиніть використання диспенсера Paste Pak (нікельований
  алюміній) та зверніться до лікаря відповідної спеціалізації.
 4. Зберігайте диспенсер Paste Pak подалі від хімічних реактивів,
  що містять галогени, таких як розчин йоду, оскільки диспенсер
  може місцями забарвитися в інший колір.
 5. Не використовуйте GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix в
  поєднанні з матеріалами, які містять евгенол, оскільки евгенол
  може завадити полімеризації чи належній адгезії GC Fuji
  ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix.
 6. GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих констркцій та насадка-щіточка 

призначені для одноразового використання. Щоб запобігти 
перехресному забрудненню між пацієнтами, не використовуйте 
повторно GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій та 
наконечник-щіточка. Порада для змішування: GC SL для LC та 
наконечник-щіточку не можна стерилізувати в автоклаві або 
хіміклаві.

 7. Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, такі як
  захисні рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей.
 8. Носіть захисні окуляри під час світлового затвердіння.
 9. Не протирайте GC Mixing Tip SL для довгих конструкцій зайвою 

кількістю спирту, адже це може спричинити забруднення пасти.
10.  Утилізуйте всі відходи відповідно до місцевих норм.
11.  В поодиноких випадках матеріал може викликати підвищену
  чутливість у деяких пацієнтів. У разі виникнення таких реакцій
  припиніть використання матеріалу та зверніться до лікаря.
Деякі зі згаданих у даній інструкції з експлуатації продуктів можуть
бути охарактеризовані як небезпечні згідно з GHS. Завжди
ознайомлюйтеся з паспортами хімічної безпеки продуктів, які
можна завантажити за наступним посиланням:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорти хімічної безпеки також можна отримати у Вашого постачальника.
ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЯ:
СИСТЕМИ ДОСТАВКИ БАГАТОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: з
метою запобігання перехресному інфікуванню пацієнтів ці системи
вимагають дезінфекції середнього рівня. Одразу після використання
перевіряйте їх стан. Не використовуйте у разі пошкодження.
НЕ ЗАНУРЮЙТЕ У ДЕЗІНФІКУЮЧІ РОЗЧИНИ. Ретельно очистіть
систему, щоб попередити засихання та накопичення забруднень.
Продезінфікуйте її дезінфікуючим засобом для середнього рівня
дезінфекції, який зареєстрований в установах охорони здоров’я
відповідно до регіональних / національних вимог.
Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або
подібні випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання цього
продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій інструкції щодо
використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них безпосередньо
уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні за наступним
посиланням:
 info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього продукту.
Останні зміни внесено: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

İKİ ŞEKİLDE SERTLEŞEN (DUAL-CURE) GÜÇLENDRİLMİŞ 
CAMİYONOMER ORTHODONTİK BRAKET SİMANI

Sadece önerilen durumlarda bir diş hekimi tarafından kullanılabilir.

ÖNERİLEN DURUMLAR
1. Metal kenetlerin ve tutucuların bağlanmasında.
2. Seramik kenetlerin bağlanmasında.
3. Hızlı Damak Genişletici (RPE) gibi akrilik aygıtların Bağlanmasında.

KULLANILMAMASI GEREKEN DURUMLAR
1. Bilinen cam iyonomer siman, metakrilat monomer veya metakrilat
 polimer alerjisi olan hastalarda bu ürünün kullanımından kaçınılmalıdır.
2. Polikarbonat kenetlerin bağlanmasında.
3. Paslanmaz çelik kuron tarafından tutulan aygıtların (örn. Herbst Aygıtları) 

bağlanmasında.

PARÇALARIN TANIMI (Şekil 1)
A. (Paste Pak Cartridge)
 1. Kapak  2. İç piston  3. Kartuş ucu  4. Kulp
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 5. Piston  6. Ayar kılavuzu  7. Kol  8. Kayar blok  9. Piston kilidi açıcısı
C. GC MIXING TIP SL For LC 

PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE'İN TAKILMASL
1. Pistonun dağıtıcının içine tamamen çekili olduğundan emin olun (Şekil 2).
 NOT:
 Pistonu içeri çekmek için, piston kilidi açıcısını iterken kayar bloğu
 (dağıtıcının alt tarafında) parmaklarınızla çekin.
2. Kartuşu Paste Pak Dispenser'e yerleştirin (Şekil 3). Kartuşun
 üzerindeki ▲ işaretinin Paste Pak Dispenser'in üzerindeki ▲ işareti ile
 resimdeki gibi hizalandığından emin olun. Ardından kartuşu tamamen
 sağa doğru çevirin.
3. Kartuşu taktıktan sonra, piston kilidi açıcısını durana dek ileri doğru
 itin (Şekil 4).

a) Piston kilidi açıcısını ileri itin.
b) Üst kısma bastırmayın.

NOT:
Kartuşu çıkarmak için pistonu tamamen geriye doğru çekin ve
kartuşu işaretli konumlara geri çevirin.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
1. DİŞİN HAZIRLANMASI

a) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER'ın şırıngasını yukarı doğru dik olarak 
tutun ve kanatlı kapağı saat yönünün tersine çevirerek çıkarın. Fırça 
ucunu saat yönünde çevirerek hemen ve sıkıca takın.

b) Yapıştırma işlemi yapılacak diş yüzeylerini ponza ve su ile temizleyin. 
Su ile iyice yıkayın.

c) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER'ı yapıştırma işlemi yapılacak diş 
yüzeyine doğrudan uygulayın ve 10 saniye bekleyin. Su ile iyice

 yıkayın.
d) Pamukla veya hafifçe yağsız hava uygulayarak fazla nemi giderin.
 TAMAMEN KURUTMAYIN. Hazırlanan yüzeyler nemli (parıldayan
 biçimde) görünmelidir.

NOT:
Yapıştırma işlemi yapılacak yüzeyde porselen, zirkonyum seramik
veya metal bulunuyorsa, porselen silan ile kumlanmalı ve ön
işlemden geçirilmelidir. Ayrıca zirkonyum seramik ve metal
kumlanmalıdır. Üreticinin talimatlarına başvurunuz.

2. KENETİN HAZIRLANMASI
 Kenetin, üreticinin talimatlarına göre ön işlemden geçirilmesini
 ve üzerinde çalışılmasını sağlayın.
3-1. HAZIRLAMA VE ELLE KARIŞTIRMA

a) Kartuş kapağını çıkarın.
b) Kartuştan her iki macunun eşit olarak akmasını sağlamak için
 her kullanımdan önce kartuş ucunun her iki deliğini de kontrol edin 

ve macunların aynı seviyede olduğundan emin olun.
 NOT:
 Yeni bir kartuştan veya kullanımlar arasında uzun bir aradan
 sonra ilk kez malzeme hazırlarken kartuştan macunları çıkarın 

(Şek. 5).
c) Gereken miktarlarda macunu karıştırma pedine aktarmak için kola 

basın.
 NOT:
 Malzeme miktarını ayarlamak için ayar kılavuzunu ileriye veya
 geriye doğru kaydırın (Şek. 6). Simanla birden çok kenet
 yapıştırılacağında ayar kılavuzunu kolun ön kısmına getirin.
d) Kola bastırırken (Şek. 7-1), miktarı belirleyin ve kartuşun uçlarından 

uzayan materyali kesmek için kartuşu hareket ettirin ve karıştırma 
kağıdı üzerinde dik pozisyona getirin. (Şek. 7-2).

e) Aktarma işleminden sonra kol serbest bırakıldığında kartuş 
uçlarındaki fazla macunlar kartuşun içine geri çekilir. Kartuş

 ucunu temizleyin ve kartuş kapağını yerine takın (Şekil 8).
 NOT:
 Kartuşun içinde kalan malzeme miktarını dağıtıcının altındaki
 kayar bloğun konumuna bakarak öğrenebilirsiniz.
f) Plastik bir spatül kullanarak her iki macunu karıştırma pedinin
 üzerine ince bir tabaka halinde yayın. 10 saniye boyunca iyice
 karıştırın. Hava kabarcığı oluşmamasına dikkat edin.

NOT:
1) İki macun benzer renkte olduğundan dikkatlice karıştırın.
 Büyük miktarda macun için daha uzun bir karıştırma süresi
 gerekir (15 saniye).
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix'i başka malzemelerle
 karıştırmayın.

3-2. GC MIXING TIP SL For LC (LC için GC Karıştırma Ucu) ile Hazırlama
ve Otomatik Karıştırma
a) Kartuş kapağını çıkarın.
b) Kartuştan her iki macunun eşit olarak akmasını sağlamak için
 her kullanımdan önce kartuş ucunun her iki deliğini de kontrol edin 

ve macunların aynı seviyede olduğundan emin olun.
 NOT:
 Yeni bir kartuştan veya kullanımlar arasında uzun bir aradan
 sonra ilk kez malzeme hazırlarken kartuştan macunları çıkarın 

(Şek. 5).
c) GC MIXING TIP SL For LC (karıştırma ucunu) kartuşa birleştiriniz. 

Karıştırma ucunu sonuna kadar itiniz (Şek.9-1). Kulbun kenarlarını 
tutunuz ve karıştırma ucunuz kilitlemek için kaydırınız. (Şek.9-2).
NOT:
1) GC MIXING TIP SL For LC'nin kartuşa güvenli biçimde
 yerleştiğinden emin olun. Yerleşmediyse GC MIXING TIP SL For 

LC'yi çıkarın ve yeniden takın.
2) Malzemeyi buzdolabından çıkardıysanız kullanmadan önce
 kartuşu oda sıcaklığında 10 dakika bekletin.

d) Ayar kılavuzunu kolun ön kısmına getirin (Şek. 10).
NOT:
Malzemeyi aygıtlara aktarmadan önce karışık macundan bir
pede az miktarda akıtın.

e) Malzemeyi aygıtın üzerine aktarmak için kola yavaşça basın.
f)  Sıktıktan sonra kolu çekiniz. Kulbu geri kaydırınız ve GC MIXING 

TIP SL For LC (karıştırma ucunu) çıkarınız. Kartuşun ucunu 
temizleyip kabına yerleştiriniz (Şek.11).
NOT:
1) Kullandığınız GC MIXING TIP SL For LC 'yi kartuşun üzerinde
 uzun süre bırakmayın.
2) Kartuşun içinde kalan malzeme miktarını dağıtıcının altındaki 

kayar bloğun konumuna bakarak öğrenebilirsiniz.
 Kartuştaki macun miktarı çok azaldığında, macun GC MIXING 

TIP SL For LC'den akıtılamayabilir.
3) Hasar görmesini önlemek için kartuş ve karıştırma ucunun
 takılı olduğu dağıtıcıyı düşürmeyin.

4. YAPIŞTIRMA TEKNİĞİ
A. Kenetler

a) Kenetin bağlanma yüzeyini yeterli miktarda karıştırılmış siman ile 
kaplayın. Çalışma süresi 23°C’de (73°F) karıştırma işleminin 
başlangıcından itibaren 5 dakikadır.

 Daha yüksek sıcaklıklarda çalışma süresi kısalacaktır.
b) Siman ile kaplı keneti dişin üzerine yerleştirin.
c) Keneti diş yüzeyine doğru hafifçe bastırın. Muayene çubuğu veya
 bir kazıyıcı kullanarak fazla simanı temizleyin. Kenete yeniden
 bastırın. İşlemi yineleyerek tüm kenetleri çeyrek daire veya yarım
 daire şeklinde yerleştirin. Kenetlerin kayması durumunda, kenetleri 

bir görünür ışıklı sertleştirme cihazı (470 nm wavelength: Halojen, 
LED) kullanarak 5 saniye veya GC D-Light PRO kullanarak

 2-3 saniye boyunca ışıkla sertleştirerek "bağlayın".
NOT:
Fazla simanı temizledikten sonra siman sertleşene kadar
kenetlere dokunmamaya dikkat edin. Kenetlerin bu aşamada
hareket etmesi bağlanma gücünü azaltabilir.

d) Işıklı sertleştirme cihazı kullanarak meziyal ve distal açılardan
ışıkla sertleştirme yoluyla her bir kenetin bağlanmasını sağlayın.
Halojen, LED (470 nm dalgaboyu): Her bir açıdan 20 saniye
GC D-Light PRO: Her bir açıdan 10 saniye

e) Düzeyleme telini yerleştirin ve başlangıç işlemlerini tamamlayın. İlk 
bağlanmada hafif güçte bir tel (örneğin .016 Niti veya dengi) önerilir.

B. Akrilik Aygıtlar (ör. RPE)
a) Bir mikro pürüzlendirici veya dönertaş aleti ile aygıtın iç yüzeylerinde 

tutma yuvaları oluşturun ve pürüzlendirin.
b) Bölüm #1'de belirtilen şekilde dişleri hazırlayın.
c) Aygıtın sökülmesini kolaylaştırmak için dişlerin kapanma yüzeylerine 

vazelin sürün.
d) Aygıtın iç yüzeylerini karıştırılmış GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK 

Automix ile doldurun.
e) Düzgün bir şekilde yerleştirin.
f)  Fazla simanı aygıtın çeperlerinden bekletmeden temizleyin.
g) Sertleştirme ışığı ucunu distal yönden meziyal yöne hareket ettirerek 

yanak, damak ve diş kapanma yüzeylerinde aygıtın her tarafını ışıkla 
sertleştirin.

 Halojen, LED (470 nm dalgaboyu): Her bir yönde 20 saniye
 GC D-Light PRO: Her bir yönde 10 saniye

h) Aygıtın etkinleşmesi işlemin yapıldığı günün akşamında başlayabilir.

5. SÖKME İŞLEMİ
A. Kenetler

Keneti bir bağcık kesici ile tutun ve dişi parmaklarınızla dil
tarafından desteklerken keneti saat yönünde keskin bir biçimde
çevirin. Dirençle karşılaşmanız durumunda, kenetin çevresindeki
dişi hava üfleterek (bir şırınga kullanarak) kuruttuktan sonra ters
yönde yeniden çevirmeyi deneyin. Bir kazıyıcı veya dönertaş aleti
ile fazla simanı temizleyin.

B. Akrilik Aygıtlar
Bağlı aygıtları sökmek için aygıtı halka çıkarma pensi ile birkaç
noktadan esnetin. Bu işlem aygıtın çıkmasını sağlamazsa, aygıtı
kısımlara ayırın, simanı kurutun ve ardından aygıtı çıkarın.

PASTE PAK DISPENSER'İN TEMİZLENMESİ / STERİLİZASYONU
PASTE PAK DISPENSER'in temizlenmesi ve sterilizasyonu için ilgili
kullanım talimatlarına başvurunuz.

RENKLER
Genel

SAKLAMA
En iyi performans için, serin ve karanlık bir yerde saklayın
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F)
Uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa buzdolabında saklayınız.

PAKET
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Starter Set
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (1), GC MIXING TIP SL For LC 

(20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1,4 g / 1,2 ml) (2), Fırça uç (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Refill
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3 g / 7,2 ml) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Şırınga (1,4 g / 1,2 mL) (3), Fırça uç (25)
4) GC MIXING TIP SL For LC Refill (20)
5) Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

UYARI
 1. Ağız dokusuna veya deriye temas etmesi durumunda derhal alkolle
  ıslatılmış bir sünger veya pamukla temizleyin. Bol suyla yıkayın.
  Temastan kaçınmak için operasyon bölgesini deriden veya ağız
  dokusundan izole etmek için lastik bir dam ve/veya COCOA BUTTER
  kullanılabilir.
 2. Gözlere temas etmesi durumunda derhal bol su ile yıkayın ve tıbbi
  yardım alın.
 3. Nadir olarak metal bazı kişilerde hassasiyete neden olabilir.
  Böyle bir durumla karşılaşılması halinde Paste Pak Dispenser'ın (nikel
  kaplamalı alüminyum) kullanımını durdurun ve uzman bir doktora
  danışın.
 4. Paste Pak Dispenser'ı halojen elementi içeren tentürdiyot gibi
  kimyasallardan uzak bir yerde saklayın. Aksi takdirde dağıtıcı rengini
  kaybedebilir.
 5. Öjenol, GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix'in düzgün olarak
  sertleşmesini veya yapışmasını önleyebileceğinden GC Fuji ORTHO
  LC PASTE PAK Automix'i öjenol içeren malzemelerle birlikte 

kullanmayın.
 6. LC için GC Karıştırma Ucu SL ve fırça ucu sadece tek kullanımlıktır. 

Hastalar arasındaki çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için, GC LC ve 
fırça ucu için Karıştırma Ucu SL. LC için GC Karıştırma Ucu SL ve fırça 
ucu bir otoklav veya kimyasal madde içinde sterilize edilemez.

 7. Daima eldiven, yüz maskesi ve güvenlik gözlüğü gibi kişisel koruyucu
  ekipmanlar (KKE) takılmalıdır.
 8. Işıkla sertleştirme sırasında koruyucu gözlük kullanın.
 9. GC MIXING TIP SL For LC alkolle aşırı silmeyin, bu durum macun 

bulaşmasına neden olabilir.
10.  Tüm atıkları yerel atık yönetmeliğine göre atın.
11.  Nadir olarak ürün bazı kişilerde hassasiyete neden olabilir. Böyle bir
  durumla karşılaşılması halinde ürünün kullanımını durdurun ve bir
  doktora danışınız.

Önceki kullanma kılavuzunda refere edilen bazı ürünler GHS’e göre
zararlı sınıflandırılabilir. Daima kendinizi aşağıdaki linkte mevcut olan
güvenlik bilgi pusulularına alıştırabilirsiniz.
 http://www.gceurope.com
Aynı zamanda tedarikçiden elde edilebilir.

TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEKSİYON:
ÇOK-KULLANIMLIK DAĞITICI SİSTEM: Hastalar arasında çapraz
kontaminasyonu önlemek için bu cihaz orta-seviye dezenfektan
gerekmektedir. Kullanımdan hemen sonra cihazı gözlemleyin ve
bozulma için etiketleyin.Eğer zarar görmüşse cihazı çöpe atın.
SUYA DALDIRMAYINIZ. Kurumasını ve kontaminasyonun akümilasyonu
nu önlemek için tamamen cihazı temizleyiniz. Orta-seviye kayıtlı sağlık
bakım- dereceli enfeksiyon kontrol ürünü ile bölgesel / ulusal rehberelere
uygun olarak dezenfekte. ediniz.

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu
ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki),
reaksiyon veya benzeri olayların tespiti durumunda aşağıdaki linkten
erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun otoritesini seçerek
doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; vigilance@gc.dental ; bu ürünün
güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son Güncelleme: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

DUĀLI CIETĒJOŠS STIPRINĀTS STIKLA JONOMĒRA
ORTODONTISKO BREKEŠU CEMENTS 

Profesionālai izmantošanai rekomendētās indikācijās.

REKOMENDĒTĀS INDIKĀCIJAS
1. Metāla brekešu un atačmentu līmēšana.
2. Keramikas brekešu līmēšana.
3. Akrila ierīču, kā piemēram Rapid Palatal Expander (RPE) līmēšana.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
1. Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu alerģiju uz stikla jonomēra cementiem, 

metakrilāta monomēriem vai metakrilāta polimēriem.
2. Polikarbonāta brekešu līmēšana.
3. Nerūsējošā tērauda kroņu ierīču līmēšana (piem.Herbsta aparāts).

SASTĀVDAĻAS (1.att.)
A. Paste Pak kārtridžs SL
 1. Vāks  2. Iekšējais virzulis  3. Kārtridža uzgalis  4. Piedurkne
B. Paste Pak dispensers
 5. Virzulis  6. Daudzuma pielāgotājs  7. Rokturis  8. Slīdnis 
 9. Virzuļa atbrīvotājs
C. GC maisāmie uzgaļi SL priekš LC 

PASTE PAK SL KĀRTRIDŽA IEVIETOŠANA
1. Pārliecinieties, ka virzulis dispenserī ir pilnībā atvilkts (2.att.).
 PIEZĪME:
 Lai atvilktu virzul,i nospiediet virzuļa atbrīvotāju un vienlaicīgi ar 

pirkstiem pastumiet slīdni ( dispensera apakšā). 
2. Ievietojiet kārtridžu dispenserī (3.att.). Pārbaudiet, lai marķējums ▲ uz 

kārtridža sakrīt ar marķējumu ▲ uz dispensera, kā redzams ilustrācijā. 
Pēc tam pilnībā pagriežat kārtridžu pareizajā pozīcijā.

3. Pēc kārtridža ievietošanas nospiest virzuļa atbrīvotāju, līdz tas apstājas 
(4.att.).
a) Virzuļa atbrĪvotāju stumt uz priekšu.
b) Nespiest augšējo daļu.
 PIEZĪME:
 Lai kārtridžu izņemtu, virzuli pilnībā atvilkt un kārtridžu pagriezt 

atpakaļ marķētajā pozīcijā.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. ZOBA SAGATAVOŠANA

a) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER šļirci turot stāvus, noņemt vāciņu, 
pagriežot to pretēji pulksteņrādītāja virzienam. Pievienot uzgali, 
pagriežot to cieši pulksteņrādītāja virzienā.

b) Līmēšanai paredzētās zoba virsmas notīrīt ar ūdeni un pumeku. 
Rūpīgi noskalot ar ūdeni.

c) Tieši uz zoba virsmas uzklāt ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER un ļaut tam 
iedarboties 10 sekundes. Rūpīgi noskalot ar ūdeni.

d) Lieko mitrumu noņemt ar vates lodīti vai maigi nožāvēt ar bezelļas 
gaisa strūklu. NEPĀRŽĀVĒT. Sagatavotām virsmām jāizskatās 
mitrām (spīdīgām).

 PIEZĪME:
 Ja līmējamā virsma ir porcelāns, cirkonija keramika vai metāls, tad 

porcelānu iepriekš ir jāapstrādā ar smilšstrūklu un silānu, un cirkonija 
keramika un metāls iepriekš ir jāapstrādā ar smilšstrūklu. Skatīt 
ražotāja lietošanas pamācību. 

2. BREKEŠU SAGATAVOŠANA
 Pārliecinieties, vai breketes ir sagatavotas un tiek izmantotas saskaņā ar 

ražotāja norādījumiem. 
3-1. MATERIĀLA IZSPIEŠANA UN SAMAISĪŠANA

a) Noņemt kārtridža vāku.
b) Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudīt pastu atveres un pārliecināties, 

ka pastas plūst no atverēm vienmērīgi.
 PIEZĪME:
 Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes vai pēc ilgāka pārtraukuma starp
 lietošanas reizēm vispirms izspiežat nelielu pastas daudzumu
 (5.att.).
c) Nospiest sviru un izspiest nepieciešamo materiāla dauduzmu uz 

maisāmā papīra.
PIEZĪME:
Materiāla daudzumu var pielāgot, virzot materiāla daudzuma
pielāgotāju uz priekšu vai atpakaļ (6.att.). Vairāku brekešu
cementēšanai daudzuma pielāgotāju iestatīt sviras priekšpusē.

d) Spiežot sviru (7-1.att.), ekstrudēto materiālu atvienot no kārtridža 
uzgaļa paceļot dispenseri stāvus uz maisāmā papīra (7-2.att.).

e) Kad pēc izspiešanas svira tiek atlaista, atlikušais materiāls tiek 
ievilkts atpakaļ kārtridžā. Notīriet kārtridža galus un uzlieciet vāku 
(8.att.).

 PIEZĪME:
 Atlikušo materiāla daudzumu kārtridžā var noteikt pēc slīdņa 

pozīcijas zem dispensera. 
f) Pēc izspiešanas, abas pastas uz maisāmā papīra ar plastmasas 

špāteli izsmērēt plāna slānī. Rūpīgi ar pārklājošām kustībām 
samaisīt 10 sekundēs. Izvairieties iemaisīt gaisa burbuļus.
PIEZĪME:
1) Lielākus pastas daudzumus jāmaisa ilgāk (15 sekundes).
2) Nemaisīt GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix ar citiem 

materiāliem.
3-2. MATERIĀLA IZSPIEŠANA UN AUTOMĀTISKA SAMAISĪŠANA ar
     GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC

a) Noņemt kārtridža vāku.
b) Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudīt pastu atveres un pārliecināties, 

ka pastas plūst no atverēm vienmērīgi.
 PIEZĪME:
 Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes vai pēc ilgāka pārtraukuma starp 

lietošanas reizēm vispirms izspiežat nelielu pastas daudzumu 
(5.att.).

c) Pievienot kārtridžam GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC. Maisāmo uzgali 
cieši uzstumt. (9-1.att.). Turot piedurknes malas, pastumt to uz 
priekšu uz nostiprināt maisāmo vadu (9-2.att.).
PIEZĪME:
1) Pārliecinieties, vai GC Mixing Tip SL for LC ir droši piestiprināts 

pie kārtridža.
 Ja tā nav, atvienojiet GC Mixing Tip SL for LC un pievienojiet
 atkārtoti.
2) Ja materiāls uzglabāts ledusskapī, paturiet to istabas 

temperatūrā 10 minūtes. 
d) Daudzuma pielāgotāju novietojiet sviras priekšpusē (10.att.).
 PIEZĪME:
 Pirms materiāla aplikācijas uz aparāta, nelielu pastas daudzumu 

izspiest uz maisāmā papīra.
e) Lēnām spiežot virzuli, izspiest nepieciešamo materiāla dadzumu uz 

aparāta. 
f) Pēc izspiešanas virzuli atbrīvot. Piedurkni pastumt atpakaļ un 

noņemt GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC. Kārtridžu notīrīt un uzlikt 
kārtridžam vāku. (11.att.).
PIEZĪME:
1) Neatstāt GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC uz kārtridža uz ilgāku laiku.
2) Atlikušo materiāla dadzumu kārtridžā var noteikt pēc slīdņa 

pozīcijas zem dispensera.
 Ja kārtridžā ir atlicis neliels materiāla daudzums, pastas no GC 

Mixing Tip SL priekš LC vairs nevarēs izspiest.
3) Lai izvairītos no bojājumiem, sargiet dispenseri ar kārtridžu un 

maisāmo vadu no kritieniem. 
4. CEMENTĒŠANAS TEHNIKA

A. Breketes
a) Noklājiet breketes līmējamo virsmu ar pietiekamu samaisītā 

cementa daudzumu. Darba laiks no samaisīšanas sākuma ir 5 
minūtes 23°C (73°F). Augstākas temperatūras saīsinās darba laiku. 

b) Pozicionējiet breketi uz zoba. 
c) Breketi cieši piespiest zoba virsmai. Ar zondi vai skēleri notīrīt lieko 

cementu. Atkal piespiest breketi. Atkārtojiet procedūru un 
piestipriniet visas breketes kvadrantā vai visam žoklim. Ja pastāv 
iespēja, ka breketes noslīdēs, veiciet īso 5 sekundes polimerizāciju 

ar redzamās gaismas polimerizācijas lampu (470 nm stara garums : 
halogēna, LED) vai 2-3 sekundes ar GC D-Light PRO.

 PIEZĪME:
 Notīrot lieko cementu, uzmanieties iztraucēt breketes līdz cements 

ir pilnībā sacietējis. Šajā etapā brekešu izkustināšana var 
samazināt saķeres stiprību.

d) Polimerizējiet katru breketi no meziālās un distālās puses ar 
polimerizācijas lampu.

 Halogēna, LED (470 nm staru garums): 20 sekundes katra puse.
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundes katra puse.

e) Ievietojiet loku un pabeidziet sākotnējo procedūru. Pēc sākotnējās 
cementēšanas ir ieteicams viegla spēka loks (piem. .016 Niti vai 
līdzīgs).

B. Akrila aparāti (e.g. RPE)
a) Ar mikrokodinātāju vai rotējošo instrumentu virsmu padarīt 

nelīdzenu un uz aparāta iekšējās virsmas izveidot retensijas 
caurumus.

b) Zobus sagatavot kā norādīts sekcijā #1.
c) Lai atvieglotu aparātu noņemšanu, uz zoba okluzālām virsmām 

aplicēt vazelīnu.
d) Aparāta iekšējās virsmas noklāt ar samaisīto GC Fuji ORTHO LC
 PASTE PAK Automix.
e) Novieto to pareizajā pozīcijā.
f) Nekavējoties notīrīt lieko cementu no aparāta perifērijas.
g) Pārvietojot gaismas vadu distāli meziālā virzienā, polimerizēt 

bukālās, palatinālās un okluzālās virsmas.
 Halogēna, LED (470 nm stara garums): 20 sekundes katra virsma
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundes katra virsma

h) Aparāta aktivāciju var sākt tajā paša vakarā pacienta gulētiešanas 
laikā.

5. NOŅEMŠANAS PROCEDŪRA
A.Breketes
 Vienlaikus balstot zobu no lingvālās puses ar pirkstiem, breketi satvert 

ar ligatūras knaiblēm un veikt breketei asu rotējošu kustību 
pulksteņrādītāja virzienā.

 Ja ir pretestība, mēģiniet vēlreiz pretējā virzienā, pirms tam ap breketi 
cementu nožāvējot (ar gaisa pūsteri). 

 Cementa pārpalikumus noņemt ar rotējošo instrumentu vai skēleri. 
B. Akrila aparāti
 Lai noņemtu uzcementētās ierīces, aparātu saspiest no vairākām
 pusēm ar gredzenu noņemšanas maiglēm. Ja tas nepalīdz noņemt
 aparātu, tad sekcionējiet aparātu, nožāvējiet cementu un noņemiet
 aparātu. 

PASTE PAK DISPENSERA TĪRĪŠANA /STERILIZĀCIJA
Tīrīšanas un sterilizācijas pamācību skatīt PASTE PAK DISPENSERA
lietošanas instrukcijā.

KRĀSA
Universāla

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai veiktspējai uzglabāt tumšā un vēsā vietā (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
Ja netiek ilgāku laiku lietots, uzglabāt ledusskapī.

IEPAKOJUMI
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix sākuma komplekts
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC 

(20), ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2), 
 uzgaļi Brush tip (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix papildiepakojums
 Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2) 
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 Šlirce (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3), uzgaļi Brush tip (25)
4) GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC papildiepakojums (20)
5) Paste Pak Dispensers (1)

BRĪDINĀJUMS
 1. Kontakta gadījumā ar mutes audiem vai ādu, nekavējoties notīrīt ar
  spirtā samitrinātu švammi. Noskalot ar ūdeni. Lai izvairītos no
  kontakta ar mutes audiem un ādu, ieteicams darba lauku izolēt ar
  koferdamu un/vai COCOA BUTTER.
 2. Kontakta gadījumā ar acīm, nekavējoties izskalot ar ūdeni un vērsties 

pēc medicīniskās palīdzības.
 3. Retos gadījumos dažiem cilvēkiem metāls var izraisīt jutīgumu. Ja
  šāda reakcija pastāv, pārtrauciet Paste Pak Dispensera izmantošanu 

(ar niķeli pārklāts alumīnijs) un vērsieties pie ārsta.
 4. Neuzglabāt Paste Pak Dispenser kopā ar ķīmiskām vielām, kā 

piemēram joda tinktūra, kas satur halogēna elementus. Tas var izraisīt 
dispensera pārkrāsošanos. 

 5. Nelietot GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix kopā ar eigenolu 
saturošiem materiāliem, jo tas var kavēt GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE 
PAK Automix cietēšanu un mazināt saķeres spēku.

 6. GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC un uzgaļi ir vienreizlietojami. Lai izvairītos 
no krusteniskās kontaminācijas starp pacientiem, nelietot GC Mixing 
Tip SL priekš LC un uzgaļus atkārtoti. GC Mixing Tip SL priekš LC un 
uzgaļus nevar sterilizēt autoklāvā un ķīmiskajā autoklāvā. 

 7. Vienmēr jālieto personīgie aizsarglīdzekli, tādi kā cimdi, sejas maska
  un aizsarbrilles.
 8. Polimerizācijas laikā valkājiet aizsargbrilles. 
 9. Netīrīt GC Mixing Tip SL prieks LC ar ļoti mitru spirta salveti, tas var
  izraisīt pastas kontamināciju.
10.  Atkritumus utilizēt saskaņā ar vietējo likumdošanu.
11.  Retos gadījumos dažiem cilvēkiem produkts var izraisīt jutigumu. 
  Ja novērota šāda reakcija, pārtrauciet produkta lietošanu un vērsieties
  pie ārsta. 

Daži šajā instrukcijā minētie produkti saskaņā ar GHS ir klasificēti kā
bīstami. Vienmēr iepazīstieties ar drošības datu lapām, kas pieejamas:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Tās pieejamas arī no jūsu piegādātāja.

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA:
DAUDZKĀRT LIETOJAMĀS SISTĒMAS: Lai izvairītos no krusteniskās 
infekcijas starp pacientiem, šai ierīcei ir veicama vidējā līmeņa dezinfekcija. 
Uzreiz pēc lietošanas pārbaudīt ierīci un uzlīmi uz bojājumiem, Izmest, ja tā 
ir bojāta. 
NEMĒRCĒT. Lai novērstu netīrumu izžūšanu un akumulāciju uz tās, ierīci 
pilnībā notīrīt. Dezinficēt ar vidējā līmeņa, reģistrētu veselības aprūpes 
infekcijas kontroles produktu, atbilstoši vietējām / reģionālām vadlīnijām.

Nevēlamu blakusefektu ziņošana:
Ja jums, lietojot produktu, ir zināms kāds nevēlams blakusefekts, reakcija 
vai līdzīga pieredze, ieskaitot tās, kas nav minētas lietošanas instrukcijā, 
lūdzu ziņojiet par tiem attiecīgajā vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo 
valsts institūciju, kas atrodama zemāk esošā saitē:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu iekšējai vigilances sistēmai : vigilance@gc.dental
Šādi jūs palīdzat uzlabot produkta drošību.

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

STIPRESNIS DVIGUBO KIETĖJIMO STIKLOJONOMERAS
ORTODONTINIŲ BREKETŲ CEMENTAVIMUI

Skirtas tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui pagal rekomenduojamas
indikacijas.

REKOMENDUOJAMOS INDIKACIJOS
1. Metalinių breketų bei užraktų tvirtinimui
2. Keramikinių breketų tvirtinimui
3. Akrilinių aparatų (pvz.: greito veikimo plečiamojo gomurio aparato (RPE) 

tvirtinimui)

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
1. Venkite produkto naudojimo pacientams alergiškiems stiklo
 jonomeriniams cementams, metakrilato monomerams ir polimerams.
2. Polikarbonatinių breketų tvirtinimas
3. Ortodontinių aparatų su nerūdijančio plieno vainikėliais cementavimas
 (pvz.: Herbsto).

DALIŲ IDENTIFIKACIJA (Pav. 1)
A. Pastų pakuotė švirkšte SL
 1. Dangtelis  2. Vidinis stūmoklis  3. Antgaliukas  4. Dozatorius
B. Pastų pakuotės dozatorius
 5. Dozatoriaus stūmoklis  6. Reguliuojamoji svirtis 7. Svirtis 
 8. Slankiojantis blokas  9. Atlaisvinančioji svirtis
C. GC Mixing Tip SL for LC (GC dozavimo antgaliukas šviesa kietinamai 

medžiagai) 

ŠVIRKŠTO ĮDĖJIMAS Į DOZATORIŲ
1. Įsitikinkite, kad dozatoriaus stūmoklis yra pilnai atitrauktas (Pav. 2).
 Pastaba:
 Norėdami stūmoklį atitraukti, viena ranka spauskite atlaisvinančiąją svirtį 

ir tuo pačiu metu traukite slankiojantį bloką (dozatoriaus apačioje).
2. Įdėkite švirkštą į pastų dozatorių (Pav.3). ▲ Žymė ant švirkšto
 turi sutapti su ▲ žyme ant dozatoriaus, kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje. Tada 

pasukite švirkštą, kol pasiekiama teisinga padėtis.
3. Įdėjus švirkštą, lenkite atlaisvinančią svirtį į priekį, kol užsifiksuos
 (Pav. 4).
a) Spauskite atlaisvinančiąją svirtį į priekį.
b) Nespauskite dozatoriaus viršutinės dalies.
 Pastaba:
 Norėdami išimti švirkštą iš dozatoriaus, pilnai atitraukite stūmoklį ir
 pasukite švirkštą į pradinę padėtį.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
1. DANTIES PARUOŠIMAS

a) Vertikaliai laikykite ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER ir prieš laikrodžio
 rodyklę sukdami dangtelį jį nuimkite. Vietoj jo, nedelsiant uždėkite
 šepetėlį.
b) Nuvalykite danties paviršius pasta. Gerai nuplaukite.
c) Ant paviršių užtepkite ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER ir palikite džiūti
 apie 10 sekundžių. Gerai nuplaukite vandeniu.
d) Vatos tamponėliu ar orapūte pašalinkite drėgmės perteklių.
 NEPERDŽIOVINKITE. Paruošti paviršiai turi atrodyti drėgni
 (blizgantys).
 PASTABA:
 Cirkonio keramikos ar metalo paviršiai turi būti smėliuojami, 
 o bemetalė keramika- dar ir padengiama silanu.
 Vadovaukitės gamintojo instrukcijomis.

2. BREKETŲ PARUOŠIMAS
 Įsitikinkite, jog breketai buvo paruošti vadovaujantis gamintojo
 instrukcijomis.
3-1.  ĮPRASTINIS DOZAVIMAS

a) Nuimkite švirkšto dangtelį.
b) Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą, patikrinkite švirkšto angeles ir
 įsitikinkite, jog pro jas teka vienodas pastų kiekis.
 Pastaba:
 Prieš pradėdami naudoti naują švirkštą ar ilgesnį laiką jo
 nenaudojus, išspauskite šiek tiek medžiagos ir jos nenaudokite
 (Pav. 5).
c) Nuspausdami svirtį išspauskite reikiamą pastos kiekį ant
 maišymo popierėlio.

Pastaba:
Reguliuojamoji svirtis gali būti judinama pirmyn ar atgal, taip
dozuojant išspaudžiamos medžiagos kiekį (Pav. 6). Kelių breketų
cementavimui svirtį palenkite į priekį.

d) Spauskite svirtį (Pav. 7-1) ir nubraukite išspaustą medžiagą nuo 
švirkšto angų ant maišymo popierėlio pakreipdami jį į vertikalią 
padėtį. (Pav. 7-2).

e) Atleidžiant svirtį, medžiagos likučiai iš antgalio yra įtraukiami
 atgal į švirkštą. Nuvalykite antgaliuką ir užsukite dangteliu
 (Pav. 8).

Pastaba:
Pagal slankiojančio bloko padėtį dozatoriaus apačioje
galima spręsti apie likusios medžiagos kiekį švirkšte.

f) Išspauskite pastos ir naudodami plastmasinę mentelę plonu
 sluoksniu paskirstykite ant maišymo popierėlio.
 Maišykite perdengiamaisiais judesiais 10 sekundžių.
 Būkite atidūs, kad išvegtumėte oro burbuliukų susiformavimo.

Pastaba:
1) Abiejų pastų spalva vienoda, todėl maišykite atidžiai.
 Didesnius pastos kiekius rekomenduojama maišyti apie
 15 sekundžių.
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix nemaišykite su
 kitomis medžiagomis.

3-2. DOZAVIMAS naudojant GC Mixing Tip SL for LC 
a) Nuimkite švirkšto dangtelį.
b) Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą, patikrinkite švirkšto angeles ir
 įsitikinkite, jog pro jas teka vienodas pastų kiekis.
 Pastaba:
 Prieš pradėdami naudoti naują švirkštą ar ilgesnį laiką jo
 nenaudojus, išspauskite šiek tiek medžiagos ir jos nenaudokite 

(Pav. 5).
c) Ant dozatoriaus uždėkite GC Mixing Tip SL for LC. Gerai 

užtvirtinkite (Pav. 9-1). Laikydami už medžiagos dozatoriaus šonų 
pastūmkite jį, kad užsifiksuotų maišymo antgaliukas (Pav. 9-2).
Pastaba:
1. Įsitikinkite, jog maišymo antgaliukas GC Mixing Tip SL for LC 

saugiai pritvirtintas prie švirkšto.
2. Jei medžiaga buvo laikoma šaldytuve – apie 10 minučių
 palaikykite ją kambario temperatūroje.

d) Reguliuojamąją svirtį nustatykite priekinėje pozicijoje (Pav. 10).
 Pastaba:
 Prieš dedami medžiagos tiesiai į aparatą, išspauskite
 nedidelį kiekį ant maišymo popierėlio.
e) Lėtai spausdami svirtį išspauskite medžiagos ant aparato.
f) Po to atleiskite svirtį. Atitraukite medžiagos dozatorių ir nuimkite
 GC Mixing Tip SL for LC. Nuvalykite švirkšto išėjimo angas ir
 uždėkite dangtelį (Pav. 11).

PASTABA:
1. Uždėto maišymo antgaliuko GC Mixing Tip SL for LC nepalikite
 ilgam laikui.
2. Pagal slankiojančio bloko padėtį dozatoriaus apačioje galima
 spręsti apie likusios medžiagos kiekį švirkšte.
3. Nenumeskite dozatoriaus su švirkštu. Kitaip švirkštas gali būti
 sugadintas.

4. CEMENTAVIMO TECHNIKA
A. Breketų

a) Vidinį breketo paviršių patepkite medžiaga. Darbinis laikas yra 5
 minutės nuo maišymo pradžios esant 23°C (73°F) temperatūrai. 

Aukštesnė temperatūra trumpina darbinį laiką.
b) Pritaikykite jį burnoje.
c) Tvirtai prispauskite breketą prie danties paviršiaus. Zondu ar
 skaldikliu pašalinkite cemento likučius. Dar kartelį spustelkite
 breketą. Uždėkite likusius vieno kvadranto arba viso lanko
 breketus.
 Jei breketas slankioja, stabilizuokite jį kietindami šviesa apie 5
 sekundes (470 nm ilgio bangomis: Halogeniniu, LED) arba 2-3
 sekundes GC D-Light PRO aparatu.

Pastaba:
Pašalinę cemento perteklių, būkite atidūs, - nepajudinkite
breketo, kol nesukietinsite cemento. Breketo judėjimas gali
susilpninti jungtį.

d) Kiekvieną breketą kietinkite polimerizacine lempa
 medialine bei distaline kryptimis.
 Halogenine, LED (470 nm bangos ilgis): 20 sekundžių
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundžių

e) Įkiškite lyginamąją vielą ir užbaikite pradėtas procedūras.
 Pradžioje rekomenduojama silpno spaudimo viela (pvz.:
 0,016 NiTi ar panaši).

B. Akrilinių aparatų cementavimas (pvz. RPE)
a) Ėsdindami ar grąžteliais pašiurkštinkite vidinį aparato paviršių ir
 padarykite retencines duobeles.
b) Dantį paruoškite kaip aprašyta #1 skyriuje.
c) Kad įtaisas lengviau nusiimtų ant okliuzinio danties paviršiaus
 užtepkite vazelino.
d) Padenkite vidinį aparato paviršių GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE
 PAK Automix.
e) Pritaikykite burnos ertmėje.
f) Iškart pašalinkite cemento perteklių nuo aparato kraštų.
g) Judindami polimerizacinę lempą distaline-medialine kryptimi 

kietinkite skruostinį, gomurinį ir okliuzinį aparato paviršių. 
Halogenine, LED (bangos ilgis 470 nm): po 20 sekundžių

 GC D-Light PRO: po 10 sekundžių

h) Aparato veikimas gali prasidėti tą patį vakarą pacientui einant
 miegoti.

5. NUĖMIMAS
A. Breketai
 Suimkite breketą ligatūriniu pjaustikliu ir prilaikydami dantį pirštais
 iš liežuvio pusės, staigiai pasukite breketą pagal laikrodžio rodyklę.
 Esant pasipriešinimui, padžiovinkite dantį orapūte ir dar kartą
 bandykite truktelėti breketą priešinga kryptimi. Pašalinkite cemento
 likučius skaldikliu arba grąžteliais.
B. Akriliniai aparatai
 Norėdami pašalinti aparatą, žiedų nuėmimo replėmis lankstykite
 jį į visas puses. Jei nepavyko, padalinkite jį, išdžiovinkite cementą
 ir nuimkite aparatą.

DOZATORIAUS VALYMAS IR STERILIZAVIMAS
Vadovaukitės atitinkamomis naudojimo instrukcijomis.

SPALVA
Universali

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui užtikrinti, laikykite vėsioje, tamsioje vietoje 
4-25˚C / (39.2-77.0˚F) temperatūroje.
Jei nenaudojate ilgesnį laiką, laikykite šaldytuve.

PAKUOTĖS
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix įvadinė pakuotė:
 Paste Pak švirkštas SL (13.3 g / 7.2 ml) (1), GC Mixing Tip SL for LC (20), 

ORTHO GEL kondicionierius (1.4 g / 1.2 ml) (2), šepetėliai (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix papildymas
 Paste Pak švirkštas SL (13.3 g / 7.2 ml) (2) 
3) ORTHO GEL kondicionierius
 Švirkštas (1.4 g / 1.2 ml) (3), šepetėliai (25)
4) GC Mixing Tip SL for LC papildymas (20)
5) Paste Pak Dozatorius (1)

ATSARGIAI
 1. Jei šios medžiagos pateko ant burnos ertmės audinių ar odos,
  nedelsiant pašalinkite alkoholiu suvilgyta kempinėle ar vatos
  tamponėliu. Nuplaukite vandeniu. Norėdami išvengti nepageidaujamo 

kontakto su oda ir burnos gleivine, darbo lauko izoliacijai naudokite 
koferdamą ir/ar COCOA BUTTER.

 2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, nedelsiant plaukite vandeniu
  ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.
 3. Retais atvejais kai kuriems žmonėms metalas gali sukelti jautrumą.
  Jei taip atsitiko, nebenaudokite Paste Pak dozatoriaus (nikeliu
  dengtas aliuminis) bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.
 4. Laikykite Paste Pak dozatorių atokiau nuo cheminių medžiagų, pvz.
  jodo tinktūros, sudėtyje turinčios halogeninių elementų. Priešingu
  atveju gali pakisti dozatoriaus spalva.
 5. Nenaudokite GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix kartu su
  produktais, kurių sudėtyje yra eugenolio, kadangi jis gali neigiamai
  paveikti medžiagos kietėjimą ar adheziją.
 6. GC Mixing Tip SL“ skirtas LC ir šepetėlio galiukas yra skirtas tik 

vienkartiniam naudojimui. Norėdami išvengti kryžminio užteršimo tarp 
pacientų, pakartotinai nenaudokite „GC Mixing Tip SL“ skirtas LC ir 
šepečio antgaliui. „GC Mixing Tip SL“ skirtas LC o šepetėlio galiuko 
negalima sterilizuoti autoklave ar chemiklave.

 7. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės - pirštinės, kaukės ir apsauginiai
  akiniai turėtų būti naudojamos visada.
 8. Kietinimo šviesa metu naudokite apsauginius akinius.
 9. Antgaliukų nevalykite alkoholiu, kadangi jo gali patekti į viduje
  esančią medžiagą.
10.  Likučius utilizuokite pagal vietinių institucijų reikalavimus.
11.  Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą. Jei taip atsitiko,
  nutraukite šio produkto vartojimą bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti
klasifikuojami kaip pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su
medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA:
DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO DOZAVIMO SISTEMOS: siekdami
išvengti pacientų užkrėtimo – šioms priemonėms taikykite vidutinio lygio
dezinfekciją. Iškart po naudojimo apžiūrėkite priemones ir jų etiketes,
įvertinkite nusidėvėjimą. Jei sistema nebetinkama naudoti- išmeskite.
NEMIRKYKITE. Kad nesikauptų ir nepridžiūtų nešvarumai - priemones
kruopščiai valykite. Naudokite vidutinio lygio sveikatos priežiūros įstaigų
higienos normas atitinkančias dezinfekcines priemones, vadovaukitės
vietiniais / valstybiniais įstatais.

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose
nepaminėtą šalutinį efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą,
prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti atitinkamoms instancijoms. Tai
galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai
atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją :
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikslinta: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

TUGEVDATUD KAHELIKÕVASTUV KLAASIONOMEERTSEMENT
ORTODONTILISTELE BREKETITELE

Kasutamiseks vaid hambaravis soovituslikel näidustustel.

NÄIDUSTUSED
1. Metallbreketite ja lisakinnituste kinnitamine.
2. Keraamiliste breketite kinnitamine.
3. Akrüülaparaatide kinnitamine (näit. Rapid Palatal Expander).

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
1. Vältige selle toote kasutamist patsientidel, kellel on teadaolevalt
 allergia klaasionomeertsementidele, metakrülaatmonomeeridele või
 metakrülaatpolümeeridele.
2. Polükarbonaatbreketite kinnitamine.
3. Roostevabast terasest krooni külge kinnitatud aparaadid (näit.
 Herbst aparaadid).

TOOTE DETAILID (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak padrun SL
 1. Kate  2. Sisemine kolb  3. Padruniots  4. Ümbris
B. Paste Pak dosaator
 5. Kolb  6. Reguleerimiskang  7. Hoob  8. Liugplokk  9. Kolvi vabasti
C. GC Mixing Tip SL segamisotsikud LC-le

PASTE PAK PADRUNI SL PAIGALDAMINE
1. Veenduge, et kolb on dispenserisse täielikult sisse tõmmatud (Fig. 2).
 MÄRKUS:
 Kolvi välja tõmbamiseks hoidke sõrmedega nii liugplokki kui ka kolvi 

vabastit (dispenseri alumisel poolel) ja tõmmake neid koos tagasi.
2. Veenduge, et tähis padrunil joondub tähisega Paste Pak Dispenseril, 

nagu näidatud joonisel. Seejärel pöörake padrun õigesse asendisse
3. Pärast padruni paigaldamist suruge kolvi vabasushooba edasi kuni see 

peatub (Fig. 4).
a) Suruge kolvi vabastushooba edasi.
b) Ärge suruge ülemist osa.
 MÄRKUS:
 Padruni eemaldamiseks tõmmake kolb täiesti välja ja keerake
 padrun tagasi märgitud asenditesse.

KASUTUSJUHEND
1. HAMBA ETTEVALMISTAMINE

a) Hoidke ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER süstal püstises asendis ning 
eemaldage keerates seda vastupäeva. Kinnitage koheselt ja turvaliselt 
süstlale pintsli otsik keerates seda päripäeva.

b) Enne tsementeerimist puhastage hambapinnad pimsi ja veega. 
Loputage põhjalikult veega.

c) Kandke ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER otse puhastatud hamba 
pindadele ning laske toimida 10 sekundit. Loputage põhjalikult veega.

d) Eemaldage liigne niiskus vatikuuliga või kuivatage õlivaba õhuga.
 MITTE ÜLE KUIVATADA. Töödeldud pind peab jääma niiske (läikiv).
 MÄRKUS:
 Kui sidustatav pind sisaldab portselani, tsirkooniumi või metalli,
 tuleks portselan karestada liivapritsiga ja töödelda silaaniga,
 tsirkoonium ja metall tuleks karestada liivapritsiga. Järgige 

tootjapoolseid juhiseid.
2. BREKETI ETTEVLMISTAMINE
 Veenduge, et breket on eeltöödeldud ja käideldud vastavalt tootja 

juhistele.
3-1.  DOSEERIMINE JA KÄSITSI SEGAMINE

a) Eemaldage padrunilt kork.
b) Enne igat kasutamist kontrollige mõlemat padruni otsas olevat ava
 ja veenduge, et pastade tasemed oleksid võrdsed tagamaks
 ühesuguse pastade väljumise.
 MÄRKUS:
 Enne esmast doseerimist või pikemat pausi tuleks padrunist
 väljutada väike kogus materjali segamisalusele (Fig. 5).
c) Suruge kangile ning doseerige padrunist vajalik kogus pastat 

segamisalusele.
MÄRKUS:
Reguleeritava käepideme liigutamisega edasi või tagasi saab
muuta materjali doseerimiskogust (Fig. 6). Mitme breketi
tsementeerimiseks seadistage reguleeritav juhik ette poole.

d) Kui soovite doseerimist lõpetada, siis kangi alla surumise ajal 
tasandage ja katkestage lõikava liigutusega materjali väljavool 
segamisotsikust, viies padruni ja dispenseri segamisalusel 
püstisesse asendisse. (Fig. 7-1, 7-2)

e) Pärast doseerimist, kui kang on vabastatud, tõmbub järele
 jäänud pasta tagasi padrunisse. Puhastage padruni ots ning asetage 

peale kork (Fig. 8).
 MÄRKUS:
 Materjali jääk-kogust padrunis saab jälgida, kontrollides liugploki 

asendit dispenseri alumisel küljel.
f) Pärast doseerimist jaotage kaks pastat plastikust spaatliga õhukeselt 

segamisalusele. Segage hoolikalt 10 sekundit. Vältige õhumullide 
tekkemist.
MÄRKUS:
1) Mõlemad pastad on sarnased värvitooni poolest, seega segage 

korralikult. Suurem kogus pastat nõuab pikemat segamisaega (15 
sekundit).

2) Ärge segage GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automixi teiste
 materjalidega.

3-2. DOSEERIMINE JA AUTOMAATNE SEGAMINE GC Mixing Tip SL-ga 
a) Eemaldage padrunilt kate.
b) Enne igat kasutamist kontrollige mõlemat padruni otsas olevat ava ja 

veenduge, et pastade tasemed oleksid võrdsed tagamaks 
ühesuguse pastade väljumise.

 MÄRKUS:
 Enne esmast doseerimist või pikemat pausi tuleks padrunist 

väljutada väike kogus materjali segamisalusele (Fig. 5).
c) Kinnitage GC Mixing Tip SL padruni külge ning lükake korralikult 

lõpuni (Fig. 9-1). Segamisotsiku lukustamiseks hoidke ümbrise 
külgedelt ja libistage see ettepoole (Fig. 9-2).
MÄRKUS:
1) Veenduge et GC Mixing Tip SL LC-le oleks korrektselt kinnitatud 

padrunile. Kui pole, eemaldage segamisotsik ning kinnitage 
uuesti.

2) Kui materjali on hoiustatud eelnevalt külmikus, siis enne 
kasutamist tuleks see kümneks minutiks jätta toatemperatuurile.

d) Lükake juhik hoova peal ette (Fig. 10).
 MÄRKUS:
 Enne materjali doseerimist aparaadile, väljutage väike kogus 

materjali segamisalusele.
e) Suruge hoob aeglaselt alla, et väljutada materjal aparaadile
f) Pärast materjali väljutamist vabastage kang, GC Mixing Tip SL 

eemaldamiseks libistage ümbris tahapoole. Puhastage padruni ots 
ning sulgege padrun uuesti kattega (Fig. 11).
MÄRKUS:
1) Ärge jätke kasutatud segamisotsikut pikaks ajaks padruni külge.
2) Materjali jääk-kogust padrunis saab jälgida, kontrollides liugploki 

asendit dispenseri alumisel küljel. Kui padrunis on ainult väike osa 
pastat järgi, võib juhtuda, et pasta ei tule enam segamisotsikust 
välja.

3) Kahjustuste vältimiseks ärge laske padruniga ja segamisotsikuga 
dispenseril maha kukkuda.

4. SIDUSTAMISE TEHNIKA
A. Breketid

a) Katke breketi sidustatav pind piisava koguse tsemendiga.
 Tööaeg on 5 minutit alates segamise algusest 23°C juurest
 (73°F). Kõrgem temperatuur lühendab tööaega.
b) Asetage kaetud breket hambale.
c) Suruge breket kindlalt vastu hamba pinda. Kasutades skeilerit või kivi 

eemaldamise käsiinstrumenti, eemaldage ülemäärane tsement. 
Avaldage breketile veel survet. Korrake protseduuri ning asetage 
kõik breketid kvadrandile või kogu kaarele. Kui breketi 
paigalpüsimine tekitab muret, valgustage breketeid umbes 5 sekundit 
kasutades valgusseadet (lainepikkusega 470 nm: Halogen, LED) või 
2-3 sekundit GC D-Light PRO valgusseadmega.

 MÄRKUS:
 Pärast tsemendijäägi eemaldamist ärge breketeid puutuge kuni 

tsemendi kõvastumiseni.
 Breketite liigutamine sel ajal võib vähendada sidusust.
d) Valguskõvastage igat breketit mesiaalselt ja distaalselt.
 Halogen, LED (470 nm lainepikkus): 20 sekundit igast küljest;
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundit igast küljest.

e) Sisestage tasandustraat ja viige lõpule alustatud protseduur. 
Esmasel sidustamisel on soovitatav kasutada kerget jõutraati (nt 
0,016 Niti või samaväärset).

B. Akrüülaparaadid (näiteks RPE)
a) Kasutades mikrosöövitajat või pöörlevat instrumenti karestage ja
 paigaldage aparaadi sisemisele pinnale kinnitusavad.
b) Valmistage ette hambad nii nagu on kirjeldatud lõigus #1.
c) Aparaadi eemaldamise hõlbustamiseks kasutage vaseliini
 oklusaalsetel hamba pindadel.
d) Täitke aparaadi sisemised pinnad segatud GC Fuji ORTHO LC
 PASTE PAK Automix pastaga.
e) Paigaldage aparaat
f)  Eemaldage aparaadilt kohe ülemäärane tsement.
g) Suunake valgusjuhi ots distaalselt pinnalt mesiaalsele, valgustage
 bukaalselt, palataalselt ja oklusaalselt pinnalt.
 Halogeen, LED (470 nm lainepikkus) : 20 sekundit iga pinda
 GC D-Light PRO: 10 sekundit iga pinda

h) Aparaadi aktiveerumine võib alata samal õhtul patsiendi une ajal.

5. EEMALDAMISE PROTSEDUUR
A. Breketid
 Haarake breket ligatuurlõikajaga ja toetades hammast sõrmega
 lingvaalselt küljelt, pöörake breketit tugevalt päripäeva. Kui breket
 ei tule ikka lahti, proovige seda liigutada vastupidises suunas, pärast 

seda kui olete hammast breketi ümber kuivatanud (õhupustliga).
 Eeemaldage tsemendijäägid skeileri või pöörleva instrumendiga.
B. Akrüülaparaadid
 Aparaatide eemaldamiseks painutage neid mitmes suunas tangidega. 

Kui nii ei saa aparaati lahti, poolitage aparaat, puhastage tsemendist 
ning eemaldage aparaat osadena.

PUHASTAMINE / PASTE PAK DOSAATORI STERILISEERIMINE
PASTE PAK dosaatori puhastamine ja steriliseerimine vastavalt
kasutusjuhendile.

VÄRVITOON
Universaalne

SÄILITAMINE
Soovitatav parima tulemuse saavutamiseks, säilita jahedas ja pimedas
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
Kui toodet ei kasutata pikemat aega, siis tuleb seda hoiustada külmikus.

PAKENDID
1) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix Stardikomplekt
 Paste Pak padrun SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC Mixing Tip SL for LC (20), 

ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (2), pintsli otsik (15)
2) GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automix täitepakend
 Paste Pak padrun SL (13.3 g / 7.2 mL) (2)
3) ORTHO GEL CONDITIONER
 süstal (1.4 g / 1.2 mL) (3), pintsliotsik (25)
4) GC Mixing Tip SL for LC täitepakend (20)
5) Paste Pak dosaator (1)

HOIATUS
 1. Kokkupuutel suu limaskesta või nahaga eemaldage tsement kohe
  alkoholis immutatud käsna või vatiga loputage veega. Vältimaks
  kokkupuudet naha või suuõõnega kasutage tööpinna isoleerimiseks
  kofferdami ja/või COCOA BUTTER.
 2. Silma sattumisel loputage hoolikalt veega ja pöörduge vajadusel arsti
  poole.
 3. Harvadel juhtudel Paste Pak dosaatori metall võib põhjustada
  tundlikkust, kui see juhtub, tuleb dosaatori kasutamine kohe lõpetada
  ja vajadusel pöörduda arsti poole.
 4. Hoiustage Paste Pak Dispenserit eemal kemikaalidest, nagu 

jooditinktuur, mis sisaldab halogeenelementi. Vastasel korral võib 
dispenseri värv muutuda.

 5. Ärge kasutage GC Fuji ORTHO LC PASTE PAK Automixi eugenooli 
sisaldavate matrjalidega, kuna eugenool võib takistada GC Fuji ORTHO 
LC PASTE PAK Automix Sidustumist või kõvastumist.

 6. GC Mixing Tip SL LC-le ja pintsli otsik on mõeldud ainult ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks. Neid ei tohi steriliseerida. Vältimaks ristsaastumist ärge 
korduvkasutage neid.

 7. Alati tuleb kanda isikukaitsevahendeid nagu kindad, näomask ja
  kaitseprillid.
 8. Valguskõvastamise ajal kandke kaitseprille.
 9. Ärge pühkige doseerimisotsikut ülemäära alkoholiga, kuna see võib 

põhjustada pasta saastumist.
10.  Jäätmete käitlusel jälgige kohalikke seaduseid.
11.  Harvadel juhtudel võib toode põhjustada tundlikkust. Sellisel juhul
  kohe katkestada toote kasutamine ja vajadusel pöörduda arsti poole.

Osad tooted käesolevas kasutusjuhendis võivad GHS’is (kemikaalide
ühtne ülemaailmne klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) olla
klassifitseeritud kui tervist kahjustavad.
Tutvu alati ohutusjuhenditega, mis on saadaval siin:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE
MITMEKORDSELT KASUTATAVAD KANDESÜSTEEMID:
Patsientidevahelise ristkontaminatsiooni vältimiseks tuleb see vahend
desinfitseerida vaheetapile vastava infektsioonikontrolli vahendiga.
Kohe peale kasutamist hinda kahjustuste olemasolu seadmel.
Kahjustunud vahend kuulub ära viskamisele.
MITTE SISSE KASTA. Saasteainete kinni kuivamise ja kuhjumise
ennetamiseks puhasta seade põhjalikult. Desinfitseeri vaheetapile
vastava infektsioonikontrolli vahendiga järgides kohalikke /
rahvusvahelisi juhendeid.

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel tekkinud
mis tahes soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest sarnastest
omadustest, sealhulgas sellistest, mida käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei
ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest otse vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi,
valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi:
vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati parandatud: 09/2021

GC Fuji ORTHOTM LC
PASTE PAK Automix

SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie. SLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo 
pročitati uputstvo. UKПеред застосуванням уважно 

прочитайте інструкцію з використання. TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyunuz. LVPirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet 

lietošanas instrukciju. LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda 

hoolikalt kasutamisjuhendit.

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю 
«КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091, e-mail: info@kristar.ua
kristar.ua
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Valgusseade Kõvastamise aeg
Halogen / LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Suure võimsusega LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Kietinimo prietaisas Kietinimo laikas
Halogeninė/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Didelio galingumo LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Polimerizācijas lampa Iradiācijas laiks
Halogēna/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Augstas jaudas LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

şın cihazı özelliği Işınlama süresi
Halojen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sn
Yüksek Enerjili LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sn

şın cihazı özelliği Işınlama süresi
Halojen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sn
Yüksek Enerjili LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sn

Polimerizācijas lampa Iradiācijas laiks
Halogēna/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Augstas jaudas LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Тип полімеризатора Час полімеризації
Галогеновий полімеризатор / LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 сек
Високопотужний LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 сек

Тип полімеризатора Час полімеризації
Галогеновий полімеризатор / LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 сек
Високопотужний LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 сек

Uređaj za svetlosnu polimerizaciju Vreme osvetljavanja
Halogeno/LED svetlo > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
visokoefikasno LED svetlo > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Polimerizacijska naprava iradiacijski čas
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
LED z veliko močjo > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Polimerizacijska naprava iradiacijski čas
Halogen/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
LED z veliko močjo > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Uređaj za svetlosnu polimerizaciju Vreme osvetljavanja
Halogeno/LED svetlo > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Visokoefikasno LED svetlo > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Polymerizačná lampa Čas osvietenia
Halogén / LED > 700 mW / cm2 20 sek.
Vysoko výkonná LED > 1200 mW / cm2 10 sek.

Polymerizačná lampa Čas osvietenia
Halogén / LED > 700 mW / cm2 20 sek.
Vysoko výkonná LED > 1200 mW / cm2 10 sek.

Kietinimo prietaisas Kietinimo laikas
Halogeninė/LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Didelio galingumo LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.

Valgusseade Kõvastamise aeg
Halogen / LED > 700 mW/cm2 20 sek.
Suure võimsusega LED > 1200 mW/cm2 10 sek.


